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November 25, 1996

Legislative Commission on
Pensions and Retirement

55 State Offrce Building
St. Paul, Minnesota 55155

RE: Police and Fire Consolidation Fund

Commission Members:

Pursuant to yorr request, we have performed an actuarial valuation of the Fund as ofJuly 1, 1996.

The results ofour calculations are set forth in the following report, as are the actuarial assumptions
upon which our calculations have been made. We have relied on the basic employee data and asset
figures as submitted by the Public Employees Retirement Association.

On the basis ofthe foregoing, we hereby certiry that, to the best ofour knowledge and belief, this
report is complete and accurate and has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of Section
356.215, Minnesota Statutes, and the requirements of the Standards for Actuarial Work as restated
and adopted by the Commission on July 8, 1992.

Respectfi.rlly submitted,

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

---'2/74- {a5
Thomas K. Custis, F.S.A., M.A.A.A.
Consulting Actuary
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Police and Fire Consolidation Fund

Repoft Highlights
(actual dollars)

07l0u9s
Valuation

07t0U96
Valuation

CONTRIBUIONS (Table I l)

l. Employee Contribution

2. Required Municipal Contribution

3. Additional Municipal Contribution

FTJNDING RATIOS
l. Accrued Benefit Funding Ratio

a Current Assets (Table 1)

b. Current Benefit Obligations (Table 8)
c. Funding Ratio: (a/b)

2 Accrued Liability Funding Ratio
a. Current Assets (Table 1)

b. .{ctuarial Accrued Liability (Table 9)
c. Funding Ratio: (a/b)

3. Projected Benefit Funding Ratio (Table 8)
a- Curent ard Expected Futue Assets
b. Current and Expected Future Benefit Obligations
c. Funding Ratio: (a/b)

PLAN PARTICIPANTS
1. Active Members

Number (Table 3)
Proj ected Annual Eamings
Average Annual Eamings (Actual $)
Average Age
Average Service

2. Others
Service Retirements (Table 4)
Disability Retirements (Table 5)
Suwivors (Table 6)
Deferred Retirements (Table 7)
Terminated Other Non-vested (Table 7)
Total

D. NUMBER OF CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNTS

c.

7.60%

tt.40%

$5,723,361

$675,331,674
s722,774,267

93.44%

$675,131,674
$744,513,ss3

90.71%

$840,642,658
$840,642,658

100.00%

1,061

s53,279,058
$s0,216

48.1

22.0

1,349
53

580
1)

0

2,014

7.60%

tl.40%

$1,977,242

$753,862,242
$769,l3 1 ,309

98.01o/o

$753,862,242
$791,353,415

95.26%

$881,743,589
$881,743,589

100.00%

a-

b.
c.
d-

e.

a.

b.
c.
d.
e-

f.

1,003

$52,194,624
$52,039

48.6
22.6

l,386
66

604
35

0

2,09r

3735
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Purpose

The purpose of this valuation is to determine the financial status of the Plan. In order to achieve this
PYrPgge_, an-actuarial valuation is made at the beginning of each fiscal year as required by Section
356.215 of Minnesota Statutes.

Report Highligha

The financial status of the Plan can be measured by three different funding ratios:

o The Accrued Benefit Funding Ratio is a measure of cunent funding status and, when viewed
over a period of years, presents a view of the funding progrbss. It ii based upon benefis which
have been gamed by service to the valuation date. T-iris yEar's ratio is 98.01%. The
corresponding ratio for the prior y ear was 93.44%o.

o The Accrued Liability Funding Ratio is also- a measure of funding status and funding progress.
It is based on the actuarial cost metlrod that has historically been 

-used 
by the State. -for flSO

the ratio is95.26%, which is an increase fiom the 1995 value of 90.71%.

orhe Projected Benefit Funding Ratio is a measure of the adequacy or deficiencv in the
contribltion level. This year's ratio of 100.00% verifies that ihe iurrent statutoiy contributions
are sullrcrent.

Asset Information (Tables I and 2)

Minnesota Statutes require that the asset value used for actuarial purposes recognize only a third of
the unrealized gains and losses. This requirement exists because maiket valuei(which iircl,rde all
unrealized gail and losses) are typically volatile and can produce erratic changei in the contribution
requirements from year to year.

The calculation of the Actuarial Value ofAssets is shown in Table I on lines Fl to F6. It combines
the cost value of the Assets Available for Benefits and one-third ofthe difference between the
market value and cost value of those assets.

The term "Actuarial Value of Assets" is used to indicate that the value was determined for use in this
actuarial valuation. Since Minnesota statutes refer to this value as "current Assets,', the latter
phrase will be used in the remainder ofthis report.

page2
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l}r-llq participates in the.Minnesota posr Retirement Investment Fund (i.e. MPRID. After the
tL,,S.l_1,,"911,-Lh3j 

been calculated for each participating Plan,-the_State Board of InVestments, (i.e.Jbl), wrll delermlne each Plan's portion ofthe excess eamings for the January benefit increase aswell as the Plan's allocated markit share of MpRIF.

Actuarial Balance Sheet (Table 8)

An actuarial balance sheet provides a method for evaluating current and firture levels of funding.

The Current Benefit-Ob-ligation used to measure current funding levels is calculated in accordance
wrth statement No. 5 of the Govemmental Accounting stardaras Board (GASB). Those
requirements are: -

o For Active Members - salary^and,service are projected to retirement to determine benefits for
each member and the ratio 6f credited servicd toiotal service estabiish.. tt i'p.riio" 

"i 
tf,"

projected benefit to be used in calculating the current funding level-

o For Non-active Members - the discounted value ofbenefits, including augmentation in cases
where benefits have not commenced.

GASB Disclosure

The Cunent Benefit Obligation amounts in Table.S_ are rgquired to be disclosed by Statement No. 5of the Govemmental Accounting 
-sgndards Board (GASB). tto*euer, blatimint No. 5 uses the

terms "Actuarial Present value of Credited Proiecrdd Bendfits" ana 'pinsion-gineni ourigator,
rather than "Cunent Benefit Obligation,'.

The JULY l, 1996 Pension.Penefit Obligation reported in Table 8 is reformafted for GASB
reporting purposes in the following tablel

Retirees and beneficiaries currently receiving benefits and
terminated employees not yet receiving benefits $492,122,440

Current Employees
Accumulatedemployeecontributionsincluding $50,471,964

allocated inveshnent income
Employer-fi nanced vested
Employer-financed nonvested 

219 
'122'231

?,414,674

Total Pension Benefit Obligation $269,131,309

Net Assets Available for Benefits at Cost Sj 46,67 0,641

Total Benefit Obligation less Assets 522,460,66g

Funded Ratio 97 .0go/o

MILI.IMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Acluarial Cost Method (Table 9)

The approach S9d^py +9 State of Minnesota to determine contribution sufliciency is the Entry Age
Normal Actuarial Cost Method. The primary characterisfic of this method is that it allocates costs as
a level percentrge ofpayroll.

A comparison ofthis actuarial method(Table- 9) to the actuarial balance sheet (Table 8) illusrates
the two techniques &r allocating liabilities of active Members to past and futuri. as nirted in the
prior sectioq the balance sheet allocates benefits and the correspo-nding liabilities, on the basis of
service. The method used in Table 9 allocates liabilities so that the coJt each year will be a constant
percentagg ofpayroll. Both approaches, however, calculate the value ofall future benefits the same
way (see-line F of lable 8 and line A6, column l, of rable 9). These items are disclosed here as
required by SuMivision 7 of Section 353A.09 of Minnesota Statute, however they are not used in
calculating contributions.

The contributions required to be paid are equal to the sum of the employee contributions plus the
reCulal.{nyuclpal contributions plus the additional municipal contriLutions as displayed in Table I I .
The additional m"nicipal contriSutions are equal to the ambrtization of the initiat'unfirndea [ability
plus each year's gain or loss over a 15 year pCriod. The current year (gain) or loss is determined as':

Actuarial Value of Projected Benefits,
less the present value of Future Employee Contributions,
less the present value of future Regular Municipal Contributions,
less the Valuation Assets,
less the curent balance of the amortization bases from the prior year.

This calculation is outlined.in Table 10.

Changes in Actuarial Assumptions

The actuarial assumptions are the same as those used in the prior valuation.

Chang* in Plan Provisions

PERA retirement factor was increased from 2.5y, to 2.65yo for the following Accounts:

- Brainerd Police
- Chisholm Fire
- Chisholm Police

There were two new Accounts added for the current valuation:

- Brainerd Police
- Faribault Police

- Winona Fire
- Winona Police

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Police and Fire Consolidation Fund

Accounting Balance Sheef
(actual dollars)

ruLY l, 1996

TABLE I

Market Value Cost Value
A. ASSETS

l. Cash, Equivalents, Short-term Securities
2. Investments

a. Fixed Income
b. Equity
c. Real Estate

3. Equity in Minnesota Post-Retirement
Investment Fund MPRIF)

4. Other

B. TOTALASSETS

C. AMOUNTSCURRENTLYPAYABLE

D. ASSETS AVAILABLEFORBENEFITS
1. Member Reserves
2. Employer Reserves
3. MPRIF Reserves
4. Non-MPRIF Reserves
5. Total Assets Available for Benefits

E. TOTALAMOLINTS CURRENTLYPAYABLE
AND ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS

$2,374,657

97,78s,686
274,956,528

14,656,948
381,588,s53

230,245

N1-5e2$17

$3,347,t73

$51,544,616
335,112,275
381,s88,553

0

$2,374,657

99,964,045
251,193,3t1

t4,667,003
381,588,553

230,245

_lz5a,alLql{

$3,347,173

$51,544,616
313,s37,472
381,588,553

0
$768,245,444

_Eltsnsn

$746,670,641

_lz5a,alzEt4

F. DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL VALUE OF ASSETS

l. Cost Value of Assets Available
for Benefits (D5)

2. Market Value @5)
3. Cost Value @5)
4. Market Over Cost: (F2-F3)
5. I/3 of Market Over Cost: (F4)/3
6. Actuarial Value of Assets (F1+F5)

(Same as "Current Assets")

$768,245,444
746,670,64t
$21,574,803

$746,670,64r

7,191,601
$7s3.862.242

MIIIIMAN & ROBERTSOT{, tNC.
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Police and Fire Consolidation Fund

Change /n Assefs Avaitable For Benefits
(actual dollars)

YEAR ENDING JI.INE 30, 1996

TABLE 2

Market Value CoS Value

$682,336,864 $671,829,081

B.

ASSETS AVAILABLE AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD

OPERATING REVENUES

l. Member Contributions
2. Employer Contributions
3. Investment Income
4. MPRIF Income
5. Net Realized Gain (Loss)
6. Other
7. Net Change in Unrealized Gain (Loss)
8. Total Revenue

OPERATING EXPENSES

l. Service Retirements
2. Disability Benefits
3. Survivor Benefits
4. Refunds
5. Investrnent Fees
6. Adminishative Expenses
7. Other
8. Total Disbursements

OTI{ER C}IANGES IN RESERVES

ASSETS AVAILABLE AT END OF PERIOD

$4,060,764
15,090,865
5 1,680,728
38,847,674

0
7,910,887

11.067.019
$128,677,937

$4,060,764
1s,090,865
51,680,728
38,847,674

0
7,930,887

(1)
$ l 17,610,917

C.

D.

$37,s34,46s
I,545,548
2,760,714

79,3s7
133,166
534,223
t 81,884

$42,769,3s7

0

_E6845gt

s37,534,465
1,545,548
2,760,7r4

79,357
133,166
s34,223
181,884

$42,769,357

$746.670.641

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 3

POLICE AI\D FIRE CONSOLIDATION FI]ND
ACTTVE MEMBERS AS OF JI]NE 30. 1995

Years of Service
Ase

<5
25-29

30.34
35.39

4044
4549

5G54
5159

60-64
65+

ALL

10-14 15-19 20_24 X4
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

00
0 48,933

00
00
00
00
0 48,933

0
0

0
33

162
106

23

5

0
I

330

BYYEARS OF SERVICE

0 0 42,45E
0 0 52,594

0 5t,339
0 52,522

0
0

0
0

27
r89

8l
17

I
0

315

0
0

0

0

0
59

157

42

4
0

262

00
00
OI
035
0 189
0 356

20 zEt
56 t2o

13 18
23
9r l,oo3

4ca
45

25-29

3G,34
35-39

4&44
4549

5G54
55.59

5G64
65+

ALL

4ce
AU

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

10-14 15-19 20-24

0000
0000
o 42,458 0 0
0 44,038 53,113 0

0 0 st,72t 49,050 0
0 0 50,672 52,988 54,472

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARI\INGS

o o 47,6t8 50,784 52,481 5l,5lo 51,525
0 0 46,722 47,709 50,799 54,U7 5t,894

0 0 0 68,325 49,929 57,494 56,415
0 0 47,965 0 0 70,482 62,976

0 43,511 51,150 5r,848 s2,621 54,589 52,038

Years of Service

L(II T TMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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0

0
2

0
0

0
0

2

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

I
)
0
0

0
0

0
0

1
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TABLE 4
POLICE AND FIRE CONSOLIDATION FUI\D

TEARS RETIREI)
Acs
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-59
70-7 4

7s-79
80-84
85+

ALL

Aca
<50

50-54

55-59
6G.64

65-69
70-7 4

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

'0
l1

29
l6

I
0

0
0
0

51

5-9

I
ll
93

60

48

43

7

0
0

263

10-14 15-19

03
306 291

20-24

0
I

I
2

8

45

33
3l
ll

r32

25+

114
74

38
5

0
52

69
60

45

5

0
0
0

231

0
8

7
60

0
4

9
7

80
95

59
34

20-24

0
21,683

23,997
25,O29

22,332
22,354

22,870
23,360
24,435

22,939

AVERAGE AIYNUAL BEI\TEFIT

0023,99700
20,487 20,775 20,126 21,294 t5,872

31,36s 27,582 2t,924 20,047 2t,840
37,912 32,338 24,894 22,577 21,407

s7,994 32,860 26,981 24,29s 23,432
0 34,091 28,663 26,070 24,027

0 0 29,462 26,241 24,830
00028,33724,677
000024,617

31,57t 28,454 24,759 24,519 23,865

TOTAL ANI{UAL BENEITI (I]\I THO BY YEARS RETIRED

YEARS RETIRED

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 5
POLICE AND FIRE CONSOLIDATION FT]IID

SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30. 1996

YEARS SINCE DEATII

0
2

0
6

9
l4

0
0

I
5

l5
20

24
26
20

lil

73
ZJ

63
148
t7 l8
23 t7

17 24
917
l0 7

8

5

8

l0

l6
l4

6
l0
2

79

7
7

I
5

-,
2

6
2
3

36

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

Aca
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

3t
44
67

173105

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL 100

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENET'IT

YEARS SINCE DEATH
Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
@-64

65-69
70-74

<l l-4
10,813

16,063

14,301

t5,352

13,357
t3,429

't3,892

14,301

13,7s0

13,870

5-9

t3,234
12,r80

13,563

12,614

12,838

13,637

l1,686
12,999
12,553

12,949

t7,347
r3,605

t t,238
12,618

t2,s04
12,248
I1,291

I 2,168

25+

0
14,510

0
r I,536

13,445
12,413

t2,244
12,4t3
I 1,807

12,195

ALL
I0, t66
13,868

13,365
13, t30

12,889
12,767

12,707
12,622
11,867

12,5s8

10-14 t 5-19

7,733 6,156
13,025 I 1,693

12,555 12,815
13,341 12,9t4

r 3,695 13,192
I t ,928 13 ,573

12,824 13,386
14,049 12,558
13,395 10,897

12,646 t2,7 46

20-24

0
0

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

TOTAL ANNUAL BEI\TEFIT (ACTUAL DO BY YEARS SINCE DEATII
4E
All

1-4 5-9 2+
1,350,648 2_109,735,

l0- l4 l5-19

MIIIIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 6
POLICE AND FIRE CONSOLIDATION FTJNI)

DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JTJNE 30. T996

YEARS DISABLED
Aqe

<50

50-54

55-59
6U64

6549
70-7 4

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

l0- t4

6
3

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

9

l5-t 9

4
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

4

20-24

I
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

I

0
0

0
0

,0

<l 5-9

6
5

I
0

0
0

0
0

9

t2

t-4
8

ll
6
0

I

0

0
0
0

26

3

6

4
I

0
0

0
0

t4

AVERAGE AI\NUAL BENEFIT

YEARS DISABLED
Acg
<50

5G.54

55-59
6U64

65-69
70-74

75-79
8G.84

85+

ALL.

<l l-4
2t,237 20,5t3
3 r,071 27 ,836

31,400 33,514
47,815 0

0 44,739
00
00
00
90

302s3' 27;s43

5-9 t0-l4 15-19

t7 ,970 22,238 t5 ,493
23,210 19,015 0

26,807 0 0
000
000
000
0 .0 0
000
000

20,890- 21,t63 15,493

20-24 25+

12,122 0

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

12,122 . ...:0

@.,,
19,399
26,629

32,136
at,8,1,1 , .

44,739 ,

0

0
0
0

25,075 '

TOTAL ANIruAL BENETTT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED
Acg

AII

<l t-4 5-9 10-14 t5-19 20-24 Z5+ ALL 
I

4T5A 716,118 250,680 190,467 6r,972 12,122 0 1,554,950 ','

MII T II&II{ & IOBERTSON{, INC.
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TABLE 7
Police and Fire Consolidation Fund

Reco ncil iation Of Members

Terminated
Deferred

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A. ON JLNE 30, 1995

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Terminated - Refrrnd
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Returned as Active

D. DATAADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

E. TOTAIONJUNE30, 1996

A. ON JUNE 30, 1995

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
l. Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Annuity Expired
4. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTAL ONJIINE 30. 1996

1,349

87

0
(46)

0
0

_ (4)

1,386

r,061

l9

(s 1)
(1s)

0

0
(e)
(l)
0
n

(1)

32

9

0

0

0
0
0

0

0

0

0

(6)
(1)
0

0
0
0
0

(l)

2

l,003
0

1,003 35

Recipients
Retirement
Aruruitants Disabled Survivors

53

16

580

46

(2)
0

(2)
0

1

0
(le)

0
0

(3)

604

Page 1 I

D.

E.
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Police and Fire Consolidation Fund

Actuarial Balance Sheef
(actual dollars)

ruLY 1, 1996

A. CURRENT ASSETS (100.00% of Tabte l, F6)

B. E)(PECTEDFUTUREASSETS

l. Present Value ofEmployee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions
4. Total Expected Future Assets

C. TOTAL CURRENT AND E)(PECTED FUTURE ASSETS

D. CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

l. Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current Employees

a- AccumulatedEmployee Contributions
Including Allocated Investrnent Income*

b. Employer-FinancedVested
c. Employer-Financed Nonvested
d. Total

$s0,471,964

2t9,r22,23r
7,414,674

TABLE 8

$753,862,24r

$35,907,623
s3,861,434
38,t12,291

$127,881,348

$881,743,589

$492,122,440

$277,008,869

$769,r31,309

$112,612,280

$881,743,589

$ 15,269,068

$0

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

E. DOECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

F. TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION
BENEFIT OBLIGATION

G. CURRENT UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3.A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTURE IJNFI,JNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

*Estimated

MILLIMAN & MERTSON, INC.
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Police and Fire Consolidation Fund

Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations
(actual dollars)

ruLY 1, 1996

Number
of

Participants

Present Value
ofProjected

Benefits

TABLE 9

Actuarid
Accrued

Liabilities
DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL

ACCRUED LTABILITY (A,r{L)

l. Active Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

2. Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

3. Benefit Recipients
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

4. Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire+
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

774
229

s30t,941,4s2
87,679,697

$389,621,149

3,518,270
5,353,848

$8,872,118

$422,2ss,s75
60,994,747

s483,250,322

s727,715,297
60,994,747
91,033,545

_l!81J13,5!9

$233,171,s61
66,059,414

$299,230,97s

$3,s 1 8,270
5,353,848

$8,872,1 18

$422,2ss,s75
60,994,747

$483,250,322

$658,945,406
60,994,747
71,413,262

_l?9r353,4$

1,003

l9
t6
35

1,843

213
2,056

2,636
2r3
245

__ ____3p9{

B. DETERMINATION OF I.]NFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (T]AAL)

l. AAL(A4)
2. Current Assets (100.00% of Table l,F6)

3. UAAL (Bl-B2)

C. NORMALCOST

$791,3s3,4r 5

-753,862,241

__$31pJi14

$10,730,184

+ Includes MPRIF Reserves of $381,588,553

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Police and Fire Consolidation Fund

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

ruLY l, 1996

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALIIE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 9)
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. Elected Relief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)
4. Total

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

C. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAI CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (100.00% ofTabte l, F6)

PRESENT VALUE OF FTJTURE ADDITIONAL MIJMCIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
I . Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 3l , 201 0
2. 15 year amortization ofprior years' loss (gain)

(Table 11, B.2.b + B.2.c + 8.2.d + B.2.e+B.2.f + B.2.g + B.2.h)
3. Total

LOSS (GArN) [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)
L MPRIF Mortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

TABLE IO

s727,'115,297
60,994,747
93,033,545

$881,743,589

$27,989,97t

-$7,917,652
$3s,907,623

$41,984,957

_ $r1,876,477
$53,861,434

$7s3,862,241

$2M,172,303
(168,663,896)

$7s,s08,407

($37.396.1 16)

$5 r ,184
Q,408,797)
Q,699,2t1)

(32,339,292\
($37.396.1l5)

(4,323,266)

A.

B.

D.

E.

F.

G.

H. ls YEAR AMORTIZATTON OF LOSS (GAIN)

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Police and Fire Consolidation Fund

Determination of Statutory Contrihutions
(actual dollars)

ruLY I, 1996

Percent of
Payroll

7.60yo

TABLE IT

Dollar
Amount

B.

EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
@efore Adjustment For State Aid)

l. Regular municipal contribution

2. Additional municipal contributi on

Date
Established

$3,966,791 r

ll.40Yo $5,950,187 *

Payment
Amount* *

Cunent
Balance

a.

b.
c.
d.

e.

f.

c.
h.

i.
j.

Initial
07t01t88
07101t89
07t0v90
07t0u9t
07t0U92
07t0U93
07t0v94
07t01t9s
07/0U96

$244,r72,303
$ 126,583

($2,753,801)
($l0,7ss,l90)

($2,s11,269)
($13,760,669)
($48,462,s90)
($69,4M,946)
($21 ,142,01s)
($37,396,116)

l213U20r0
12t3U2002
12t31/2003
t2t3t/2004
12t3U2005
r2t3v2006
12t3U2007
12t3v2008
12t3v2009
12t3U2010

$28,228,111
$23,742

($468,81s)
($ 1,687,401)

($367,439)
($1,89s,637)
($6,334,s90)
($8,663,538)
($2,s33,92s)
($4,323,266)

Total __ll8Jl229L

C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTzuBUTION

* Estimated based on prior years' payroll

++ Contibution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1996

___slgua
$tt,894220

MII T IMAN & ROBERISOT!, tNC.
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TABLE 12

Police and Fire Consolidation Fund

Summary of ActuarialAssumptions and Methods

Inleresl: Pre-Retirement: 8.50lo per annum
Post-Retirement:
PERA Police and Fire 8.5% per annum
Relief Association 8.5o% per arurum

Beneftl Increases
After Relirement:

PEM Police and Fire: Payment ofearnings on retired reserves in excess of5o%
accounted for by 50% post-retirement interest.

Relief Association: 6.5% per annum. The following are exceptions:

Buhl Police - 3.5% per annum

Chisholm Police - 3% per arurum

Chisholm Fire - 3%o per annum

Faribault Police - 3.5%o per annum

Red Wing Police - 6.5Yo per annum; increased in accordance
with CPI increase if on active duty as of January 1,1974 or
later.

Rochester Police - Ifhired before July l, 1969,6.5%o per
annum. Ifhired after June 30, 1969, 3.25% per annum.

Rochester Fire - Ifhired before July 1,1969,6.5% per annum.
If hired after June 30,1969,3.2502 per annum.

West St. Paul Police - 3.57o per annum

Salary Increoses: Reported salary for prior fiscal year, increased 6.502 to current
fiscal year and 6.5% annually for each future year.

MILLIMAN & RBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 12
(Continued)

MortaliE: Pre-Retirement:
Male - 1971 Group trmgity Mortality Table male

rates projected to 1984 by Scale D.
Female - 1971 Group Annuity Mortality Table female

rates projected to 1984 by Scale D.

Post-Retirement:
Male - Same as above.
Female - Same as above.

Post-Disability:
Male - 1965 RRB rates
Female - 1965 RRB rates

Retirement Age:

PEM Police and Fire Age 60, or ifover age 60, one year from the valuation date.

Albert Lea Fire Age 56 and 20 years ofservice, or ifover 58, one year from the
valuation date.

Albert Lea Police Age 58 and 20 years ofservice, or ifover 58, one year from the
valuation date.

Anoka Police Age 58 and 20 years ofsewice, or ifover 58, one year from the
valuation date.

Austin Police Age 58 and 20 years ofservice, or ifover 58, one year from the
valuation date.

Bloomington Police Age 53 and 20 years ofservice, or ifover 58, one year from the
valuation date.

Brainerd Police Age 58 and 20 years of service, or ifover 58, one year from the
valuation date.

Buhl Police Age 58 and 20 years ofservice, or ifover 58, one year from the
valuation date.

Chisholm Fire Age 58 and 20 years of service, or ifover 58, one year from the
valuation date.

Page 17
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TABLE 12
(Continued)

Chisholm Police Age 58 and 20 years of service, or ifover 58, one year from the
valuation date.

Columbia Heights Fire Age 55 and 20 years of service, or if over 58, one year from the
valuation date.

Columbia Heights Police Age 52 and 20 years ofservice, or if over 58, one year from the
valuation date.

Crookston Fire Age 60 and 20 years ofservice, or if over 60, one year from the
valuation date.

Crystal Police Age 58 and 20 yeats ofservice, or ifover 58, one year from the
valuation date.

Duluth Fire Age 58 and 20 years ofservice, or ifover 58, one year fiom the
valuation date.

Duluth Police Age 58 and five years of service, or ifover 5g, one year from
the valuation date.

Faribault Fire Age 54 and 20 years of service, or ifover 50, one year from the
valuation date.

Faribault Police Age 58 and 20 years ofservice, or ifover 50, one year from the
valuation date.

Fridley Police Age 58 and 20 years of service, or ifover 50, one year from the
valuation date.

Hibbing Fire Age 58 and 20 years of service, or if over 58, one year from the
valuation date.

Hibbing Police Age 58 and 20 years ofservice, or if over 58, one year from the
valuation date.

Mankato Fire Age 57 and 20 years of service, or ifover 50, one year from the
valuation date.

New Ulm Police Age 56 and 20 years of service, or ifover 50, one year from the
valuation date.

Page l8
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TABLE 12
(Contirued)

Red l4ring Fire Age 58 and 20 years of service, or if over 58, one year from the
valuation date.

Red Wing Police Age 53 and 20 years ofservice, or ifover 53, one year from the
valuation date.

Richfield Police Age 58 and 20 years of service, or ifover 58, one year from the
valuation date.

Rochester Fire Age 60 ald 20 years ofservice, or ifover 56, one year from the
valuation date.

Rochester Police Age 60 and 20 years ofservice, or ifover 60, one year from the
valuation date.

St. Cloud Fire Age 60 and 20 years ofservice, or ifover 60, one year from the
valuation date.

St. Louis Park Fire Age 62 and 20 years ofservice, or ifover 62, one year from the
valuation date.

st. Louis Park Police Age 58 and l0 years of service, or ifover 50, one year from the
valuation date.

St. Paul Fire Age 60 and 20 years of service, or ifover 60, one year from the
valuation date.

St. Paul Police Age 58 and 20 years ofsewice, or ifover 60, one year from the
valuation date.

South St. Paul Fire Age 58 and 20 yean of service, or ifover 60, one year from the
valuation date.

west st. Paul Fire Age 58 and 20 years of service, or if over 60, one year from the
valuation date.

llest st. Paul Police Age 58 and 20 years of service, or ifover 60, one year from the
valuation date.

Winona Fire Age 58 and 20 years of service, or ifover 58, one year from the
valuation date.

Page 19

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, TNC.



TABLE 12
(Continued)

Winona Police Age 58 and 20 years of service, or if over 50, one year from the
valuation date.

Separation:

Disability:

Return of Contrib utio ns:

Graded rates based on PERA Police and Fire Fund experience
as of June 30, 1990. Rates are shown in rate table.

Rates as shown in rate table.

PERA Police and Fire: All employees withdrawing after becoming eligible for a
deferred benefit were assumed to take the larger of their
contributions accumulated with interest or the value of their
deferred benefits.

Relief Associalion: Ifa relief association allows for the return of contributions, the
contributions are retumed to the Member if the Member is not
eligible for any other benefit.

Family Composilion: 857o of male Members and 65% of female Members are
assumed to be married. Female is four years younger than
male. Assume Members have no children.

Social Security: N/A

Spe ci al C o ns ide r at io n:

PEM Police and Fire: Married Members assumed to elect subsidized joint and
suwivor form of annuity as follows:

Males - 40% elect 50% J&S option
45%o ele*t 100% J&S option

Females - 15Yo elect 50% J&S option
l5% elect 100% J&S option

Relief Association: N/A

MILLIMAN & RGERISON, INC.
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TABLE 12
(Continued)

Acluarial cost Method: calculations of the Actuarial Accrued Liability and Normal
Cost under the Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost Method are
disclosed in the report.

The Additional Municipal Contribution is derived by sub-
tracting the following items from the Actuarial Present Value
of Projected Benefits:

- Present Value of Future Employee Contributions
- Present Value of Future Regular Municipal

Contributions
- Current Value of Assets
- Present Value of Additional Municipal Contribu-

tions (amount determined in the prior year)

Any excess (deficit) is a loss (gain) to be funded over 15 years
and is added to the prior year Additional Municipal
Contributions.

Assa valuation Method: cost value plus one-third Unrealized Gains or Losses.

MIT T TMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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l0

Police and Fire Consolidation Fund

Summary of Actuarial Assumptions and Methods

Separation Expressed as Number of Occurrerlces Per 10,000:

Death Withdrawal Disabilitv Retirement

ASg Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

TABLE 12
(ContiDued)

20
2t
22
23
24

25
26
27
28
29

30
3l
32
33

34

40
4t
42
43
44

45
46
47
4E

49

z 859 859 ll
2 750 750 ll
2 660 660 t2
3 583 583 t2
3 519 519 13

3 463 463 13

3 416 416 t4
3 374 374 t4
3 339 339 t4
4 307 307 t5

4 280 280 t6
4 256 256 16
4 234 234 t7
5 215 215 t7
5 19E l9E 18

r83 183 19
169 169 20
157 t57 22
t46 146 23
135 135 24

126 t26 26
ll8 ll8 2E
ll0 ll0 29
103 103 3l
97 97 34

ll
1l
l2
t2
l3

l3
t4
t4
14

l5

l6
l6
t7
t7
l8

35 t0 5

36 ll 6

37 126
38 137
39 147

t9
20

22
23
24

26
2E

29
3l
34

36
4t
46
52
60

36
4l
46
52
60

0

0
0
0
0

15 E

169
l8 9
2t l0
24 ll

27 t2
30 13

34 14

39 15

44 t7

91 91

85 86
8l 81

69 69
59 59

MITI IMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Police and Fire Consolidation Fund

Summary of Actuarial Assumptions and Methods

Separations Expressed as the Number of Occurrences per 10,000:

- Death Withdrawal Disabilitv Retirement

Agg Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

50 69 69
39 80 80
29 91 9l
22 104 t04
15 119 119

65 195 8l
66 2t9 90
67 243 99
68 270 109
69 300 123

t35 135

l52 ts2
t7t t7l
t92 t92
2t5 2t5

00
00
00
00
00

TABLE 12
(Continued)

50

39
29
1'l

l5

55 78 27 ll il
5685307'7
579233ss
58 1003733
59 110 4t I I

50 49 18

51 54 20
52 60 2t
53 65 23
54 72 25

60 12t46000010,000 10,00061 13352000000
62 146s8000000
63 16065000000
64 17673000000

0

0
0
0

0

70334 14000000

00
00
00
00
00

MII T IMAN & ROBERTSONI, INC.
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TABLE 13

Police and Fire Consolidation Fund

Summary of PERA Police and Fire Plan Provisions

GENERAL

Eligibilily: All full-time and certain part-time police officers and fire
fighters who are not contributing to any other local
retirement fund.

Contributions:

Member: 7.6Yo of salary effective January l, 1994.

Employer: I 1.4% of salary effective January l, 1994.

Allowable Servica: Police and fire service during which Member contributions
were deducted. May also include certain leaves of absence
and military service.

Salary: Includes amounts deducted for deferred compensation or
supplemental retirement plans, net income from fees and
sick leave payments funded by the employer. Excludes
lump sum payments at separation and Workers'
Compensation benefits.

Average Solary: Average of the five highest successive years of salary.
Average salary is based on all Allowable Service if less
than five years.

RETIREMENT

Normal Retirement B enefit:

Eligibility: Age 55 and three years of Allowable Service. pro-
portionate Retirement Annuity is available at age 65 and
one year of Allowable Service.

MIr I rIUAN & ROBERTSOTTI, INC.
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Amount:

Eo rly Retiremenl Benetit:

Eligibility:

Amount:

Form of Payment:

BeneJit Increases:

TABLE 13
(Continued)

2.5oh of average salary for each year of Allowable Service.
2.65Yo of averuge salary for each year of Allowable Service
for new consolidations after 7/l/93 and existing
consolidations that have municipal approval.

Age 50 and tkee years of Allowable Service.

Normal Retirement Benefit based on Allowable Service
and average salary at retirement date assuming augmenta-
tion to age 55 at 3% per year and actuarial reduction for
each month the Member is under age 55.

Life aruruity with retum on death ofany balance of
contibutions over aggregate monthly payments.
Actuarially equivalent options are:

50%o or 100%o joint and survivor with bounce back fealure
without additional reduction (option canceled if Member is
pre-deceased by beneficiary).

Benefits may be increased each January I depending on the
investment performance of the Minnesota Post Retirement
Investment Fund (MPRIF). A benefit recipient who has
been receiving a benefit for at least 12 firll months as of
June 30 will receive a full increase. Benefit recipients re-
ceiving benefits for at least one full month but less than 12
full months will receive a partial increase.

Members retired under law in effect before July l, 1973
receive an additional lump sum payment each year. In
1989, this lump sum payment is the greater of $25 times
each full year of Allowable Service or the difference
between $400 times each full year of Allowable Service
and the sum of the benefits paid from any Minnesota public
persion plan plus cash payments from the Social Security
Administration for the preceding fiscal year July l, 1988
tkough June 30, 1989. In each following year, the lump
sum payment will increase by the same percentage increase
that is applied to regular annuities paid from MPRIF.

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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DISABILITY

D uty Disability Benefit:

Eligibility:

Amounti

No tt-D u fii D is a b i I ily B e n eJits :

Eligibility:

Amount:

Form of Payment:

BeneJit Increases:

Retirement Benefits:

Eligibility:

Amountl

TABLE 13
(Continued)

Physically or mentally unable to perform duties as a police
officer or fire fighter as a direct result ofan act ofduty.

50% of average salary plus 2.5% of average salary for each
year in excess of 20 years ofAllowable Service (53% and
2.6502, respectively for new consolidations after 7/1193 or
prior consolidations with municipal approval). The
disability benefit is reduced to that amount which when
added to Workers' Compensation and actual eamings does
not exceed salary or 125%o of salary for an employee at the
same position. Payments revert to retirement annuity at age
55.

Physically or mentally unable to perform duties as a police
offrcer or fire fighter with one year of Allowable Service.

Normal Retirement benefit based on Allowable Service
(minimum of 15 years) and average salary at disability
without reduction for commencement before age 55.
Payments revert to retirement annuity at age 55.

Same as for retirement.

Adjusted by PERA to provide same increase as MPRIF.

Age 55

Any optional annuity continues. Otherwise, the larger of
the disability benefit paid before age 55 or the normal
retirement benefit available at age 55, or an actuarially
equivalent optional annuity.

Same as for retirement.Benefit Increases:

MILTIMAN & RBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE T3
(Continued)

DEATH

Surviving Spo use B eneJit:

Eligibility: Active or Disabled Member with surviving spouse, married
for at least one year unless death in the line ofduty.

Amount 50% of salary averaged over last six months. Benefit paid
until spouse's death but no payments while spouse is
remarried.

Surviving Dependent C hild Benelit:

Eligibility: Active or Disabled Member with dependent child.

Amount: 10% ofsalary averaged over last six months for each child.
Family benefit minimum (including spouse,s benefit) of
50% of salary and maximum of 70% of salary. Benefits
paid until child manies, dies, or attains age l8 (age 23 if
full+ime student.)

Sumiving Spouse Optional Annuity:

Eligibility: Active or Disabled Member. If the Member dies before age
55, benefits commence when Member would have been age
55 or as early as age 50 ifqualified for early retirement.

Amount: Survivor,s payment of the 100% joint and survivor benefit
the Member could have elected if terminated.
Altematively, spouse may elect refirnd of deceased
contributions with interest ifthere are no dependent
children.

BeneJit Increases: Adjusted by PERA to provide same increase as MpRIF.

MILLIMAN & rcBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 13
(Continued)

TERMINATION

Refund of Co ntrib utions:

Eligibility: Termination of public service.

Amount: Member's contributions with 5% interest compounded
annually if termination occurred before May 16, I 989 and
670 interest if termination occurred on or after May 16,
I 989. A deferred annuity may be elected in lieu of a refirnd
if three or more yea$ of Allowable Service.

Deferred Annuity:

Eligibility: Three years ofAllowable Service.

Amounti Benefit computed under law in effect at termination and
increased by the following annual percentage: 0o% before
7ll/71; 5%o fiom 7l1l7l to 1/l/81; and 3% thereafter until
January I of the year following attainment ofage 55 and
50% thereafter until the annuity begins. Amount is payable
as a normal or early retirement.

CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNTS USING 2.50O/O BENEFIT FACTOR

Crookston Fire

Mankato Fire

MII T IMAN & RGERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 14

Police and Fire Consolidation Fund

Summary of Local Police or Fire Fighter Plan Provisions

GENERAL

Eligibility: A Member of a local relief association
consolidating with PERA Police and Fire Fund
who elects to retain benefit coverage in the local
relief association benefit plan.

Contributions:

Member: 7.6% of contibution salary.

Employer: 11.4% of contribution salary.

Allowable Service: Any service rendered in the municipality in
which the Local relief association is located
before the effective date of consolidation and any
service rendered by a covered employee as a
police officer or fire fighter in the municipality in
which the local relief association is located.

Salary:

BeneJit Salary:

Albert Lea Fire Final salary.

Albert Lea Police Final salary for the rank held including educa-
tional incentive pay but excluding overtime,
holidays and shift differential pay, etc.

Anoka Police Salary ofa First Grade Patrol OfIicer.

Austin Police Salary of First Class Patrolman.

Bloomington Police Salary of a First Grade Patrolman with 15 years
of service.

Final salary.Brainerd Police

MII T TMAN & ROBERTSO{, INC.
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TABLE 14
(Continued)

Columbia Heights Police Salary of a Top Patrolman.

Buhl Police

Chisholm Fire

Chisholm Police

Columbia Heights Fire

Crookston Fire

Crystal Police

Duluth Fire

Duluth Police

Faribault Fire

Faribault Police

Fridley Police

Hibbing Fire

Hibbing Police

Mankato Fire

New Um Police

Red Wing Fire

Red W'ing Police

Final salary.

Average salary for final six months.

Average salary for final six months.

Salary of a First Grade Fireman.

Final salary.

Salary of First Grade Patrolman.

Maximum pay of a Fire Fighter including
overtime payments for a regular work week.

Salary of a First Grade Patrol Officer with 16
years of service.

Salary of First Class Fire Fighter.

Final salary.

Salary of a First Grade Patrolman.

Average salary for final six months of employ-
ment.

Average salary for final six months of employ-
ment.

Base pay ofa First Class Fire Fighter.

Final salary.

Average annual salary for highest three paid
years.

Final salary.

MII I IMAN & RBERTSON, INC.
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RichJield Police

Rochester Fire

Rochester Police

St. Cloud Fire

St. Louis Park Fire

St. Louis Park Police

St. Paul Fire

St. Paul Police

South St. Paul Fire

West St. Paul Fire

West St. Paul Police

Winona Fire

ll'inona Police

Contribution Salary:

TABLE 14
(Contirued)

Salary of the highest paid patrol officer including
college incentive pay.

Base pay ofa First Class Fire Fighter.

Salary of a First Grade Patrol Officer.

Salary of a First Grade Fire Fighter with 25 or
more years of service.

Salary of the highest grade full-time Fire Fighter.

Base pay of frrst grade patrolman during the
second month ofprevious fiscal year.

Salary ofa First Grade Fire Fighter.

Salary of Patrolman.

Salary of a First Grade Fireman.

Salary ofa First Grade Fire Fighter.

Salary of Top Patrol Officer.

Salary ofa First Grade Fire Fighter.

Base pay of first grade patrolman during the
second month ofprevious fiscal year.

Greater of Benefit Salary or actual salary. The
following are exceptions:

Albert Lea - Benefit Salary.
Buhl Police - Benefit Salary.
Hibbing Fire - Benefit Salary.
Hibbing Police - Benefit Salary.
Red lTing Fire - Actual Salary.
Red ll'ing Police - Benefit Salary.
RichJield Police - Base Salary.
Fridley Police - Benefrt Salary.

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSOiI, INC.
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TABLE 14
(Continued)

RETIREMENT

No r ma l Reti re me n t B e n eftt i

Eligibility:

Albert Lea Fire

Albert Lea Police

Anoka Police

Austin Police

Bloomington Police

Brainerd Police

Buhl Police

Chisholm Fire

Chisholm Police

Columbia Heights Fire

Columbia Heights Police

Crookston Fire

Crystal Police

Duluth Fire

Duluth Police

Fdribault Fire

Faribault Police

Fridley Police

Age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

Age 50 and 20 years or age 57 and 10 years of
Allowable Service.

Age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

Age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

Age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

Age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

Age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

Age 55 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

Age 55 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

Age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

Age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

Age 60 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

Age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

Age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

Age 50 and 5 years of Allowable Service.

Age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

Age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

Age 50 and l0 years of Allowable Service.
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Hibbing Fire

Hibbing Police

Manlato Fire

New Ulm Police

Red lV'ing Fire

Red Wing Police

Richfield Police

Rochester Fire

Rochester Police

St. Cloud Fire

St. Louis Park Fire

St. Louis Park Police

St. Paul Fire

St. Paul Police

South St. Paul Fire

West St. Paul Fire

lI/est St. Paul Police

llrinona Fire

ll'inona Police

TABLE 14
(Continued)

Age 55 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

Age 55 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

Age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

Age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

Age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

Age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

Age 55 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

Age 55 and 20 years of Allowable Service or, if
hired prior to July l, 1969, age 50 and 20 years
of Allowable Service.

Age 55 and 20 years of Allowable Service or, if
hired prior to July l, 1969, age 50 and 20 years
of Allowable Service.

Age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

Age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

Age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

Age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

Age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

Age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

Age 55 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

Age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

Age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

Age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service.
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TABLE 14
(Continued)

Amounl:

Albert Lea Fire 2.57o ofBenefit Salary for each ofthe first 20
years ofAllowable Service plus l% ofBenefit
Salary for each year in excess of 20 years. In
addition, %Yo of Benefit Salary is added for each
year of service in excess of 25 years.

Albert Lea Police 2.5% ofBenefit Salary for each ofthe first 20
years of Allowable Service.

Anoka Police 2.5% ofBenefit Salary for each of the first 20
years of Allowable Service.

Austin Police 2.5% ofBenefit Salary for each ofthe first 20
years of Allowable Service. In addition, '/z% of
Benefit Salary for each year in excess of25.

Bloomington Police 2.33%o of Benefrt Salary for each of the first 20
years of Allowable Service plus 1.33% of Benefit
Salary for each year in excess of 20 years of
Allowable Service up to 27.

Brainerd Police 50% ofBenefit Salary.

Buhl Police 4.25o/o of Benefit Salary for each ofthe first 20
years ofAllowable Service and $ 120 per year for
each year of Allowable Service in excess of 20
years of Allowable Sewice but no more than 25
years of Allowable Service.

Chisholm Fire 50% ofBenefit Salary, plus $60 per year for each
year of service in excess of20, not to exceed
$300, plus l/2% of Benefit Salary for each year
of service in excess of25 years.

Chisholm Police 50% ofBenefrt Salary, plus $60 per year for each
year of service in excess of20, not to exceed
$300, plus l/2% ofBenefit Salary for each year
of service in excess of25 years.
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Columbia Heights Fire

Columbia Heights Police

Crooleston Fire

Crystal Police

Duluth Fire

Duluth Police

Faribault Fire

Faribault Police

Fridley Police

TABLE 14
(Continued)

43.7 SYo of Beneltt Salary plus 1.25% of Benefit
Salary for each year of service in excess of 20
years ofBenefit Service up to 30. In addition,
YzYo of Benefit Salary for each year over 25.

43.7 SYo of Benefrt Salary plus I .25o/o of Benefit
Salary for each year of service in excess of20
years of Benefit Service up to 25. In addition,
%Yo of Benefrt Salary for each year over 25.

50% ofBenefit Salary plus l.5o% of Benefit
Salary for each year of service after age 60.

45% of Benefit Salary plus I .25%o of Benefit
Salary for each year of service in excess of 20 up
to a maximum 53.75% of Benefit Salary for 27
or more years of service.

39.8125% of Benefit Salary plus I .Z|vo of
Benefit Salary for the 21st year plus 2.5% of
Benefit Salary for each year in excess of 2l up to
a maximum of 51.0625yo of Benefrt Salarv for
25 or more years ofservice.

1.9875% ofBenefit Salary for each of the first 20
years ofAllowable Service, 1.25% ofBenefit
Salary for the 21st year of Allowable Service,
md,2.SYo of Benefit Salary for each year of
Allowable Service in excess of 2l years but not
rnore than 25 years of Allowable Service.

51.4% of Benefit Salary.

50% of Benefit Salary.

2Vo of Benefit Salary for each of first 10 years of
Allowable Service and 2.67% of Benefit Salary
for each year in excess of 10 but less than 20 and
1.33% for service in excess of20 years up to 27
years.
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Hibbing Fire

Hibbing Police

Mankato Fire

New Ulm Police

Red Wing Fire

Red lling Police

Richfield Police

Rochester Fire

Rochester Police

TABLE 14
(Continued)

2.65%o of Benefit Salary for each of the first 20
years of Allowable Service and $120 per year for
each year of Allowable Service in excess of20
years but no more than 25 years.

2.650/o of Benefrt Salary for each of the first 20
years of Allowable Service and $120 per year for
each of Allowable Service in excess of 20 years
but no more than 25 years.

50% ofBenefit Salary, plus $30 per year for each
year ofservice in excess of20 years, not to
exceed $300.

50% ofBenefit Salary not less than 40%o of tl.rc
salary for highest salaried Patrolman. In
addition, lzYo of Benefit Salary for each year of
service in excess of20 up to 23. Supplemental
benefit of$80 per month is paid to age 65.

2.0% ofBenefit Salary for each ofthe first 25
years of Allowable Service and 1.0% of Benefrt
Salary for each year of Allowable Service in ex-
cess of 25 years.

2.5% ofBenefit Salary for each of the first 20
years of Allowable Service.

2.4o/o of Beneftt Salary in excess offirst 20 years
of Allowable Service, 1.333%of Benefit Salary
for each year of Allowable Service in excess of
20 years but not in excess of 27 year.

46.67%o ofBetefit Salary plus 1.33% ofBenefit
Salary for each year of service in excess of 20 up
to seven years plus .5% ofBenefit Salary for
each year ofservice in excess of25.

2.333%o of Benefit Salary for each ofthe first 20
years of Allowable Service, 1.333% ofBenefit
Salary for each year of Allowable Service in ex-
cess of20 years but not in excess of27 years and
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St. Cloud Fire

St. Louis Park Fire

St. Louis Park Police

St. Paul Fire

St. Paul Police

TABLE 14
(Continued)

0.5% ofBenefit Salary for each year of
Allowable Service in excess of25 years.

2.333o/o of Benefit Salary for each olthe first 20
years of Allowable Service, 1.3337o ofBenefit
Salary for each year of Allowable Service in ex-
cess of 20 years but not in excess of27 years and
0.5% ofBenefit Salary for each year of
Allowable Service in excess of25 years.

2.6Vo of Benefit Salary for each ofthe first 20
years ofAllowable Service and 1.0% ofBenefit
Service for each year of Allowable Service in
excess of 20 years but not more than 30 years. If
Members had 20 or more years of Allowable
Service on June 16, 1985, the 2.60% in the above
formula is replaced by 2.617 5o/0.

23.34%;o of Benefit Salary plus I .33% of Benefit
Salary for each year of service in excess of 10, up
to 17 years.

38.75% of Benefit Salary plus 2.25o/o of Benefir
Salary for each year of service in excess of 20 up
to 25 years plus .50lo of Benefit Salary for service
in excess of25 years.

40% of Benefit Salary plus 2% of Benefit Salary
for each year of service in excess of 20 up to 25.
In addition, lzo/o of Benefrt Salary for each year
of service over 25.

South St. Paul Fire 50% ofBenefit Salary plus %% ofBenefit Salary
for each year of service in excess of25.

West St. Paul Fire 2% ofBenefit Salary for each ofthe first 20
years of Allowable Service; l7o of Allowable
Service in excess of20 years but not more than
24 years of Allowable Service; 3olo ofBenefit
Salary for the 25th year of Allowable Service;
and loZ ofBenefit Salary for each year of
Allowable Service in excess of 25 but not more
than 30 years of Allowable Service.
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West St. Paul Police

Ilinona Fire

Winona Police

Form of Payment:

Benefit Increases:

Albert Lea Fire

Albert Lea Police

Anoka Police

Austin Police

Bloomington Police

Brainerd Police

Buhl Police

Chisholm Fire

Chisholm Police

Columbia Heights Fire

Columbia Heights Police

Croolcston Fire

TABLE 14
(Continued)

50% of Benefit Salary.

2.333Vo of Bercflt Salary for each of the f,rrst 20
years ofAllowable Service, 1.333% ofBenefit
Salary for each year of Allowable Service in ex-
cess of 20 years but not more than 28 years and
0.5% ofBenefit Salary for each year of
Allowable Service in excess of25 years.

46.670/o ofBenefit Salary plus 1.33% ofBeneht
Salary for each year of service in excess of 20 up
to seven years plus .5% ofBenefit Salary for
each year ofservice in excess of 25.
Life annuity.

Same increase that pay to active firefighters is
increased.

Same increase that Beneht Salary is increased.

Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased.

Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased.

Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased.

Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased.

3.5% ifthere is any increase in the salary base.

370 per annum.

3% per annum.

Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased.

Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased.

Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased.
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Crystal Police

Duluth Fire

Duluth Police

Fariboult Fire

Faribault Police

Fridley Police

Hibbing Fire

Hibbing Police

Mankato Fire

New Ulm Police

Red lling Fire

Red lYing Police

RichJield Police

Rochester Fire

Rochester Police

TABLE 14
(Cortinued)

Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased.

Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased.

Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased.

Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased.

One-halfofthe increase in Benefit Salary.

Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased
except for Members retiring with less than 20
years of service the maximum increase for any
one year is 3oZ.

One-half ofthe dollar amount that Benefit Salary
is increased.

One-halfofthe dollar amount that Benefit Salary
is increase.

Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased.

Same increase that salary of highest salaried
Patrolman is increased.

Same increase as the Consumer Price Index has
increased over the preceding year.

Same increase as the Consumer Price Index has
increased over the preceding year.

Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased.

Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased.

Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased
unless employed after July 1, 1969; then increase
is one-half ofthe dollar increase granted to
Members employed prior to July 1, 1969. The
additional benefit of 0.5o% ofBenefit Salary for
each year of Allowable Service in excess of25
years is not increased.
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Winona Police

DISABILITY

St. Cloud Fire

St. Louis Park Fire

St. Louis Park Police

St. Paul Fire

St. Paul Police

South St. Paul Fire

Iirest St. Paul Fire

West St. Paul Police

Winona Fire

D uty D isab ility B e nelit;

ElUbilityl

Amount:

Albert Lea Fire

Albert Lea Police

TABLE 14
(Continued)

Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased.

Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased.

Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased.

Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased.
The additional benefit of 0.5% of Benefit Salary
for each year of Allowable Service in excess of
25 years is not increased.

Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased.

Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased.

Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased.

3Vz%; of Benefrt Pay increases by at least rhat
much.

Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased.
The additional benefit of 0.5% of Benefit Salary
for each year of Allowable Service in excess of
25 years is not increased.

Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased.

Not eligible for a retirement benefit and physi-
cally unfit 1o perform duties as a police officer or
fire fighter as a direct result of an act of duty.

Same as regular retirement.

50% of Benefit Salary.
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Anoka Police

Austin Police

Bloomington Police

Brainerd Police

Buhl Police

Chisholm Fire

Chisholm Police

Columbia Heights Fire

Columbia Heights Police

Crookston Fire

Crystal Police

Duluth Fire

Duluth Police

TABLE T4
(Continued)

The retirement benefit calculated using the Bene-
fit Salary as of the date ofdisability and the
Allowable Service as ofthe date ofdisability
with a minimum of 20 years of Allowable
Service. Payments cease at age 50.

Same as retirement.

48% of Benefit Salary.

40% of Benefit Salary.

The retirement benefit calculated using the Bene-
fit Salary as ofthe date ofdisability and the
Allowable Service as of the date of disability
with a minimum of 20 years of Allowable
Service. Payments cease at age 50.

The retirement benefit assuming 20 years of
Service.

The retirement benefit assuming 20 years of
Service.

37.5% of Benefit Salary if less than t0 years of
sewice; 43 .7 5%o of Benefit Salary if more than
l0 but less than 15 years of service; 5070 of
Benefit Salary if more than l5 years ofservice.

43.7 5o/o of Benefit Salary.

50% ofBenefit SaIary less amount of worker's
compensation being received.

45% ofBenefit Salary. Ifservice exceeds 2l
years, benefit is recomputed at an age and service
retirement at participant's age 50.

5l .0625% of Benefit Salary.

The retirement benefit calculated using the Bene-
fit Salary as ofthe date ofdisability and the
Allowable Service as of the date of disability

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSOhI, INC.
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TABLE 14
(Continued)

with a minimum of 20 years of Allowable
Service. Payments cease at age 50.

Faribault Fire 5l .4% of Benefit Salary.

Faribault Police For service up to 6 years, 12.5% ofBenefit
Salary. For each year of service in excess of 5
years, the percentage is increased by 2.5Vo to a
maximum of50% of Benefit Salary.

Fridley Police 48% of Benefit Salary.

Hibbing Fire First Class Disability: An amount equal to the
amount which would be paid under Minnesota
Workers' Compensation laws.

Second Class Disability: 75% of First Class
Disability.

Third Class Disability: 50% of First Class Dis-
ability.

Hibbing Police $1,440 per year.

Mankato Fire 50% of Benefit Salary.

New Ulm Police Sarne as regular retirement.

Red Wing Fire 40% ofBenefit Salary ifless than 20 years of
Allowable Service plus 25 of Benefit Salary for
each year of Allowable Service in excess of20
years but not more than 25 years.

Red Wing Police The retirement benefit calculated using the Bene-
fit Salary as of the date ofdisability and the
Allowable Service as of the date of disability
with a minimum of 20 years of Allowable
Service. Payments cease at age 50.

RichJield Police 48% ofBenefit Salary.

Rochester Fire 48% of Benefit Salary.
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Rochester Police

St. Cloud Fire

St. Louis Park Fire

St. Louis Park Police

St. Paul Fire

St. Paul Police

South St. Paul Fire

West St. Paul Fire

ll'est St. Paul Police

Winona Fire

Winona Police

No n-D uty D is ab i lity B en etits :

Eligibility:

Amounti

TABLE 14
(Continued)

An amount equal to 48% of the Benefit Salary.

An amount equal to 48% of the Benefit Salary.

50% of Benefit Salary if less than 20 years of
Allowable Sewice. If 20 or more years of Al-
lowable Service, an amount equal to the retire-
ment benefit.

48% of Benefit Salary.

50% of Benefit Salary.

40% of Benefit Salary.

50% of Benefit Salary.

40% of the Benefit Salary.

40% of Benefit Salary.

42.667% of Benefit Salary.

48% of Benefit Salary.

Not eligible for a retirement benefit and physi-
cally unfit to perform duties as a police officer or
fire fighter which did not arise as a direct result
of an act of duty.

Same as the Duty Disability Benefit. The fol-
lowing are exceptions:

Brainerd Police - Less than l0 years of service,
30oZ of Benefit Salary. More than 10 years of
service, 40oZ of Benefit Salary.

Red Wing Fire - 2% of Benefit Salary for each
year of Allowable Service with a minimum of
l0% ofBenefit Salary and a maximum of40% of
Benefit Salary.
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Form of Pdymenti

Benefit Increases:

Relirement Benefits:

Eligibility:

Amount:

Benefit Increases:

TABLE T4
(Continued)

Duluth Fire - Between 39.8125% and 51.0625%o

of Benefit Salary as determined by the Board.

St. Paul Police - After 5 years of service, l0o% of
Benefit Salary plus 25 of Benefit Salary for each
year of service in excess of 5 up to 20.

Same as for retirement.

Same as for retirement.

Age 50 and continued disability. The following
are exceptions:

Chisholm Fire - Age 55 and continued disability.

Chisholm Police - Age 55 and continued disabili-
ty.

Crookton Fire - Age 60 and continued disability.

Hibbing Fire - Age 55 and continued disability.

Hibbing Police - Age 55 and continued disability.

Richfield Police - Age 55 and continued disability.

West St. Paul Fire - Age 55 and continued disability.

The larger of the disability benefit paid before
Eligibility or the retirement benefit available at
Eligibility.

Same as for retirement.
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DEATH

TABLE 14
(Continued)

Any active, retired, disabled or defened Member
with surviving spouse.

30% of Benefit Salary.

30% of Benefit Salary.

30% of Benefit Salary.

30% of Benefit Salary.

27 .33Yo of Benefit Salary.

30% of Benefit Salary.

72.25Yo of Benefit Salary.

Greater of 25%o of Benefit Salary or 50%o ofBenefit
Due Member.

Grcater of 25%o of Benefit Salary or 50% of Benefit
Due Member. .

40% of Benefit Salary.

23 of the Benefit that the member would have
received if he had retired with at least 20 years of
service.

Greater of $3,600 per year or 507o of Benefrt Due
Member.

23.7 5%o of Benefit Salary.

25% of Benefit Salary.

25% of Benefit Salary.

S urviving Spouse Benelit:

Eligibility:

Amount:

Albert Lea Fire

Albert Lea Police

Anoka Police

Austin Police

Bloomington Police

Brainerd Police

Buhl Police

Chisholm Fire

Chisholm Police

Columbia Heights Fire

Columbia Heights Police

Crool<ston Fire

Crystal Police

Duluth Fire

Duluth Police
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Faribault Fire

Faribault Police

Fridley Police

Hibbing Fire

Hibbing Police

Mankato Fire

New Ulm Police

Red lling Fire

Red Wing Police

Richfield Police

Rochester Fire

Rochester Police

St. Cloud Fire

St. Louis Park Fire

St. Louis Park Police

St. Paul Fire

St. Paul Police

South St. Paul Fire

TABLE 14
(Continued)

30% of Benefit Salary.

$1,200 per year. A designated beneficiary will be
eligible for a lump sum death benefit for a member
who dies at age 75 or later equal to $6,400 or before
age 75 equal to $32,000.

24% of Benefit Salary.

30% of Benefit Salary.

30% of Benefit Salary.

60% of Benefit Due Member.

40% of salary ofhighest salaried Patrolman.

25% of Benefit Salary.

Equal to the service pension of disability person,

24% of Benefit Salary.

24% of Benefit Salary.

24% ofBenefit Salary.

32% of Benefit Salary.

40% of Benefit Salary if former Member had at
least 20 years of Allowable Service. If less than 20
years of Allowable Service, a prorata portion of
40Yo of the Benefit Salary.

26.670/o of Benefit Salary.

27 .5%o of Beneftt Salary'.

27 .5o/o of Benefrt Salary.

27% ofBenefit Salary.
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West St. Paul Fire

West St. Paul Police

Winona Fire

Winona Police

BeneJit Increases:

S urviving Depen den t C h ild B e neJit :

Eligibility:

TABLE 14
(Continucd)

30% of the Benefit Salary.

25% of Benefir Salary.

24% of Benefit Salary.

24% of Benefit Salary.

Same as retirement. The following are exceptions:

Buhl Police -None

Foribault Police -None

Hibbing Fire - None

Hibbing Police - None

Any active, defened, retired or disabled Member
with a child younger than age 18. The following
are exceptions:

Buhl Police - Any active, deferred, retired or
disabled Member with a child younger than age 18,
or if the child is a full-time student, younger than
age22.

Chisholm Fire - Any active, deferred, retired or
disabled Member with a child younger than age 16.

Chisholm Police - Any active, defened, retired or
disabled Member with a child younger than age 16.

Duluth Police - Any active, defened, retired or
disabled Member with a child younger than age 18,
or if the child is a flrll-time srudent, younger than
age 22.

Hibbing Police - Any active, deferred, retired or
disabled Member with a child younger than age 16.

MILLIMAN & NOBERTSON, INC.

Page 47



TABLE 14
(Contirued)

Amount:

Albert Lea Fire l0% of Benefrt Salary per child; maximum of2OVo
ifspouse is receiving benefits, 50% ifnot.

Albert Lea Police l0% ofBase Salary.

Anoko Police $25 per month.

Austin Police $300 per child. Maximum Family Benefit is 50oZ
of Benefit Salary.

Bloomington Police 8% of Benefit Salary per child up to 24%o if spouse
is receiving benefits, 48% ifnot.

Brainerd Police 4% of Benefit Salary per child. Children's
maximum is 20% oiBenefit Salary.

Buhl Police $1,500 per year if surviving spouse benefit is
payable. If no surviving spouse benefit is payable,
then surviving spouse benefit is payable divided in
equal shares to all surviving children.

Chisholn Fire $1,500 per year.

Chisholn Police $1,500 per year.

Columbia Heights Fire 5% of Benefit Salary per child up to l0oZ if spouse
is receiving benefits, l5% if not.

Columbia Heights Police $600 per year per child.

Crool<ston Fire $180 per child per year up to $ 1,260 if spouse is
living or $1,080 if spouse is dead.

Crystal Police 7.5% of Benefit Salary per child up to 22.5yo if
spouse is living; 45o/o if spouse is dead.

Duluth Fire l0% of Benefit Salary per child. Maximum family
benefit is 50% ofBenefit Salary.

Duluth Police l0% of Benefit Salary.
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Faribault Fire

Faribault Police

Fridley Police

Hibbing Fire

Hibbing Police

Manluto Fire

New Um Police

Red lYing Fire

Red lling Police

RichJield Police

Rochester Fire

Rochester Police

St. Cloud Fire

St. Louis Park Fire

St. Louis Park Police

St. Paul Fire

St. Paul Police

South St. Paul Fire

lYest St. Paul Fire

TABLE 14
(Continued)

10% ofBenefit Salary.

$300 per child per year. Children's rnaximum is
$ 1,500 per year.

8% of Benefit Salary per child up to 247o if spouse
is receiving benefits, 48% ifnot.

10% ofBenefit Salary.

l0% of Benefit Salary.

12.5% of Benefit Due Member.

$300 per year per child.

8% of Benefit Salary.

Determined by Board of Directors upon remarriage
of spouse.

8% of Benefit Salary.

8% of Benefit Salary.

8% of Benefit Salary.

5.3334% of Benefit Salary.

5% of Benefit Salary.

5% of Benefit Salary.

l0% of Benefit Salary per child. Farnily maximum
is 57.5% of Benefit Salary.

5% ofBenefit Salary.

8% of Benefit Salary per child. Family maximum
is 50% of Benefit Salary.

5% of the Benefit Salary.
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West St. Paul Police

ll/inona Fire

Itinona Police

Benefit lncreases:

TABLE 14
(Continued)

$180 per child up to $360. Ifspouse is not
receiving benefits, $900 is paid.
8o% of Benefit Salary.

8% of Benefit Salary.

Same as retirement. The following are exceptions:
Anokn Police - None
Buhl Police -None
Faribault Police - None
Hibbing Fire -None
Hibbing Police -None
Red Wing Police -None

TERMINATION

Refu n d oJ Co nt r i b uti o ns :

Eligibility: Termination ofpublic service and not eligible for
any other benefits.

Amount: Member's accumulated contributions without inter-
est. The following are exceptions;

Bloomington Police - 75Vo of the Member's
accumulated contribution without interest.

Duluth Police - No refunds.

Fridley Police - 75% of the Member's accumulated
contribution without interest.

Rochester Police - 7 5Yo of the Member's accumu-
lated contributions without interest.

Richfield Police - 75% of the Member's accumu-
lated contributions without interest.

St. Paul Fire - No refunds.

St. Paul Police - No refunds.

MIT I TMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

Page 50



Deferred AnnuiE:

Eligibility:

Amounf.

TABLE 14
(Continued)

Winona Fire - 7 5%o of the Member's accumulated
contributions without interest.

Any active Member with suffrcient Allowable Ser-
vice for the retirement benefit, but does not meet
the age requirement for the retirement benefit. The
following are exceptions:

Duluth Fire - Prior to age 50 with five years of
Allowable Service.

St. Louis Park Fire - Prior to age 50 with minimum
of l0 years of Allowable Service.

St. Paul Fire - Prior to age 50.

West St. Pdul Police - l0 years ofservice.

The amount calculated under the retirement benefit
using the Allowable Service and Benefit Salary as
of date of termination. The following are excep-
tions:

Bloomington Police - The amount calculated under
the retirement benefit using the Allowable Service
and Benefit Salary as of date of termination.
Benefit cannot exceed 56%o of Benefit Salary.

Crystal Police - The amount calculated under the
retirement benefit using the Allowable Service and
Benefit Salary as of date of termination. Benefit
cannot exceed 50% of Benefrt Salary.

Fridley Police - The amount calculated under the
retirement benefit using the Allowable Service and
Benefit Salary as of date oftermination. Benefit
cannot exceed 53.3333yo ofBenefrt Salary.

St. Cloud Fire - The amount calculated under the
retirement benefit using the Allowable Service and
Benefit Salary as of date of termination, Benefit
cannot exceed 53.3333% ofBenefit Salary.

MIIIIMAN & BOBERTSON, INC.
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Benefit Increases:

TABLE 14
(Continued)

St. Paul Fire - 1.25%o of Benefrt Salary for each
year of Beneht Service.

West St. Paul Fire - For the first 20 years of
Allowable Service, 0.570 of Benefit Salary for each
year of Allowable Service rendered before Octo-
ber 1, 1965; 2%o of Benefit Salary for each year of
Allowable Service rendered after September 30,
1965; and l% ofBenefit Salary for each year of
Allowable Service in excess of 20 years but not
more than 520lo of Benefit Salary.

ll/inona Fire - T]l,e amount calculated under the
retirement benefit using the Allowable Service and
Benefit Salary as of date of termination. Benefit
cannot exceed 50.6667% of Benefit Salary.

Same as retirement. The following are exceptions:

Red Wing Police -None

MIIIIMAN & ROBERTSOI{, INC.
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TABLE 3.165

ALBERT LEA FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOT'NT

Yealr of Service

Ace
45

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
4549

5G.54

55-59

60-&
65+

ALL

<l t4 10-14 t5-t9 20-24 25-29 30+ ALL
00
00
0...0
00
0l
0l
t4
35
).,
00
513

0
0

0
0
.0

0

0
0

0
0

0

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

Years of Service
Acs
<25

25-29

30-34
35-39

4044
4549

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

t-4 .&.14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30+ ALL
000000
000000

0000
0000

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

o

00
0 40,880
0 35,871

0 0 40,880
0 0 0 35,871

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EAR}IINGS (IN DO BY YEARS OF SERVICE

0 36,119 37,767 36,986 43,627 38,625
0 0 35,809 37,502 41,6| 39,629

00048,68848,68E
000000
o 37,623 36,788 37,244 44,306 40,520

MII I TMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 4-165
ALBERT LEA FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

Yf,ARS RETIREI)
Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60{4

6549
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

10-14 15-19 20-24 25+
00
0l
03
00
00
00
00
00
00
04

000

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS RETIRX,D

Ace
<50

s0-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

o 19,321

00
00

ALL
00
o 26,7rt

0 23,482
0 ,o
o 21,4t4
0 27,569

00
00

10-14 15-19 20-24 25+
000000
o 26,711 0 0 0 0

023,4820000
000000
0 0 0 24,455 22,373 0
0 0 0 30,318

0000
0000

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFTT (ACTUAL BYYEARSRETIREI)
Aca
All

MILLNIAN & RGERTSOI{, INC.
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TABLE 5-165
ALBERT LEA FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOI]NT

SURYIVORS AS OF JUNE 30. 1996

YEARS SINCE DEATH
Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
6044

65-69
70-7 4

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENET'IT

YEARS SINCE DEATH
10-14 15-19 20-24 25+

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 6.165

Aca
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

ALBERT LEA FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOI]NT

DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1996

15- 19 20-24 25+

AVERAGE AI\NUAL BENEFIT

YEARS DISABLED

000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
0.00

YEARS DISABLED

t-4Ace
<50

50-54

55-s9
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

BYYEARSDISABLEDTOTAL ANNUAL BENEITT (ACTUAL DO

10-14 15-19 20-244Ce <l
All

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSOI{, INC.
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TABLE 7-165
Albert Lea Fire Consolidation Account

Reconcil iation Of Members

Terminated

Actives
Deferred

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A ON JI,JNE 30, 1995

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Terminated - Refirnd
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Rehrmed as Active

D. DATAADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

E. TOTALONJUNE30, 1996

A. ON JUNE 30, 1995

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
l. Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Annuity Expired
4. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1996

Recipients

t3

0

0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

t3
0

13

Retirement
Annuitants Disabled Survivors

l3

0

0

0

0
0
0
0

0

0
(1)
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0D.

E. t2 6

Page 57
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Albert Lea Fire Consolidation Account

Actuarial Balance Sheet
(actual dollars)

ruLY l, 1996

$575,222

3,670,469
49r,041

TABLE 8-165

$r2,882,931

$169,206
253,808

(3,6s8,063)
($3,23s,04e)

$9,647,882

s4,226,194

$4,736,732

$8,962,926

$684,956

s9,647,882

($3,920,00s)

$0

A.

B.

c.

D.

CURRENT ASSETS (1.71% of Tabte l, F6)

E)GECTED FUTURE ASSETS

l. Present Value ofEmployee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions
4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

l. Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current Employees

a. Accumulated Employee Contributions
Including Allocated Investrnent Income*

b. Employer-Financed Vested
c. Employer-Financed Nonvested
d. Total

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

E. EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

F. TOTAL CURRENT AND E)(PECTED FUTIJRE PENSION
BEMFITOBLIGATION

G. CI.JRRENT IJNFT]NDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3-A)

H. CI,JRRENT AND FUTURE UNFT]NDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

*Estimated

IIOI T IMAN & ROtsERTSC' I, INC.
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Albert Lea Fire Consolidation Account

Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations
(actual dollars)

JIJLY 1, 1996

Number
of

Participants

Present Value
of Projected

Benefits

TABLE 9-T65

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities
DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL

ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAL)

l. Active Members
a Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Benefit Recipients
a Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

Total
a- Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

l. AAL (A4)
2. Current Assets (1.71% of Table l,F6)

3. UAAL (Br-B2)

C. NORMALCOST

6
7

$2,060,290

l3 $5,421,688

$ 1,784,807

_ 3,138,578
s4,923,385

2.

3.

$0
0

0
0

0
0

l8
0

$0

s4,226,t94
0

$0

$4,226,r94
0

l8

24
0

7

4.

$4,226,194

$6,286,484
0

3,361,398
$9.647,882

$4,226,t94

$6,011,001
0

3,138,578

_$9J49J43l

B. DETERMINATION OF UNFI.INDED ACTUARIAL ACCRI]ED LIABILITY (UAAL)

* Includes MPRIF Reserves of $4,069,787

$9,t49,s79
12,882,93r

___($17]3J5a

$128,043

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 10.165
Albert Lea Fire Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

ruLY 1, 1996

ACruARIAL PRESENT VALIJE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Tabte 9-165)
l. ElectedPERAPoliceandFire $6,286,484
2. Elected Relief Association 0
3. No Elecrion (Greater Value) 3,361,39g
4. roEr $9,647,992

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTTJRE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONSB.
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MI-]NICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

D. CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (1.71% of Table t, F6)

H. 15 YEAR AMORTIZATTON OF LOSS (cAn0

E. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUMCIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
I . Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 3 I , 201 0
2. 15 year amortization of prior years' loss (gain)

(Table I l, B.2.b + B.2.c + 8.2.d + B.2.e+8.2.f + B.2.C + B.2.h)
3. Total

LOSS (GArN) [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSrc OF LOSS (GAIN)
l. MPRIF Mortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

F.

G.

$ I 12,301
$s6,905

$169,206

$ 168,451
$85,3s7

$2s3,808

$ 12,882,931

$ 193,s08
(2,741,660\

($2,548,1s2)

_:l$Lrc9eu)

($s r,273)
0

(313,815)
('744,823)

($1.109.91l)

(128,3 t4)

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Albert Lea Fire Consolidation Account

Determination of Statutory Contributions
(acrual dollars)

ruLY l, 1996

Percent of
Payroll

7 .600/o

TABLE T1-165

Dollar
Amount

$40,035 *A. EMPLOYEECONTRIBUTIONS

B. EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

l. Regular municipal contribution

2. Additional municipal contribution

Date
Established

Current
Balance

tr.40% $60,0s2 +

Payment
Amount* *

b.
c.

d.

e.

f.

h.

i.
j.

k.

Initial
07101/88

07/0U89
07/0y90
07/0v91
07t0v92
0'110U93

07t0y94
07t\t/95
07/0U96

$ 193,508

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

($ 1,s26,325)
($1,215,33s)
($r,109,911)

_{$3,65!,q@)

1213y2010
1213u2002
t2/31t2003
1213U2004
t2t3t/2005
t2/3U2006
1213v2007
1213112008

1213U2009
t2l3y20t0

$22,371
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

($190,52s)
($ 145,661)
($128,314)

($M2.129\

(s342,042)

Total

C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

* Estimated based on prior years' payroll

** Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1996

Mrr r rMAN & RoEERTSOT{, INC.
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TABLE 3-098

ALBERT LEA POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT
ACTTVE MEMBERS AS OF JT,INE 30. 1996

Years of Seryice

20-24 25-29Ace
45

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

000
000
000
000
002
105
0t2
000
000
000
ll9

00
00
00
00
20
04
0l
00
00
00
25

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

Years of Service
Ace
<25

2s-29

30-34
3 5-39

4044
4549

5G.54

55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

Aca
AI

20-24 2s-29

0000
0 40,302 0 o
0 0 43,681 38,464

0 0 48,050
000
000
000

00
0 40,302
0 42,638

0 42,800 45,425
000

0
0

0
0

0

0
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

PRIOR FISCAI YEAR EARNINGS

00
00

0 40,302 44,555 38,464. 42,800 42,738

BY YEARS OF SERVICE
l4 5-9

MILLIMAN & NOBERTSON, INC.
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0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0



TABLE 4-098
ALBERT LEA POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

YEARS RETIREI)
10-14 15-19 20-24 25+

000
Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

'15-79

80-84
85+

ALL

001
000
5?.)

000
121
012
000
010
000
000
000
000
143

YEARS RETIRED
4c9
<50

t0-14 l5-t9 20-24 25+ ALL

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

50-s4 27,415 18,136 22,134 0 0
000
0 0 21,455

0 0 23,716

0 20,923 5,4t4 t4,915

0000
0 20,923 4,024 12,474

20,923

0 40,194 19,665 0 20,923
00
0 2t,738
00

0 0 7,657 17,607

0 18,407 0 0 0 20,073

0 20,923

0 18,407

00
00

75-79 0 0
80-84 0 0
85+00000
ALL 27,415 24,551 20,488 19,917 20,923

Ace
AI

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DO BY YEARS R.ETIREI)
15-19 20-24

IfiI.LIMAN & ROBERISONI, INC.
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TABLE 5-098
ALBERT LEA POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SURVIVORS AS OF JT]NE 30. T996

YEARS SINCE DEATH
Acs
<50

50-54

55-59
60-u

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

t0-14 15- 19 20-24

0
0

0
0

0
0

I
0
I

,)

ALL
0
0

I
0

0
0

3

0
I

5

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

00
00
0t
00
00
00
0l
00
00
02

0

0

0
0

0

0

0
0

I

0
0

,I

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS SINCE DEATH
Ase
<50

5G54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l l-4 5-9 10-14 t 5-19

0000
0000
0 0 12,554 0
0000
0000
0000
0 0 t2,5s4 0
0000
0000
0 0 t2,554 0

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
0

12,554
0

1,305

6,930

25+ ALL
00
00
0 t2,554
0o
00
00

4,480 9,863
00
0 t,305

4480 8,690

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATII
Ace
Alt

<l 14
00

MILI,IMAN & ROBERTSON, TNC.
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TABLE 6-098
ALBERT LEA POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOT'NT

YEARS DISABLEI)
Aca
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL
0

0

<l 1-4 10-'14 15-19 20-24

0000
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

00
00

YEARSDISABLED
Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
6044

6s-69
70-74

7 5-79
8G.84

85+

ALL

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

l-4 10-14 15-19 20-24

000

0000
0000

000

TOTAL ANNU4,L BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED

25+ ALL
00
00
00oo
00
00
00
00
0 ,o

Ase <l
AII

MLLIMAN & ROBERTSONI, INC.
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TABLE 7-098
Albert Lea Police Consolidation Account

Reconci liation Of Members

Terminated

Actives
Defened

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A.

B.

c.

oNJtrNE30, 1995

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
l. Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Defened
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Returned as Active

DATA ADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1996

oNJtrNE30, 1995

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
l. Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Annuity Expired
4. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTALONJUNE30, 1996

Recipients
Retirement

l0

0

0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0

0

5

0

0
0
0
0

0

0

0

0
0
0
0

0

20

I

0
0
0
0

0

2l

A
B.

C.

D.

E.

(1)
0
0
0
0

0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0D.

9

0

9

fumuitants Disabled Survivors

5

Page 66
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Albert Lea Police Consolidation Account

Actuari al Bal ance Sheef
(actual dollars)

ruLY I, 1996

$393,406

1,615,670

0

TABLE 8.09E

$r0,122,8t2

$276,700
415,050

(1,30r,924)
($6 r 0,174)

$9,s r2,638

$6,615,574

$2,009,076

$8,624,650

$887,988

$9,512,638

($1,498,r 52)

$0

A-

B.

c.

D.

CURRENTASSETS (1.34%of Tabte t, F6)

E)(PECTED FUTURE ASSETS

l. Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions
4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAI CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CI,]RRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

l. Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Cunent Employees

a Accumulated Employee Contributions
Including Allocated Investrnent Income+

b. Employer-Financed Vested
c. Employer-Financed Nonvested
d. Total

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

E. E)(PECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

F. TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION
BENEFIT OBLICATION

G. CURRENT I.JNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3.A)

H. CI-'RRENT AND FUTURE I,JNFIJNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

+Estimated

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Albert Lea Police Consolidation Account

Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations
(actual dollars)

JULY I, 1996

Number
of

Participants

Present Value
of Projected

Benefits

TABLE 9-098

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities
DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL

ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAI,)

l. Active Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Benefit Recipients
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

4. Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

1. AAL (A4)
2. Current Assets (1.34% ofTable l,F6)

3. UAAL (Bl-82)

C. NORMALCOST

+ Includes MPRIF Reserves of $4,528,828

4
5

$1,393,803
r,503,261

$2,897,064

0

r48,597
$148,597

$4,709,996
t,756,981

$6,466,977

$6,103,799
1,756,981
1,6s 1,8s8

_ lxx2,6lq

$1,073,674
r,126,059

$2,t99,733

$0
148,597

$148,597

$4,709,996
1,756,981

$6,466,977

$s,783,670
1,756,98t
1,274,656

-_ _r&!IlJ!l

0

I

3.

2t
5

25
5

6
36

B. DETERMINATION OF I.]NFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)

$8,815,307
10,122,812

___($!,3!ZJ!t)

$78,991

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSOI{, INC.
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Albert Lea Police Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

ruLY l, 1996

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 9-098)
l. Elected PEM Police and Fire
2. Elected Relief Association
3. No Election (Geater Value)
4. Total

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

C. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

D. CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (1.34% of Table 1, F6)

H. t5 YEARAMORTIZATTON OF LOSS (GAIN)

F.

E. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MI,]NICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
I . Initid contribution - Amortized Through December 3 I , 201 0
2. l5 year amortization of prior years' loss (gain)

(Table I l, 8.2.b + 8.2.c + 8.2.d, +8.2.e+8.2.f + B.2.9 + B.2.h)
3. Total

LOSS (GArN) [A.B-C-D-E]

ANALYSS OF LOSS (cArN)
l. MPRIF Mortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

TABLE 10.098

$6,103,799
1,756,981
t,651,858

$9,512,638

$ 129,038
st47,662
$276,700

$193,558
$22r,492
$4 r 5,050

$r0,r22,812

$t,791,737
(2,503,1s4)

($7t 1,616)

__($l9qJ!E)

$50,032
0

(r 36,826)
(503,514)

($s90.308)

(68,244)

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Albert Lea Police Consolidation Account

Determi nati on of Statutory Co ntri b uti on s
(actual dollars)

ruLY I, 1996

Percent of
Payroll

7.60%

TABLE 1I{98

Dollar
Amount

EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
@efore Adjustment For State Aid)

l. Regular municipal contribution

2. Additional municipal contribution

Date
Established

Current
Balance

$29233 +

tt.40yo $43,849 +

Last Payment
Amount*+

a.

b.

c.
d.

e.

f.
o

h.

i.
j.

k.

Initial
07t0U88
07101189

07t0v90
07t0y9l
07t0v92
07t0v93
07t0t/94
07t0il95
07t0U96

91,79r,737
$0
$0
$0
$0

($2,386,866)
($83,168)
($s8,42s)
$2s,106

($s90,308)

l213v20t0
l2t3t/2002
12/31/2003
la3lD004
l2l3t/200s
12t1U2006
12131t2007
t2/3t/2008
t2t3U2009
12t3U20t0

$207,138
$0
$0
$0
$0

(s328,809)
($10,871)

($7,293)
$3,009

($68,244)

($205.070)

(s 13 r,988)

Total (sr.301.924)

C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

* Estimated based on prior years' payroll

++ Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1996

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSOT{, INC.
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TABLE 3488

ANOKA POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOT]NT

Years of Serrice
Aqe

<25
25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
4549

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

I
0

0
0

I

0
0

0
0

0
0

2
0

0'0
2

AVERAGE AIYNUAL EARNINGS

Years of Serryice

Aca
<75

25-29

30-3 4
35-39

40-44
4549

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

20-24 25-29 ALL

000
0000
0 53,90t 64,864 59,383

00
0000
0000
0 53,901 64,864 59,383

0000
0000
0000
0000

PRIORFISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN DO BY YEARS OF SERVICE
AE
All

15- 19 20-24 25-29 30r- ALL
0 0 53,901 64,864 118,766

MII I IMAN & ROBERISON, TNC.
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TABLE 4-088
ANOKA POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUIYE 30. 1996

YEARS RETIREI)
Ase
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

55-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l l4 5-9 10-14 l5-t9 20-24

000
000
000
100
ll0
000
0ll
000
000
22t

25+ ALL
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

I
0

0

0

0
0
0

I

00
00
0l
0l
02
00
02
00
00
06

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS RETIREI)
Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

7 5-79
80-84
E5+

ALL

<l l-4 25+ ALL
00
00
0 22,80t
0 23,722

o 23,722
00
0 23,722
00
00
0 23,559

0

0

0

0

0
0

0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

5-9 l0- 14 15-19

000
000

22,801 0 0
0 23,722 0

0 23,722 23,722
000
0 0 23,722
000
000

22,80t 23 ,722 23 ,722

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
0

23,722
0
0

23,722

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEflT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED
Ace
All

<l t4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24

o 0 22,801 47 ,444 47 ,444 23 ,722

2s+ +
o l4f ;414

MILLIMAN & ROBERISON, INC.
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TABLE 5-088
ANOKA POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SURVTVORS AS OF JTJNE 30. T996

YEARS SINCE DEATH
4c9
<0

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

o

5-9

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

l0-14

0
0

l5-t9
0
0

20-24

0
0

0
0

I
0

I
0
0

,)

<l t-4

00
o2

25+ ALL
00
0g
00o,.o
0.: .?
00
o2
00
00
04

0
0

I
0

I
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS SINCE DEATII
Aca

<50

5G.54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

l-4
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

l0- l4
0
0

0

I 5-19

0
0

0

20-24

U

0

0

<l 5-9

000
0 15,799 15,799
000
0 14,186 tz,5E2
000
000
0 .14,993 14,191

25+ ALL
00
00
00
00
o 15,799
00
0 13,384
00
o0
o 14,592 .

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

TOTAL ANNUAL BENETIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATII
Acg <l

. All 0

t4
0

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 6-088
ANOKA POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOT]NT

DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JTJNE 30. 1996

YEARS DISABLEI)
5-9 t0-14 t5-19 20-24 25+ ALL<l l-4

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

Acs
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

7S-79
80-84
85+

ALL

00000
00000
00000
00000
00000
00000
00000
00000
00000
00000

AVERAGE AI{NUAL BENEFIT

YEARS DISABLEI)

&
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<,1 l4 5-9 10-14 15-19 2GZ4 ALL
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

00
00

TOTAL ANIYUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL

Aca <l
All

1-4 5-9 l0- 14

Page74
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0
0

0

0

0

0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0

BYYEARSDISABLED



TABLE 7-088
Anoka Police Consolidation Account

Reconciliation Of Members

Terminated

Actives
Deferred

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A ONJIJNE3O, 1995

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
l. Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Defened
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Retumed as Active

D. DATAADJUSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

E. TOTALONJUNE30,1996

A. ONJUNE3O, 1995

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
l. Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Annuity Expired
4. Retumed as Active

D. DATAADruSTMENTS

E. TOTALONJUNE30, 1996

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0

0

0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0

0

Retirement
Arnuitants Disabled Survivors

2
0

2

0
0
0
0

0

0

0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0

4

Page75
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Anoka Police Consolidation Account

Actuarial Balance Sheet
(actual dollars)

ruLY l, 1996

A CURRENT ASSETS (0.38% of Table I, F6)

B. DAECTEDFUTUREASSETS

l. Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions
4. Total Expected Future Assets

C. TOTAL CURRENT AND E)GECTED FUTURE ASSETS

D. CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

l. Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current Employees

a- Arcumulated Employee Contributions
Including Allocated Investrnent Income*

b. Employer-FinancedVested
c. Employer-Financed Nonvested
d- Total

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

E. E)(PECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

F. TOTAL CURRENT AND D{PECTED FUTURE PENSION
BENEFIT OBLICATION

s126,432

690,09r
0

TABLE 8-088

$2,894,s63

$46,125
69,188

150,712
$266,025

$3,160,588

$2,189,277

$816,523

$3,005,800

$ 154,788

$3,160,588

$l l1,237

$0

G. CURRENT I,]NFIJNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3-A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTURE LINFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

+Estimated

MII T III,AN & IUBERTSON, INC.
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Anoka Police Consolidation Account

Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1996

Number
of

Participants

Present Value
of Projected

Benefits

TABLE 9-088

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities
DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL

ACCRI]ED LIABILITY (AAL)

l. Active Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

3.

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Benefit Recipients
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

Total
a- Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

l. AAL(A4)
2. Cunent Assets (0.38% of Table l,F6)

3. UAAL (Bl-82)

C. NORMALCOST

$s6s,s77 $492,972
405.734 369.443

$97r,3r 1 $862,41s

$0
0

0

0

0

0

9
I

$0

$2,066,788
122,489

$2,189,277

$0

$2,066,788
122,489

$2,r89,277l0

4.

l0
1

I

$2,632,365
t22,489

$2,559,760
122,489

405.734 369.M3

B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)

* Includes MPRIF Reserves of $1,890,379

t2 $3,160,s88 $3,051.692

$3,051,692

_ 2,894,563

____$s7lD

$22,600

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

Page77

)



B.

Anoka Police Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

JULY I, 1996

ACruARIAL PRESENT VALIJE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 9-088)
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. Elected Relief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)
4. Total

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULARMUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

D. CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (0.38% of Table l, F6)

H. 15 YEAR AMORTIZATION OF LOSS (cArN)

TABLE 10-088

s2,632,365
t22,489
405.734

$3,160,588

$30,944
$ 15.181

$46,125

$46,416
$22,772
s69.188

s2,894,s63

$880,861
(611,574)

s249,287

_ __($9&5?O

s26,s74
0
0

(12s,149)
($98.57s)

(l 1,396)

F.

E. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MI]NICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
I . Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 3 I , 201 0
2. 15 year amortization of prior years' loss (gain)

(Table 11, B.2.b + B.2.c + B.2.d+ 8.2.e+8.2.f + B.2.g + B.2.h)
3. Total

LOSS (GArN) [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)
1. MPRIF Mortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

flLLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

Page78



Anoka Police Consolidation Account

Determ i nation of Statutory Co ntri b uti o n s
(actual dollars) t

ruLY l, 1996

Percent of
Payroll

Dollar
Amount

7.60% $9,026 |

tl.40% $13,s39 *

TABLE TI-088

$101,834
$0
$0

(s81,e04)
$3,1s9

(s22,303)
($e70)

$1,302
$3,328

$15,615

A. EMPLOYEECONTRIBUTIONS

B. EMPLOYERCONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

1. Regular municipal contribution

2. Additional municipal conkibution

Date Last Payment
Established Balance Payment Amount**

Current

$880,861 r2t31/2010
$0 12t31/2002
$0 12t3U2003

($s22,041) 12t3U2004
$21,590 t2/3U2005

($161,900) 12t31t2006
($7,421) 12t31t2007
$10,431 t2/31t2008
$27,767 r2131t2009
($98,s75) t2/3U2010

__u5aflz

L.

b.

c.

d.

e.

f.

h.
i.
j.

k.

Initial
07/01/88
07/0U89
07t01t90
07t0y9t
07t0v92
0710v93
07101194
0710U95
0710U96

Total

($11,396)

C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

* Estimated based on prior years' payroll

** Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1996

MIIIIMAN & ROBERTSON, TNC.
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TABLE 3.167

AUSTIN POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOTJNT

ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF'JUNE 30. 1996

Yearr of Service

30+ ALL
00
00
00
00
00
02
l4
00
o0
00
t6

10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29<lAce
45

?5-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

Years of Service
4e
45

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

Ace
AU

<l l-4 l0-t4 15-19 20-24 25-29

000
0 40,400 45,357

ALL

00
o 42,879

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

o

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS

0 39,595 45,259 4t,761 42,969
00000
00000
0o0oo
0 39,998 4s,292 41,761 42,939

BYYEARS OF SERVICE

MJI I ll![A,N & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 4-167
AUSTIN POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

YEARS RETIREI)
Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l t-4 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

00
0l
03
0l
00
l0
00
00
00
l5

000

000
924

AVERAGE ANNUALBENEFIT

YEARSRETIRED
A.E
<50

50-54

s5-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

10-14 15-19 20-24 25! AW
000000
0 0 2t,237 2t,237 0 0

0 0 2t,237 21,237 0
0 0 22,760 2t,237 0

0 21,372 0
0 22,580 0 21,237

0 0 21,237 2t,237
0 0 0 2t,237

00
0 39,563

00
00

00
0 21,237

0 0 21,23,7

0 0 21,49t

0 0 2r,312
g 16,154

0 21;237
0 2t237,

AC,
All

00000000
0 39,563 zt,5qz 21,401 zt,ttn 21,237 o niisn

TOTAL AIINUAL BENEFTI (ACTUAL BY YEARS RETIRED

MII I rI[1{I{ & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 5-167
AUSTIN POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOTJNT

SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30. T996

YEARS SINCE DEATII
1-4 5-9 lo-t4 l5-r9 zo_24 25+ 4!t

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS SINCE DEATII

00
0l
00
00
0l
00
l0
t0
00
1.t

00
l0
0l
00
00
00
0l
0l
00
13

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

Ace
<50

50-54

55-s9
60-64

l-4 5-9 10-14 l5-t9 20-24

00
t1,581 0

000
0 10,935 0

25+ ALL
00
0 11,258

0
0

0

0

0 12,7 42 0 0
0000
0 0 0 12,742
0000

0 0 12;742
0 t2,742 12,742

0 0 12;742
000

6s-69 0

70-74 0

75-?9 0

80-84 0

85+ 0

,ALLO

o 12,742 t2,742 o 12,742 12,742 12,742
012,742t2,74200otz,tiz
0000000

:

I lJ8r 12,742 12,742 ! 1,839 12,742 12,742 t2t+12

TOTAL ANNUAL BENETTT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH
5-9 10-14 15-19

MII T TTIAJ\I & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 6.167
AUSTIN POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

YEARS DISABLED
4cg
<50

50-54

55-59
6G,64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

5-9 10-14 l5-t9 20-24

t0000
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0 00t

AVERAGE AI\NUAL BENEFIT

YEARS DISABLED
Aca
<50

50-54

55-s9
6U64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

10-14 15-19 20-24

0 21,237 0 0
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000

25+ ALL
0 2t 

"23700
00
00
00
00
00

000000
000000
o2t,237000,21237

MII T TMAN & ROBERISONI, INC.
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TABLE 7-167
Austin Police Consolidation Account

Reconcil iation Of Members

Terminated

Actives
Deferred

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A. ON JIJNE 30, 1995

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
l. Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Returned as Active

D. DATAADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

E. TOTAL ON JI]NE 30,1996

A. ON JIJNE 30, 1995

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
I . Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Annuity Expired
4. Returned as Active

D. DATAADruSTMENTS

E. TOTALONJUNE3O, 1996

Recipients

0

0

0

0
(2)
0
0

0

0

0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0
0

0

6
0

6

Retirement
Annuitants Disabled Survivors

22

0

10

I

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0

0
(l)
0
0

0

2t ll
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A

B.

C.

D.

Austin police Consolidation Account

Actuarial Balance Sheef
(actual dollats)

ruLY I, 1996

CURRENT ASSETS (1.42% of Table t, F6)

E)(PECTED FUTURE ASSETS

l. Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions
4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CI]RRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

l. Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current Employees

a Accumulated Employee Contributions
Including Allocated Investment Income*

b. Employer-Financed Vested
c. Employer-Financed Nonvested
d. Total

$255,081

1,300,128

0

TABLE 8-167

$10,727,483

$ 163,024
244,536

(1,0s1,372)
($643,812)

$ 10,083,671

s7,987,il3

$ I ,555,209

$9,542,8s2

$540,8r9

s 10,083,671

($ 1,184,631)

$0

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

E. E)(PECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

F. TOTAL CURRENT AND E)(PECTED FUTURE PENSION
BENEFIT OBLIGATION

G. CIJRRENT IJNFI.JNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3-A)

H. CURRENT AND FUruRE UNFI.JNDED ACruARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

*Estimated

MJI I II|!{N & UERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 9.167
Austin Police Consolidation Account

Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations
(actual dollars)

ruLY I,1996

Number
of

Participants

Present Value
ofProjected

Benefits

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities
DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAI

ACCRUED LIABILITY (A"qL)

l. Active Members
a Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

2. Former Members
a Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

3. Benefit Recipients
a Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

4. Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d Total

I
5

$366,363
1,729,665

$314,918
1,385,126

$1,700,044

s422,200
472,130

$894,330

$7,093,313
0

2

I

$2,096,028

422,200

_ 472,130
$894,330

$7,093,313
0

31

0
33 $7,093,313

$7,881,876
0

2,201,795

__llqBE 62l

$7,093,313

$7,830,431
0

r,857,256
__$9.6Ez'6!7

$9,687,687
10.727.483

___($r-ar%295)

$s0,668

36
0

6

B. DETERMINATION OF I.INFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)

l. AAL(A4)
2. Current Assets (1.42% ofTable l,F6)

3. UAAL(Bl-B2)

C. NORMALCOST

* Includes MPRIF Reserves of $6,374,112

MILLIM.AN & ROBERTSONI, INC.
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Austin Police Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

ruLY I, t996

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 9-167)
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. Elected Relief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)
4. Total

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

C. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR ML]NICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

D. CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (1.42% ofTable l, F6)

H. 15 YEARAMORTIZATTON OF LOSS (GAIN)

TABLE 10.167

$7,881,876
0

2,20t,795
$10,083,671

$22,422
$140,602
$163,024

$33,633
$210,903
$244,536

$10,727,483

$2,s25,073
(3,383,338)

($858,26s)

____l$gJ9a

($209,629)
0

(r27,993)
144,5 15

($193.107)

Q2,32s)

B.

E. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MI]NICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Initid contribution - Amortized Through December 31,2010
2. 15 year amortization of prior years' loss (gain)

(Table I l, B.2.b + B.2.c + B.2.d + B.2.e+B.2.f + B.2.g + 8.2.h)
3. Total

LOSS (GArN) [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSTS OF LOSS (cArN)
1. MPRIF Mortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

F.

G.

MILLIMAN & nOBERTSON, INC.
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Austin Police Consolidation Account

Determ i nati o n of Statutory Contributi o ns
(actual dollars)

ruLY 1, 1996

Percent of
Payroll

7.60%

t.40%

TABLE I1-T67

Dollar
Amount

$19,580 r

$29,370 *

$0
($361,62e)

($s8,28 r)
($22,32s)

____t$!5ag!)

($101,368)

A.

B.

EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
@efore Adjustment For State Aid)

l. Regular municipal contribution

07101t89
07101/90
07101t9r
0710U92
0710U93
07/0U94
07/0y9s
07t01/96

Total

$0 12t31t2003
$0 12t3U2004
$0 12t31t200s
$0 12/3t/2006
$0 12/3U2007

($2,897,066) r2t3v2008
($486,272) r2t3t/2009
($r93,107) 12t31t20r0

_ $u5u?a

2. Additional municipal contribution

Date Current Last payment
Established Balance payment Amowrt* +

a InitialG t2t3Y2oto $2gt,gt7b. 07t01t88 $0 12t31t2002 $0
c.

d.

e.

f.

c.
h.
i.
j.

k

$0
$0
$0
$0

C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUNON

* Estimated based on prior years' payroll

* * Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 3 I , 1996

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, IIIC.
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TABLE 3-168

BLOOMINGTON POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

00
00
00
0l
06
0 ll
3 15

46
00
00
739

0
0

0
0

0
J

9
I

0
0

l3

00
00
00
l0
60
t7
03
0l
00
00
8ll

AE
45

25-29

30-34
35-39

4044
4549

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARMNGS

Yean ofService

Ace
<25

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

5G54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

<l l-4 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30+ ALL
000000
000000

000
0 0 6t,041

0 0 60,318

000
0 61,04 1 0

0 60,318 0

4s
Au

0 50,634 57,351 60,546 0 57,612

0 0 64,992 60,479 58,297 60,945
0 0 5s,491 58,384 54,585 55,370

000000
000000
0 59,198 59,266 60,333 56,176 59,053

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARTIINGS (IN TEOUS$IDS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE
<1 l-4 5-9 10-14 l5-t9 20-24 25-29 30+ ALL

o 0 o 0 474 6,52 784 393 2,303

MII T T}!{N & IIOBERTSON, INC.

Page 89

ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JTJNE 30. 1995

Years of Service

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

<l t-4 s_9 lo_14 ls-19 20_24 2529 39+-----E
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0



TABLE 4.168
BLOOMINGTON POLICE CONSOLDATION ACCOI]NT

YEARS RETIRED
<I t-4 15-19 20-24

00
00
l0
2t
ll
30
t0
00
00
82.

Ace
<50

50-54

55-s9
6044

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL 5

l0-14

0

0

0
2

I

z

0

0

0

5-9

000
J)U
167
022
002
000
000
000
000
4 t3 1l

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS RETIRED
Acq
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l l-4 5-9 l0-14 l5-19 20-24 25+ 4!t
00
0 20,717

o 27,089
0 27,649

0 27,375

000000
22,346 19,740 0 0 0 0

32,061 27,670 26,101 0 25,542 0
0 30,768 29,143 26,196 25,542 25,542

0 0 29,471 27,506 24,887 25,542

000022,9220022,922
00000000
00000000

?4,77s 25,097 27?267 27,76E 25,951 : Zs,FiZ , 25,542 2.6,ns9

0 0 29,471 27,724 0 25 ,s42 27 ,943

iTILLIMAN & RGER-TSON, INC.
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TABLE 5-168
BLOOMINGTON POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOI]NT

10-14 15-19 20-24
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

AVERAGE AI\NUAL BENEF'IT

YEARS SINCE DEATH

0000
0000
0002
0002
0000
0 0 0 t.0
r003
0o0o
0001
r008

0
0

I
0

0
0

I
0
I

3

0
0

0
0

0
0

I
0

0

I

A.ce
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

7s-79
80-84
85+

ALL

YEARS SINCE DEATH

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

'15-79

80-84
85+

ALL

<l 25+ ALL
00
00
0 t2J42
0 12986

00
00

o 13,426 o t3,426 t3,426 0 0 t3,4260000000o
0 0 0 13,426 0 0 0 :13A26' :.0 13,426 t2,676 13,426 13,4?6 0 o ta,t+s

000000
0 0 12,057 t3 ,426 0 0
0012,986000
000000
000000

10-14 ls-19 20-24

000

TOTAL AIINUAL BEI\IEFTT (ACTUALDOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH
l0-14 25+

I,gI I IMAN & MERTSON, INC.

Page 9l

SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30. 1996

0
0

I
)

0
0

0
0
0

3

l-4 5-9



TABLE 6.168
BLOOMINGTON POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOTJNT

YEARSDISABLED

Acc
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l 10-14 15-t9 20-24

100
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
r00

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

AYERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS DISABLED
A-ce
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l l-4 l0- 14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL
o 25,542
00
00
0o
00
00
00
00
00

0 0 25,542 0 0
00000
00000
00000
00000
00000
00000
00000
0000 0

MILLIMAN & ROBERISON, INC.

Page92

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
U

0
0
0

0

TOTAL A]\INUAL BENEFTT BYYEARSDISABLED



TABLE 7-158
Bloomington Police Consolidation Account

Reconciliation Of Members

Terminated

Actives
Defened

Retirement
Ottrer

Non-Vested

A. ONJUNE30, 1995

B. ADDMONS

C. DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Retumed as Active

D. DATAADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

E. TOTAIONJUNE30, 1996

A. ONJIJNE30, I995

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
l. Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Annuity Expired
4. Rehrmed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1996

Recipients
Retirement
Annuitants Disabled Suwivon

40

0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0

0

(3)
0
0
0
0

0
0
0

0

(t)
0
0
0

0

0

0
0

0

39
0

39

41

4

7

I

0
0
0
0

0

I

0

0
0
0
0

0

0
(l)
0

0

0D.

E. I

Page 93
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Bloomington Police Consolidation Account

Actuarial Balance Sheef
(actual dollars)

ruLY t, 1996

A. CURRENT ASSETS (6.43% of Table 1, F6)

B. EXPECTEDFUTUREASSETS

l. Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions
4. Total Expected Future Assets

C. TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

D. CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

l. Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current Employees

a. Accumulated Employee Contributions
Including Allocated Investment Income*

b. Employer-Financed Vested
c. Employer-Financed Nonvested
d. Total

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

E. EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

F. TOTAL CURRENT AND E)GECTED FUTURE PENSION
BENEFIT OBLIGATION

$2,050,628

I1,601,504
910,008

TABLE 8-T68

$48,s06,414

$t,245,750
1,868,625

(ts,0s7,722)
($1 1,943,347)

$36,563,068

s17,743,s09

$r4,562,140

$32,305,649

s4,2s7,419

$36,s63,068

($16,200,766)

$0

G. CI,JRRENT IJNFTINDED ACTUARIAI LIABILITY (D3-A)

IL CI,JRRENT AND FUTURE I.JNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

+Estimated

MILIIMAN & ROBERTSOI{, INC.
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Bloomington Police Consolidation Account

Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations
(actual dollars)

ruLY 1, 1996

Number
of

Participants

Present Value
of Projected

Benefits

TABLE 9-168

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities
DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL

ACCRUED LIABILITY (A"{L)

l. Active Members
a- Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Former Members
a- Elected PERA Potice and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

3. Benefit Recipients
a Elected PERA Police and Firer
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

4. Tota]
a- Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

r. AAL(A4)
2. Current Assets (6.43% ofTable l,F6)

3. UAAL (Bl-B2)

C. NORMALCOST

$9,778,400 $8,033,5s6
9,041,159 7,535,767

$18,819,s59 $15J69J23

2l
l8
39

0
2 1,033.699

$0
1,033,699

$ l,033,699

$ 15,928,563
78r,247

$16,709,810

$23,962,119
781,247

8,569,466
_lxJ_!2,8!2

$33,312,812
48,506,414

__G1IJ93fE3)

$500,063

0

94

$ 1,033,699

$ 15,928,563
'181,247

$ 16,709,810

$25,706,961
78t,247

10,074,858
$36.563.068

5l
)

53

72
2

20

B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)

+ Includes MPRIF Reserves of $15,516,433

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 10.168
Bloomington Police Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

ruLY l, 1996

ACruARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFTTS (Table 9-168)l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. ElectedReliefAssociation t"'rii',Zii
3. No Election (Greater Value) 10,074,g5g
4. Total - $36j63^068

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUNONS
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

$718,M7

$1,245,750

C. PRESENT VALUE OF FUruRE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire $1,077,070

D.

E.

F.

G.

2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (6.43% of Table t, F6)

H. t5 YEAR AMORTIZATION OF LOSS (cArN)

PRESENT VALI.JE OF FUTT]RE ADDITIONAL MTJNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Initial connibution - Amortized Through December 31, 2010
2. l5 year amortization ofprior years' loss (gain)

(Table I l, B.2.b + B.2.c + 8.2.d + 8.2.e+B.2.f + B.2.g + B.2.h)
3. Total

LOSS (GArN [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSIS OF LOSS (cArN)
l. MPRIFMortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

$527.703

$791,ss5
$ l,868,62s

$48,506,414

(9,791,s27)

($9,791,527)

1Ls,266,19,

$333,717
(241,s34)

(1,214,396)
(4,r43,982)

(608,811)

$0

MILLIMAN & NOBERTSON, INC.
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Bloomington Police Consolidation Account

Dete rmi n ati on of Statutory Contri h utio ns
(actual dollars)

ruLY I, 1996

Percent of
Payroll

7.600/o

ll.40o/o

Last

TABLE 11-168

Dollar
Amount

$r75,034 *

$262,551 *

Payment
Amount* *

EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
@efore Adjustrnent For State Aid)

1. Regular municipal contribution

2. Additional municipal contribution

Date
Established

Current
Balance

a.

b.

c.

d.
e.

f.

h.
i.
j.

k.

Initial
07/01/88
0710y89
0710v90
07t0Lt9t
07101/92
07t0U93
07t0U94
07/01t95
0710U96

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

($8,231,702)
($1,559,82s)
($5,266,195)

_]s!lps7L4)

1213112010

t2/3v2002
ru31t2003
t2131/2004
t2l3U200s
t2l3t/2006
t2t31/2007
12131t2008
t2/31t2009
r2t3U2010

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

($ 1,027,530)
($ r 86,94e)
($608,811)

_ _61,823,29A)

($1,38s,70s)

Total

C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

* Estimated based on prior years' payroll

* * Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 3 I , 1996

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 3-T52

BRAINERD POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOT]NT

Years of Serwice

5-9 10-14 15-19 20t4 25-29Ace
45

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-4.4

45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

0
0

0
0

0
.)

0
0

0
0

2

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

00000
00000
00000
00000
00000
00004
00001
00000
00000
00000
00005

25-29

AVERAGE AI{I{UAL EARNINGS

10-14 15-19 20-24

000

00
0, 0

0 .,' o
0 , +3,72t

4c9
<25

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
4549

50-54
55-59

0000
0 43,728 43,728 0

0 43,728 0 0
0 0 0 43,728

PRIORFISCAL YEAR EAR}IINGS (IN DO BYYEARSOF SERVICE

Years of Service

Page 98
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0

0
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TABLE 4.152
BRAINERD POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOT]NT

15-19 20-24

AVERAGE AIINUAL BENEFIT

YEARS RETIREI)

A.e
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

6s-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

00
00
02
00
02
0l
04
00
00
09

YEARS RETIREI)

AE
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l l-4 10-14 15-19 20-24

000
00000
0 14,012 14,0t2 0 o
00000
0014,01200
0000t4,012
0 0 t4,0t2 t4,0t2 t4,012
00000
00000
0 14,0t2 t4,ot2 l4,Ot2 t4,Ot2

00
0 14,012
00
0 14,012
0 14,012

0 t4,ot2
00
00
0 14,012

TOTAL AI{TIUAL BENEFTT (ACTUAL BYYEARSRETIRED
Acg <l
AU

IflI I II'AN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 5-152
BRAINERD POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOT]NT

4ca
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

00
00
00
00
00
1l
0l
00
00
l2

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

SURVIVORS AS OF JI'NE 30. 1996

15-19

0
0

0
I

I
0

0
0
I

3 I

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS SINCE DEATH

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
I

0
0
0

YEARS SINCE DEATH

4c9 <l
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

t-4 25+ ALL
0000000
0000000
0o00o0o
00010,5090010,509
00010,s090010,509
0 10,509 10,509 0 10,s09 0 10,s09

0010,5090010,509t0,509
0000000
00010,509010J09
0 10,s09 10,509 10,509 10,s09 10,509 , lo,5op ,

5-9 l0-14 l5-19 20-24
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

MILLIMAN & R@ERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 6.T52
BRAINERD POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOT]NT

10-14 15-19 20-24

00000
00000
00000
00000
00000
00000
00000
00000
00000
00000

0
0

0
0

0
U

0
0
0

0

AVERAGE AI\NUAL BENEF'IT

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

A.e
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

6s-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

YEARS DISABLEI)

YEARS DISABLEI)
Ae
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

10-14 t5-19 20-24 ALL
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

Ace
Alt

TOTALANhIUAL BENETTT (ACTUAL DO BY YEARS DISABLED
t-4 20-24 25+

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 7-152
Brainerd Police Consolidation Account

Reconciliation Of Members

Terminated

Actives
Deferred

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A ONJIJNE30, 1995

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
l. Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Returned as Active

D. DATAADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

E. TOTAL ON JI]NE 30, 1996

ONJTJNE 30, I995

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
l. Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Annuity Expired
4. Returned as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JI.'NE 30, 1996

Recipients
Retirement

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

8

0

8

Annuitants Disabled Survivors

A
B.

C.

D.

E.

0

0
0

0

0

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0

8
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Brainerd Police Consolidation Account

Actuarial Balance Sheet
(actual dollars)

ruLY l, 1996

A. CURRENT ASSETS (0.52% of Table l, F6)

B. EXPECTEDFUTUREASSETS

l. Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Mmicipal Contributions
4. Total Expected Future Assets

C. TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

D. CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

I . Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current Employees

a. Accumulated Employee Contributions
Including Allocated Investment Income*

b. Employer-Financed Vested
c. Employer-Financed Nonvested
d. Total

3. Toul Pension Benefit Obligation

E. EXPECTED FUruRE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

F. TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION
BENEFIT OBLIGATION

$300,250

694,966
1,021,671

TABLE 8.152

$3,933,447

$202,485
303,727
540,689

$ 1,046,90 t

$4,980,348

$2,tt7,ur

$2,018,887

$4,136,s28

$843,820

$4,980,348

s203,081

$0

G. CURRENT UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3.A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFTJNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

+Estimated

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Brainerd Police Consolidation Account

Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations
(actual dollars)

JULY I, 1996

Number
of

Participants

Present Value
of Proj ected

Benefits

TABLE 9.152

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities
DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL

ACCRUED LIABILITY (A,AL)

l. Active Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Benefit Recipients
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

l. AAL(A4)
2. Current Assets (0.52% ofTable l,F6)

3. UAAL (B1-B2)

C. NORMALCOST

0

8

$0
0

0

0

0

0

t7
0

$0
2,862,707

$2,862,707

$0
2,215,731

$2,215,731

3.

4.

$0

$2,117,641
0

$0

$2,|7,64t
0

t7 s2,rt7,64r

$2,117,641
0

2,862,707

____$1p89i1r

s2,117,64t

$2,117,641
0

2,2r5,73t
__s4,1-j.12

t7
0
8

B. DETERMINATION OF I'NFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRIJED LIABILITY (UAAL)

25

+ Includes MPRIF Reserves of 52,029,762

s4,333,372
3.933.447

__1399p2s

$91,781

MIIIIMAN & ROBERISON, INC.
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B.

Brainerd Police Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

JULY I, 1996

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 9-152)
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. Elected Relief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)
4. Total

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

H. 15 YEAR AMORTIZATION OF LOSS (GAIN)

TABLE IO-152

$2,tr7,&t
0

- 2,862,707
$4,980,348

$0
$202,48s
$202,485

$0
$303.727
$303;127

$3,933,447

$ r,505,994
0

$l,505,994

____l$965Jqs)

$247,463
(493,581)
181,353

(900,540)

_G965J95)

(l11,s96)

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

. CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (0.s2% of Table I, F6)D

E. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MLTNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
I . Initial contribution - Amortized Ttuough December 3 I , 2010
2. 15 year amortization of prior years' loss (gain)

(Table I l, 8.2.b + B.2.c + B .2.d + 8.2.e+8.2.f + 8.2.e+ 8.2.h)
3. Total

LOSS (GArN) [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSIS OF LOSS (cArN)
l. MPRIF Mortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

F.

MII I TI'AN & rcBERTSON, INC.
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Brainerd Police Consolidation Account

Percent of
Payroll

7.6004

tl.40%

Last

TABLE II-I52

Dollar
Amount

$26,587 +

$39,880 *

Payment
Amourt**

Determi nation of Statutory Contributions
(actual dollars)

JULY I, 1996

B.

EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
@efore Adjustment For State Aid)

L Regular municipal contribution

2. Additional municipal contribution

Date
Established

Current
Balance

a.

b.

c.

d.

e.

f.

h.
i.
j

k.

Initial
07t0v88
07/0U89
0710v90
07/0U91
07/01/92
07/0y91
07t0v94
0710U95
07t0U96

$ r,505,994
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

($e6s,30s)

t2t3y20t0
t2t3U2002
t2/3v2003
t2/3u2004
12t31t200s
t2/31n006
12t31t2007
12t31t2008
r2t3U2009
t2t3U20t0

$ 174,104

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

($11r,se6)

_$6210r
$r28,975

_ $54A-681

C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

* Estimated based on prior years' payroll

*+ Contribution is assumed to be paid on Decemb er 31,1996

Total

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 3-077

BTJHL POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT
ACTIYE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30. 1996

Years of Service

Acq
45

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
4549

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

Yean of Service

0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
00oo

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

o

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

Ace
45

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-4.4

4549

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30+ ,: NL . .

o : o b ' .o' .r',0:'. o o o

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN DO BYYEARSOF SERVICE

MII I IMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 4-077
BI]HL POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOI]NT

SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1996

YEARSRETIRED

AE <l
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

6549
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

5-9 10-14 15-19

000
000
000
100
000
000
000
000
000
r00

20-24 25+

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

t-4
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0 0

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS RETIREI)
Acc
<50

50-54

55-59
6U64

65-69
70-74

7 5-79
80-84
85+

:

ALL

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

00
00
00
o 28,460

00
00
00
00
00
o 28,460

00
00
00
00

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

00
00
00
0 28,460

00
00
00
00
00
0 28A60

trtrLLIMAN & rcBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 5-077
BI'IIL POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOTJNT

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

6549
70-7 4

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

SURWYORS AS OF JI,NIE 30. 1996

t5-19

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

AVERAGE AhINUAL BEI{EFIT

YEARS SINCE DEATE

YEARS SINCE DEATH
l5-r9 20-24 4r ALL

000
000
000
0 0 14,801

000
000
000
0 0 , 14,801

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

00
00
00
00
00
0 0 14,80

00
00
00
0 0 14,80

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

Are
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

MIr r.r}tr{N & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 6.077
BTTHL POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOT]NT

YEARS DISABLED

20-24 25+

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

10-14 15-19

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

10-14 15-19 20-24

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0

0

Ase

<0
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

000000
000000
000000
000000
000000
000000
000000
000000
000000
000000

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

6s-69
7G74

75-79
80-84
8f+

ALL

YEARS DISABLED

TOTAL ANNUALBENEITT (ACTUAL DO

Page I l0

MII I TMAN & ROBD,RISON, INC.
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TABLE 7.077
Buhl Police Consolidation Account

Reconciliation Of Members

Actives

Terminated
Deferred

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A ONJUNE3O, 1995

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
l. Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Defened
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Returned as Active

D. DATAADJUSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

E. TOTALONJUNE30, 1996

A. ONJUNE30, 1995

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Annuity Expired
4. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1996

Recipients
Retirement

0
0

0
0
0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0

0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0

0

Annuitants Disabled Survivors

0
(l)
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0
D.

E. I

Page lll

MIT I IMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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A

B.

C.

D.

Buhl Police Consolidation Account

Actuarial Balance Sheet
(actual dollars)

ruLY I, 1996

CURRENT ASSETS (0.14% of Table l, F6)

E)(PECTED FUTUREASSETS

I . Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions
4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CI.JRRENT AND E)(PECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

l. Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current Employees

a Accumulated Employee Contributions
Including Allocated Investnent Income*

b. Employer-Financed Vested
c. Employer-Financed Nonvested
d- Total

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

E. E)(PECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

F. TOTAL CURRENT AND E)(PECTED FUTURE PENSION
BENEFIT OBLIGATION

G. CI.IRRENT IJNFTJNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3-A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTURE I.]NFI.INDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

*Estimated

TABLE 8.077

$ l ,079,980

$0
0

(s37,8s9)
($s37,85e)

$542,t21

$542,121

8542,t21

$0

$542,r2t

($s37,859)

$0

$0

0
0

$0

MIT T TMAN & ROBERISON, INC.
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Buhl Police Consolidation Account

Present Value
of Proj ected

Benefits

TABLE 9-077

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities

Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations
(actual dollars)

ruLY l, 1996

Number
of

Participants
DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL

ACCRT.IED LTABILITY (AAL)

l. Active Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Benefit Recipients
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire+
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire+
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

l. AAL(A4)
2. Current Assets (0.14% of Table l,F6)

3. UAAL (81-B2)

C. NORMALCOST

$0

0
0

0

0

$0
0

$0
0

0
0

')

0

$0

$0
0

3.

4.

$0

$s42,r21
0

$0

$542,121
0

2
0

0

ss42,rzt

$542,t21
0
0

$542,121

$542,12r
0
0

$s42,121 $542,121

B. DETERMINATION OF T]NFT]NDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (TJAAL)

$542,r2r
1,079,980

$0

* Includes MPRIF Reserves of $542,121

MIIIIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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B.

Buhl Police Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

ruLY 1,1996

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 9_077)
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. Elected Relief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)
4. Total

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

H. t5 YEARAMORTTZATTON OF LOSS (GAIN)

TABLE IO-077

$542,121
0
0

$542,t21

$1,079,980

$82,6s9
(2M,726\

($ 162,067)

$375-792\

($336,638)
0

(23,130)
(16,024\

___@fiJn)

(43,444)

$0
$0
$0

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTIJRE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTzuBUTIONS
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

D. CURRENT VALLIE OF TOTAL ASSETS (0. t4% of Table l, F6)

E. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTTJRE ADDITIONAL MI]NICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
t . Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 3 I , 2010
2. 15 year amortization of prior years' loss (gain)

(Table 11, 8.2.b + B.2.c + 8.2.d +8.2.e+8.2.f + B.2.g + B.2.h)
3. Total

LOSS (GArN) [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSTS OF LOSS (cArN)
l. MPNFMortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

$0
$0
s0

F.

G.

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Buhl Police Consolidation Account

Determination of Statutory Contributions
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1996

Percent of
Pawoll

7.60%

11.40%

TABLE II-077

Dollar
Amount

$0"

$o*

Payment
Amount* +

B.

A. EMPLOYEECONTRIBUTIONS

EMPLOYER CONTRIBI.Ifl ONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

l. Regular municipal contribution

2. Additional municipal contribution

Date Current Last
Established Balance Payment

a.

b.

c.

d.

e.

f.
s.
h.
i.
j.

k.

Initid
07101188

0710U89
0710U90
07t0v9r
0710y92
07/0U93
07t0v94
0710U95
07/0U96

Total

$9,ss6
$3s7
$15

($3,604)
($3s)

($7,1s6)
($20,293)

($383)
($ 1,587)

($41,444\

$82,659 t2t3v20r0
$1,903 12t31/2002

$88 1A3V2003
(s22,971) 12t3U2004

($239) r2t3v200s
($51,946) 12t3U2006

($1s5,251) 12t31t2007
($3,068) 12t3U2008

($13,24r) r2t31t2009
(s37s,792) t2t3y20t0

($s37.8se)

C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTzuBUTION

+ Estimated based on prior years' payroll

** Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1996

____l$66t?4)

($66,574)

MIIT IMAN & TOBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 3-O9I

CIIISHOLM FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOI]NT
ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OT'JTJNE 30. 1996

Years of Service

10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29

AVERAGE ANI{UAL EARNINGS

Yearc of Service

<l t-4Aca
45

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-M
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

00
00
oo
00
00
00
ll
0l
00
00
12

000
000
000
000
000
000
o 38,772 38,772

39,s20 0 39,520

000
000

39,s20 38,172 39,145

5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30+ ALL
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

Ace <l
450

25-29 0

30-34 0
35-39 0

4G44 0
45-49 0

5G.54 0
55-59 0

60-64 0
65+ 0

ALL O

PRIOR FISCALYEAR EARNINGS (IN DOLLARS) By YEARS Or SERYICE

Page I l6

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
1

0
0

I

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0



TABLE 4-091
CHISHOLM FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOTJNT

YEARSRETIRED

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

5-9 15- l9
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

20-?4

0
0

0
0

0
0

I
0
0

I

<l l0-14

0
0

n

0

2
I

0
0
0

3

0
0

I
0

0
0

0
0
0

I

l4
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS RETIRf,,I)

Aca
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

t-4
0
0

31,255
0

0
0

0
0
0

31,255

l0-14

0
0

0

l5-19

0
0

U

5-9<l

000
0 22,989 0
0 22,284 0

000
000
000
0 22,754 0

5-9 l0-t4 15-19 20-24

20-24 25+ ALL
000
000
0 0 3r,2s5
000
0 0 22,989
0 0 22,284

13,446 0 t3,446
000
000

13,446 0 I 22,5?3

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

o

0
0

0

TOTALAryNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED
Ace
All

L l-4
0 3t,255

MILIJMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 5-091
CHISHOLM FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30. 1996

YEARS SINCE DEATH
4E
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
8G84
85+

ALL

<l t-4 5-9 '10-t4 t5-19 20-24 25+

000
000
000
000
001
001
000
000
000
002

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS SINCE DEATII
Aee

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

l0-14

0

0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

0

ALL
0
0

0
0

2,532
4,t53

0
2,823
2,559

<l l-4 5-9 20-24 25+

00
00
00
00

2,532 0
5,483 2,823

00
0 2,823
0 2,550

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

l5-19

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

0

TOTAL ANNUAL BEhIEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BYYEARS SINCE DEATII
Ace
All

1-4 5-9

l\trI r ri/tr{N & IOBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 6-09I

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

7 5-79
EO-E4

85+

ALL

CHISHOLM FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS DISABLEI)

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

YEARS DISABLED

Acc
<50

50-54

5s-59
6UU

65-69
70-74

15-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l t-4 5-9 l0-t4 t5- 19 20-24

0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000

ALL
0

0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0

Ae <t

All

TOTAL A}IIIUAL BEIYEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED

L{I I TNIAI{ & ROBERTSON, INC.

Page I l9

l5- I9

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0



TABLE 7-091
Chisolm Fire Consolidation Account

Reconciliation Of Members

Terminated

Actives
Defened

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A ON JI.]NE 30, 1995

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
I . Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Defened
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Retumed as Active

D. DATAADJUSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

E. TOTAL ON JIJNE 30, 1996

A ONJUNE 30, 1995

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Annuity Expired
4. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JIJNE 30, I996

Recipients

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0
0

0

2

0

')

Retirement
Annuitants Disabled Survivors

0
(l)
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0

0
(l)
0
0

0D.

E. 6

Page 120

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Chisolm Fire Consolidation Account

Actuarial Balance Sheef
(actual dollars)

ruLY t, 1996

A. CURRENT ASSETS (0.25% of Table I, F6)

B. EXPECTED FUTI,JRE ASSETS

l. Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions
4. Total Expected Future Assets

C. TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FIJTTJRE ASSETS

D. CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

l. Retirees and Benehciaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current Employees

a. Accumulated Employee Contributions
Including Allocated Investrnent lncome*

b. Employer-Financed Vested
c. Employer-Financed Nonvested
d. Total

TABLE 8-091

$1,891,087

$32,4 r s
48,622
76,349

$157,386

$2,M8,473

$l,380,295

$56 r,924

sl,942,219

$106,2s4

s2,048,473

$51,132

$0

$86,088

475,836
0

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

E. E)(PECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

F. TOTAL CURRENT AND E)(PECTED FUTURE PENSION
BENEFIT OBLIGATION

G. CURRENT UNFI]NDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3-A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTURE I,JNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

*Estimated

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Chisolm Fire Consolidation Account

Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations

Present Value
of Proj ected

Benefits

TABLE 9-091

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities

(actual dollars)

JULY I, 1996

Number
of

Participants
DETERMINATION OF ACruARIAL

ACCRUED LIABILITY (Aid\L)

l. Active Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

3. Benefit Recipients
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

4. Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

')

0

$0
0

0

0

0

0

1l
0

$668,178
0

$590,538
0

$668,178 $590,s38

$0

$ 1,3 80,295
0

$0

s 1,3 80,295
0

l1 $ 1,380,29s

$2,048,473
0
0

$ I,380,295

$1,970,833
0
0

13

0
0

_ __ lt -_$2_a4uzl $1.e70.833

B. DETERMINATION OF UNFLINDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)

1. AAL(A4)
2. Current Assets (0.25% of Table l,F6)

3. UAAL (Bl-B2)

C. NORMALCOST

+ Includes MPRIF Reserves of $1,295,218

$1,970,833
1,891,087

-__$79J!L
$15,233

MIIIIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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B.

Chisolm Fire Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

ruLY r, 1996

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 9-091)
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. Elected Relief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)
4. Total

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

C. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

D. CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (0.25% ofTable 1, F6)

H. 15 YEAR AMORTIZATION OF LOSS (GAIN)

TABLE TO.O9I

$2,048,473
0
0

$2,048,473

$32,415
$0

$32,415

s48,622
$0

-$48,^622$1,891,087

$391,740
(2s1,677)

$140,063

663J14)

(s4e24e)
0
0

(14,46s\
____r$€J11)

(7,366)

E. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MIJNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 31,2010
2. 15 year amortization of prior years' loss (gain)

(Table I I, 8.2.b + B.2.c + 8.2.d + 8.2.e+B.2.f+ B.2.g + B.2.h)
3. Total

LOSS (GArN) [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)
l. MPRIF Mortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

F.

G.

MITIIMAN & ROBERTSONT INC.
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Chisolm Fire Consolidation Account

Determ i n ati on of Statutory Co ntri buti o n s
(actudl dollars)

ruLY 1, 1996

Percent of
Payroll

TABLE 11-091

Dollar
Amount

A. EMPLOYEECONTRIBUTIONS

B. EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

1. Regular municipal contribution

2. Additional municipal contribution

Date

$0 12t3U2002
$0 t2t31t2003
$0 12t3U2004

$215,028 12t31t200s
($92,4s2) 12t3y2006

($127,104) t2t3t/2007
($149,s12) t2t3r/2008
($97,436) r2t3v2009
($63,714) 12/3U2010

s76.349

7.60% $5,950 +

ll.40o/o $8,925

Last Payment

$0
$31,462

($t2,736)
($16,640)
($ 18,663)
($r 1,678)

($7,366)

__8,667
$24,s42

Est-ablished _ Balance Payment Amount*+
a- Initial Ab. 07t0u88

07/0t/89
0710U90
07t0v9l
07/0y92
07101t93
07t01/94
07101195
07t01/96

Total

$0
$0c.

d.

e.

f.

h.

i.
j.

C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

+ Estimated based on prior years' pay'roll

** Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1996

MII I NIrA.IV & rcBEI(ISON, INC.
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TABLE 3-092

CIIISHOLM POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOT'NT

Years of Service
Ace
45

25-29

30-34
35-39

4044
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

<l t-4 5-9 10-14 15-19

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

,)(_ro
30+ ALL

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

00
00
00
00
00
00
II
00
00
00
ll

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

Years of Service
<l l4 5-9 10-14 t5-19 20-24 25-29 30+ ALLAce

<25
,<-ro

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

6044
65+

ALL

000
000
000
000
000
000
0 45,315 45J15
000
000
000
0 45,315 45315

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNTNGS (rN DO BYYEARS OF SERVICE
5-9 30+ ALL

00 0 45Jr5 45315

Ase

Atl

I!trLLIMAN & ROBERTSONI, INC.
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TABLE 4-092
CHISHOLM POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOTJNT

YEARS RETIRED
Acs
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-'14

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l 't-4 5-9 20-24 2.5+

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
I
0

I

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

I Gl4 15- 19

00
00
00
0t
20
00
0l
00
00
22

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS RETIREI)
Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84
8.5+

ALL

<l t-4 5-9 25+ ALL
00
00
00
0 16,776

0 24,906
00
0 18,502
0 11,908
0o
0 19100

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL

0000
0 0 16,776 0

0 24,906 0 0
0000
0 0 18,502 0
0 0 0 11,908
0000
o 24,906 t7 ,639 I I ,908

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

10-14 15-19 20-24

0000
0000

BYYEARSRETIRED
Acg

AII

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 5{92
CHISHOLM POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOI]NT

Ae
<50

50-54

55-59
6U64

65-69
10-74

75-79
8G.84

85+

ALL

U

0

0
0

I
0

I
0

0

2

0
0:
0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS SINCE DEATII

SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30. 1996

10-14 l5-t9 20-24

000

,,

YEARS SINCE DEATII

Ae
<50

50-54

5s-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

l-4 10-14 15-19 20-2n 25+ ALL
000

0

0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

00
0 2,823
00
0 2,823
00
00
0 2,823

00
00
00
0 2,823
00
0 2,823
00
00
0 2,823

Aca <l
All

TOTAL AIYIIUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DO BY YEARS SINCE DEATH
25+

IIILLIMAN & ROBERTSOI\I, II\IC.

Pagel2T

0
0

0

0

0
0

0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0
0

0



TABLE 6-092

00
00
00
0o
00
00
00
0'0
00
00

000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000

CHISHOLM POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOTJNT

l0- 14 15-19 20-24
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Yf,ARS DISABLED

4e
<50

50-54

55-59
6G.Al

65{9
70-74

75-79
80-84
t5+

ALL

YEARSDISABLED

Acc
<50

5e54

s5-59
6044

65-69
70-74

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l l-4 5-9 10-14 t5-19 20-24

0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

25+ ALL
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

4E
All

TOTAL ANNUAL BENETTT

MILLIMAN & ROBER-ISON, INC.
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TABLE 7.092
Chisolm Police Consolidation Account

Reconciliation Of Members

Terminated

Actives
Defened

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A. ONJtJNE3O, 1995

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELENONS
I . Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death- Suwivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Retumed as Active

D. DATAADJUSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

E. TOTALONJUNE30, 1996

A ONJUNE 30, 1995

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
l. Service Retirement
2. Deattr
3. Annuity Expired
4. Returned as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1996

0

0

0
0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

2

0

0
0
0
0

0

0

0

0
0
0
0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

I
0

1 0

Disabled Survivors

D.

E. 2

Page 129
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A

B.

C.

D.

Chisolm Police Consolidation Account

Actu arial Balance Sheef
(aclual dollars)

ruLY l, 1996

CURRENT ASSETS (0.16% ofTable l, F6)

E)GECTED FUTI.JRE ASSETS

1. Present Value ofEmployee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions
4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

l. Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current Employees

a Accumulated Employee Contributions
Including Allocated Investment Incomer

b. Employer-Financed Vested
c. Employer-FinancedNonvested
d. Total

TABLE 8-092

$ r,213,851

$21,618
32,427

155,528

$209,573

$1,423,424

$r,028,294

$324,899

$ r,353, r 93

$70,231

$t,423,424

$139,342

$0

Page 130

$48,220

276,679
0

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

E. D(PECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

F. TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION
BENEFIT OBLIGATION

G. CURRENT IJNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3.A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFI.]NDED ACTUAzuAL LIABILITY (F-C)

* Estimated

MII I IDIr{\I & ROBERTSON, INC.



TABLE 9.092
Chisolm Police Consolidation Account

Entry Age Normal Cost Catcutations
(actual dollars)

ruLY I, 1996

Number
of

Participants

Present Value
ofProjected

Benefits

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities
DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL

ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAL)

l. Active Members
a- Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Former Members
a- Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

3. Benefit Recipients
a- Elected PERA Police and Fire+
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

4. Total
a Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

I
0

$0
0

0
0

0
0

7

0

$39s,l 30
0

$344,407
0

$395,130 $344,407

$0

sl,028,294
0

$0

$1,028,294
0

I
0
0

$l,028,294

$1,423,424
0
0

$r,028,294

$r,372,701
0
0

___$1@-4u __ jl;72J!l_

B. DETERMINATION OF IJNFIJNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)

1. AAL(A4)
2. Current Assets (0.16% of Table l,F6)

3. UAAL(Bl-82)

C. NORMALCOST
$8,606

+ Includes MPRIF Reserves of $1,005,649

$t,372,701
1,2t3,851

_____ui&E!9_

Iti[I rrM]NV & IOBERTSON, INC.
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Chisolm Police Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

ruLY l, 1996

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VAIUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 9-092)
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. Elected Relief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)
4. Total

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

C. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (0.1 6% of Table t, F6)

PRESENT VALUE OF FUruRE ADDINONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
I . Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 3 l, 20 l0
2. 15 year amortization ofprior years'loss (gain)

(Table 11, B.2.b + B.2.c + B.2.d,+8.2.e+8.2.f +B.2.g + B.2.h)
3. Total

LOSS (CArN) [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)
l. MPRIFMorality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

TABLE TO-092

sr,423,424
0
0

423.424$l

$2 r,61 8

$0

D.

E.

F.

G.

$21,6 r 8

$32,427
$0

$32,427

$1,2r3,8s 1

$64,278
75.126

$ 139.404

_____l_r6J2{

$19,628
0

(3,137)
(367)

______llqzr

1,864H. 15 YEAR AMORTIZATTON OF LOSS (GArN)

MII,JLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Chisolm Police Consolidation Account

Determi n ati on of Statutory Contri b uti on s
(actual dollars)

ruLY l, 1996

TABLE 11.092

Dollar
Amount

$3,444 *

$5,166 *

$0
$0

$ 18,901
($483)

($2,s06)
($s 17)

($3,264)
$ l,864

B.

EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

l. Regular municipal contribution

Percent of
Payroll

7.60Yo

11.40%

$0 12t31t2003
$0 12t3U2004

$129,179 12t31t2005
($3,506) 12t3U2006

($19,172) 12t3U2007
($4,142) 12t3U2008

($27,233) t2/31/20O9
sl6,l24 t2t3v20t0

_____$15512r

2. Additional municipal contribution

Date Current Last payment
Established Balance payment Amount**a. ffi DBllzoto $7,431b. 07t0U88 s0 t2t31t2}O2 $0

07t0u89
07t0U90
07t0u91
07/0y92
07t0U93
07101t94
0710U95
0710u96

Tota]

c.

d.

e.

f.
o

h.

i.
j.

k.

C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

* Estimated based on prior years' payroll

* t Contribution is assumed to be paid on Decemb er 31, 1996

$21.426

$30,036

MII I IT,!{N & ROBERASON, INC.
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TABLE 3-169

COLUMBIA HEIGHTS FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOT]NT

Years of Service
Ace
45

25-29

30-34
35-39

4044
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

10-14 15-19 20-24
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
n

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0

I

0

0
0

I

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

I
0

0
0

I

AVERAGE AI\NUAL EARNINGS

Yearc of Service
Are
45

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

ryAse
AI

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS fiN DO BY YEARS OF SERVICE
l5- 19 3fi- ALL5-9

0

00
0 52,562
00
00
00
0 52,562

0 0 52,562

00
0 52,562
00
00
00
0 52,562

l-4

MILLIMAN & ROBEI(ISONI, INC.
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TABLE 4.169
COLUMBIA IIEIGHTS FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

YEARS RETIREI)
Ace
<50

50-54

s5-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l t4 10-14 15-19

00
00
00
20
0l
lt
00
00
00
32

25+5-9 20-24

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

YEARS RETIRED
4cq
<50

50-54

5 5-59
6044

6s-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

l0- l4 2G24

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

25+
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

0
0

0

0

0
0

000
0 20,172 0

0 0 l7,t76
0 23 ,907 22,481

000
000
000
0 21,417 19,829

00
00
0o
0 20,t72

0 t7,t76
0 23,194

o0
00
00
0 20,782

MIIIIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 5.I69
COLUMBIA HEIGHTS FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

Acs
<50

50-54

s5-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

000
000
000
000
000
000
000
r00
000
I00

0
0

0
0

0
0

I
I
0

2

AVERAGE AI{NUAL BENEF'IT

YEARS SINCE DEATH

SURVIVORS AS OF JTJNE 30. 1996

l0-t4 l5-r9 20-u
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

YEARS SINCE DEATH

A.re
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l t-4 5-9 10-14 t5-19 20-24

000
ALL

00
00
00
00
00

0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

TOTAL ANNUAL BEIIEFTT (ACTUAL DOLI-ARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATII

000
0 17,447 0
000
0 17,447 0

l9=!4
t7,447

000
0 15,704 15,704
0 0 17,447

00
0 15,704 16,576

AE
A

25+ ALL
rs,794 33,152

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 6-169
COLUMBIA HEIGHTS FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

l0-t4 15-19 zo-u
00
00
0:0
o0
00
00
00
00
00
00

000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

Aca

<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65{9
70-7 4

75-79
80-84
E5+

ALL

YEARS DISABLED

YEARS DISABLED

Ae€
<50

sG54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l l-4 10-14 15-19

00
00

5-9 20-24

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

ALL
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

Ace
Alt

TOTAL ANhrU4I, BENEITT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) By YEARS DTSABLED

t 5-19

Page 137
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TABLE 7-169
Columbia Heights Fire Consolidation Account

Reconciliation Of Mem bers

Terminated

Actives
Deferred

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A. ONJUNE30, 1995

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Suwivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Retumed as Active

D. DATAADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

E. TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1996

ONJIJNE 30, I995

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Annuity Expired
4. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1996

0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0

5

0

0
0
0
0

0

A
B.

C.

1

0

I

Retirement
Annuitants Disabled Survivors

D.

E. 2

Page I38
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Columbia Heights Fire Consolidation Account

Actuarial Balance Sheef
(actual dollars)

ruLY l, 1996

$39,384

465,322

0

TABLE 8-169

$1,937,116

$r,415,342

$504,706

$ l,920,048

$ r 8,61s

$ r,938,663

($ 17,068)

$0

A.

B.

C.

D.

CURRENT ASSETS (0.26% of Table l, F6)

E)(PECTED FUruRE ASSETS

l. Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions
4. Total Expected Fuhre Assets

TOTAI CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUruRE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

1. Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current Employees

a AccumulatedEmployee Contributions
Including Allocated Investment Income*

b. Employer-FinancedVested
c. Employer-Financed Nonvested
d. Total

$3,993
5,989

(8,435)

$r,547

$ 1,93 8,663

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

E. EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

F. TOTAL CURRENT AND E)PECTED FUTURE PENSION
BENEFIT OBLIGATION

G. CURRENT UNFLTNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3.A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFI]NDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F.C)

+Estimated

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Columbia Heights Fire Consolidation Accoutrt

Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations
(actudl dolla$)

ruLY t, 1996

Number
of

Participants

Present Value
ofProjected

Benefits

TABLE 9-T69

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities
DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL

ACCRUED LTABILITY (A,r{L)

l. Active Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

3. Benefit Recipients
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

4. Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

r. AAL(A4)
2. Current Asset s (0 .26% of Table I ,F6)

3. UAAL (Bl-B2)

C. NORMALCOST

0

I

$0
0

0

0

0
0

5

2

I

$0
523,321

$s23,321

$0
511,531

$51 1,531

5

2
$9s6,861

$0

$9s6,861
458,481

$t,415,342

s956,861
458,481
511,531

____t1,926,!?3

$0

458.481

$1,41s,342

$9s6,861
4s8,481
523,321

_ =$1pt!.661

B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)

r Includes MPRIF Reserves of $956,861

sr,926,873
1,937,116

- -lt'!241)

$12,386

MILLIMAN & rcBERTSON, INC.
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Columbia Heights Fire Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

ruLY l, 1996

l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. TotaI

C. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (0.26% of Table l, F6)

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 9-169)l. ElectedPERAPoliceandFire 
$956,8612. Elected Relief Association . 45g,4gl

3. No Election (Greater Value) 523,321
4. rotal ---SI0rE66t

PRESENT VALUE OF FT]TIIRE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

TABLE T0.169

$0
$3,993
$3,993

$0
$s,989
$s,989

$1,937,r r6D.

E.

F.

G.

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MI]MCIPAL CONTRIBUTIONSl. Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 31, 2010 $27,g3g2. 15 year amortization ofprior years, loss (gain) e56,156)(Table I l, B.2.b + 8.2.c + B.2.d + B.2.e+B.2.f + 8.2.g + 8.2.h)
3. Total Slt,llz
LOSS (cArN) [A-B-C-D-E] ($80.21n

ANALYSIS OF LOSS (cArN)
l. MPRIF Mortality 

$15,5332. PERA Benefit Election 03. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other 

raur (l9,4l g)

5' rotar -----g!42($80.217)

H. 15 YEAR AMORTIZATION OF LOSS (GA[\D (9,274)

MIIIIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Columbia Heights Fire Consolidation Account

Determi nation of Statutory Contributions
(actual dollars)

ruLY 1, 1996

Percent of
Pawoll

TABLE TI-169

Dollar
Amorurt

$0
$0

($4,018)
($26,843)

($9,274)

-eu)
$7,764

EMPLOYEE CONTNBUTIONS

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

I. Regular municipal contribution

7.60% $3,995 i

11.40% $s,992 *

2. Additional municipal contribution

Date Current Last payment
Established Balance Payment Amount**a. ffi :.:.llt2oto $37,s12b. 07101/88 $0 t2t31t2}O2 $0

$0
$0
$0

c.

d.
e.

f.

h.

i.
j.

k.

07t01t89
07t0y90
07101/91

0710u92
07t0y93
07101/94

07/0U95
07t0v96

Total

$0 12t3v2003
$0 L2t3t/2004
$0 12t31t2005
$0 12t31/2006
$0 12/3y2007

($32,189) 1281n008
($223,967) t2t3U2O09
($80,217) 12t31/2010

___G8tl5)
C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

* Estimated based on prior years' payroll

+t Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1996

MIII TIIAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 3-172

COLUMBIA IIEIGHTS POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOI'NT

Years of Service
Ace
<25

25-29

3G.34

35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

10-14 15-19 zo_u
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

3

0

0
0

3

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

3

0

0
0

3

AVERAGE AI\NUAL EARNINGS

Years of Service
Ae
{5

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

t0- t4 I5-I9 20-24
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS
5-9 t0-r 4

00
0 55,6t9
00
00
00
0 5s,619

BY YEARS OF SERVICE

00
00
00
00
oo
00
0 55,619
00
oo
00
0 st6l9

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0

Asg

Ail
2G24l-4

MII I TII&{N & ROBERTSON, INC.

0 t66,E57

Page 143



TABLE4.172
COLUMBH IIEIGHTS POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

YEARS Rf,TIRED
4c9

<0
50-54

55-59
6044

65-69
70-7 4

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

l0-t 4

0
0

0

2

0

0

0

0

0

2

2G24

0
0

0
0

I
0

0
0
0

I

ALL
o
0

t
2

l
2

I
I
0

9

0
0

I
0

0
0

0
0
0

I

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0

0

I
0

0
0

0
0
0

I

0
0

0
0

0
2

0
0
n

,

0
0

0
0

0
0

I
I
0

YEARSI RETIRED
Ace
<50

50-54

55-s9
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l
0
0

33,830
0

0
0

0

0
0

33,830

5-9

0
0

23,385
0

0
0

0
0
0

23,385

20-24

0
0

0
0

20,987
0

0
0
0

20,987

10-14 t5-t9
00
00

t-4
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

00
23,385 0

00
0 20,987

00
00
00

23 ,385 20,987

25+ ALL
00
00
0 28,608
0 23,38s

0 20,987
0 20,987

20,987 20,987
20,987 20gtt

0 ,0
20,987 23213

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFTI (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS R.ETIREI)
l-4 5-9Ase

All
<l

33,830
l5- l9
4t,974

ALL
41,974 2089t7

l0- 14

46,770

20-24

20,981

MILLIMAN & ROBERISON, INC.
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TABLE 5-172
COLUMBIA HEIGIITS POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOI]NT

SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30. 1996

YEARS SINCE DEATII
4e
<50

5G.54

55-59
6G6,4

65-69
7U74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

5-9 l0- 14 rsJs
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
I

0
0

0
0
0

I

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

I
I
0

2

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
I
0

I

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

00
00
00
00
00
00
0 t 3,991
0 14,391
00
0 l4,l9l

0
0

0
0

Ace
<50

sG54

5s-59
6G.64

65-69
7G74

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

00
0 13,857

00
00
00
00
00
0 r 3,857

00
0 1s,990
00
0 15,990

25+ ALL
00
00
00
0 r3,8s7

00

0 13,991

0 l5;lll
00
0 14,558

l5-19

0

YEARS SINCE DEATH

MILLIMAN & ROBERISOT{, INC.

Page 145

AE
A



TABLE 6-T72
COLUMBIA HEIGHTS POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOTJNT

YEARS DISABLED
Acq
<50

50-54

55-59
6G64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

15-19 20-24

00
00

25+ ALL
00
00
00
00
00
0,.0
0 :0
00
00
00

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

YEARS DISABLED
Aee

<50
s0-54

55-59
60-64

6s-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l t-4 5-9 l0- 14 15-19 20-24

000
ALL

0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

Acc
All

TOTAL ANIYTJAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL
l-4 s-o

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLET-I72
Columbia Heights Police Consolidation Account

Reconci I i ation Of Members

Terminated

Actives
Defened

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A ON JTJNE 30, 1995

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
l. Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death- Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Defened
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Retumed as Active

D. DATAADJUSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

E. TOTAL ONJTINE 30,1996

A. ONJUNE3O, 1995

B. ADDINONS

C. DELETIONS
l. Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Aruruity Expired
4. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTAL ONJUNE 30,1996

Recipients
Retirement
Annuitants Disabled Survivors

4

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

4

0

0
0
0
0

0

0

0

0
0
0
0

0

I
I

0

0
0
0

0

(1)
0
0
0

0
0
0
0

0

3

0

3 0

D.

E. 4

Page 147
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Columbia Heights Police Consolidation Account

Actuarial Balance Sheet
(actual dollars)

ruLY l, 1996

$ 162,139

866,288
0

TABLE 8-172

$3,78r,872

$92,299
l3 8,449
25t.036

$481,784

s4,261,656

$2,939,69s

$1,028,427

$3,968,122

$295,534

$4,263,656

$186,2s0

$0

A.

B.

C.

D.

CURRENT ASSETS (0.50% of Table l, F6)

EXPECTED FUTUREASSETS

l. Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions
4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTUR.E ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

l. Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Bene{its

2. Current Employees

a AccumulatedEmployee Contributions
Including Allocated Investment Income*

b. Employer-FinancedVested
c. Employer-FinancedNonvested
d. Total

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

E. EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

F. TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION
BENEFIT OBLIGATION

G. CURRENT LTNFUNDED ACTARrAL LIABILITY (D3-A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFUNDED ACruARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

*Estimated

MII I TMAN & ROBERISON, INC.
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Columbia Heights Police Consolidation Account

Entry Age Normal Cost Catcutations
(actual dollars)

ruLY 1, 1996

Number
of

Participants

Present Value
ofProjected

Benefits

TABLE 9-172

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities
DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL

ACCRUED LIABILITY (A"{L)

l. Active Members
a Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

3. Benefit Recipients
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire+
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

4. Total
a- Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

J

0

$0
0

0

0

0
0

t3
0

$ r,323,961
0

$1,o97,142
0

$ 1,323,961 $r,097,342

$0

$2,939,695
0

$0

$2,939,695
0

t3 s2,939,69s

$4,263,656
0

0

$2,939,695

s4,037,037
0
0

l6
0
0
16 $4,263,656 54.037.037

B. DETERMINATION OF TJNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)

l. AAL(A4)
2. Current Assets (0.50% ofTable l,F6)

3. UAAL (Bl-B2)

C. NORMALCOST

+ Includes MPRIF Reserves of $2,842,328

$4,037,037
3,781,872

_____s2I5J!i

$33,234

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC,
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Columbia Heights Police Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

ruLY 1,1996

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 9_172)l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. Elected Relief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)
4. Total

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Elected PERA Police and Firc
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

C. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR ML'NICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

D. CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (0.50% of Table t, F6)

LOSS (cArN) [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)
l. MPRIF Mortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

H. 15 YEAR AMORTIZATION OF LOSS (GAIN)

MII-I.IMAN & ROBERISON, INC.

E. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONSl. Initial contribution - Amortized Ttrough December 31,2010 $t,673,579
2. 15 year amortization of prior years, loss (gain) (1,3g9,93g)

(Table I l, 8.2.b + 8.2.c + 8.2.d + B.2.e+B.2.f + B.2.g + g.l.fiy
3. Total 

$283,641

F.

G.

TABLE IO-I72

$4,263,656
0
0

$4,263,656

$92,299
$0

$92,299

$138,449
$0

$ 138,449

$3,781,872

_____G32605)

$32,9 t 8
0
0

(65,s23)
_ __1$32.6A'

(3,769)
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Columbia Heights Police Consolidation Account

Determi n atio n of Statuto ry Conti b uti o ns
(aclual dollars)

ruLY 1, 1996

Percent of
Payroll

7 .600/o

ll.40o/o

TABLE 11-172

Dollar
Amount

$12,681 *EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

1. Regular municipal contribution

2. Additional municipal contribution

c. 07101/89
d. 07t01t90
e. 07101/91
f. 07t01t92
s. 07101193

h. 07t0r/94
i. 07t01/95

$0 12t3v2003
$0 12t31t2004
$0 12t3U2005
$0 t2/3v2006
$0 t2t31t2007

($r,173,923) 12/3v2008
($216,0rs) 12t31/20O9
($32,60s) t2/3v20t0

$2s 1.036

Date Current Last Payment
Eslablished Balance Payment Amourt*+

a. I"it
b. 07t01/88 $0 t2t3v2oo2 $0

$19,022 *

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

($ 146,s36)
($2s,890)

($3,76e)

-$n2s3$48,986

j.

k.

07t01/96

Total

C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

* Estimated based on prior years' payroll

+ i Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 3 I , I 996

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

Page l5l
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TABLE 3-093

CROOKSTON FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOT'NT
ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JU}[E 30. 1996

Years of Service

Ae
<25

25-29

30-34
35-39

4044
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

15-19 20-24

0
0

0
0

1

I

I
0

0
0

3

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

0
0

0
0

I
0

1

2

0
0

4

00
00
00
00
02
OI
02
02
00
00
07

Years of Service

4s
<25

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

10-14 15-19 20-24

000
0

0

0

0

0

0
000
0 31,936 6,934
0 31,779 0

0 30,31 1 31,42t
0 0 3t,l6l
000
000
0 31,342 25,169

25-29
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

00
0 19,435

o 31,779

0 30,866
0 3l,16r

00
00
o 27,8t4

Aqe

Ail

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN DO BYYEARS OFSERVICE
5-9 10-14 t5-19 20-24 25-?9

0 0 94,026 100,616

MIT-I,IMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

3Gr
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TABLE 4-093

00
00
0o0l
00
00
o t,0l
00
03

CROOKSTON FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOI]NT

10-14 l5-r9 20-24

YEARS RETIR.ED

000
000
000
000
000
000
r00
010
000
110

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

YEARS RDTIRED

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

U

0

0
0

0

0

0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0

00
00
00

24,368 0

00
00
00
00
00

24,368 0

t0-l4

000
0 t7,668 0
0 0 9,646
000
o 17,668 9,646

00
0.0
00
0 24,368

00
00
0 11,668
0 9,646
00
0 t7,227

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

Ace
AII

TOTALANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRD,D

MIT T TMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 5-093
CROOKSTON FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOTJNT

SURVWORS AS OF ruNE 30. 1996

r0-t4 t5-19 20-24Ase
<50

50-54

5s-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
01
0l
02

0
0

0
0

0
0

I
I
0

7

00
00
0o
00
00
00
OI
i)
0l
04

AVERAGE AITNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS SINCE DEATH

YEARS SINCE DEATH

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l t-4 10-14 t5-19 20-24

000
ALL

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

000
0 0 4,839
0 5,133 4,839
0 4,839 0

00
0 4,839
0 4,986
0 4,839

4c9 <l
A

0 4,9E6 4,839 0 4,913

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATII
l-4 5-9 t0-14

9,678 t9,6s2

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0



TABLE 6.093
CROOKSTON FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

YEARS DISABLED
Acq
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l t-4 t0-14 15-19 20-24

000

00
0o

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS DISABLEI)

0

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l 5-9

U

0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

l0- 14 15-19 20-24

000
25+ ALL

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

+c,
All

TOTAL ANNIJAL BE,NEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED

MIIIIMAN & ROBERISON, TNC.
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TABLE 7-093
Crookston Fire Consolidation Account

Reconciliation Of Members

Terminated

Actives
Deferred

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A ONJUNE30, 1995

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELENONS
l. Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Retumed as Active

D. DATAADJUSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

E. TOTAL ON JI'NE 30, 1996

A ON JI.JNE 30, 1995

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
l. Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Annuity Expired
4. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JI'NE 30, 1996

Recipients
Retirement
Annuitants Disabled Survivors

4

Page 156

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
(l)

0

(l)
0
0
0

0

0

0
0

0

4

0

0
0
0
0

0

0

0

0
0
0
0

0

2

I

0

0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

7

0

7 0

D.

E.

MIT I IMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Crookston Fire Consolidation Account

Actuarial Balance Sheet
(actual dollars)

ruLY l, 1996

A. CURRENT ASSETS (0.19% of Table 1, F6)

B. DGECTEDFUTUREASSETS

1 . Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions
4. Total Expected Future Assets

C. TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

D. CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

l. Retirees and Beneficiaries Cunently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current Employees

a AccumulatedEmployeeContributions
Including Allocated Investrnent Income*

b. Employer-Financed Vested
c. Employer-Financed Nonvested
d. Total

3. Total Pension Benelit Obligation

E. E)(PECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

F. TOTAL CURRENT AND DGECTED FUTIJRE PENSION
BENEFIT OBLIGATION

$219,656

614,651
0

TABLE 8-093

$ I,441,806

$12 r,121
181,68 r
59.718

$362,s20

$l,804,326

$615,012

$834,307

$ r,449,3 19

$355,007

$ 1,804,326

$7,513

$0

G. CURRENT UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3.A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTURE I.INFUNDED ACTUARIAI LIABILITY (F-C)

+Estimated

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Crookston Fire Consolidation Account

Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations
(actual dollars)

ruLY l, 1996

Number
of

Participants

Present Value
of Projected

Benefits

TABLE 9-093

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities
DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL

ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAL)

l. Active Members
a- Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Former Members
a Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Benefit Recipients
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

Total
a Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

7

0

$0
0

0

0

0
0

7

0

$ 1,189,3 14

0
$888,5s7

0
$ I,189,314 $888,ss7

3.

4.

$0

s615,012
0

$0

$615,012
0

t4
0
0

$6r 5,012

$r,804,326
0

0

$615,012

$ 1,s03,569
0
0

_ ___ _l{ _LLEqJ2q $1.s03,56e

B. DETERMINATION OF UNFI.INDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)

1. AAL (A4)
2. Current Assets (0.19% ofTabte I,F6)

3. UAAL (B1-B2)

C. NORMALCOST

+ Includes MPRIF Reserves of $582,176

$1,503,569
1,441,806

__161,?61

$40,299

I\ T T IMAN & ROBERISON, INC.
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Croolston Fire Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

ruLY l, 1996

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 9-093)
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. Elected Relief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)
4. Total

PRESENT VALTJE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

MII.JJMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

TABLE 10.093

$1,804,326
0
0

$ 1,804,326

$121,r21
s0

$121.121

$ l8l,68l
$0

$ l8l.68 r

$ 1,441,806

$ r I 3,773
s3,389

s167.162

-___l$1qa4)

$15,352
0
0

(122,796)

__GU7l44)

(12,421)

C. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

D. CURRENTVALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (0.19%of Table l, F6)

E. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUMCIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 31,2010
2. 15 year amortization of prior years' loss (gain)

(Table I l, 8.2.b + B.2.c + B.2.d + B.2.e+B.2.f + B.2.g + B.2.h)
3. Total

LOSS (GArN) [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSTS OF LOSS (cArN)
l. MPRIF Mortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

15 YEAR AMORTTZATTON OF LOSS (GArN)

F.

H.

Page 159
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Crookston Fire Consolidation Account

Determination of Statutory Contri butions
(aclual dollars)

ruLY t, 1996

Percent of
Payroll

Dollar
Amount

7.60% $14,797 *

11.40% $22,196 *

TABLE 11-093

$0
$16,s19

$437
($701)

($3,s91)
($3,422)

(sr2,42t)

B.

A EMPLOYEECONTRIBUTIONS

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

I . Regular municipal contribution

2. Additional municipal contribution

Date Last Payment
Established Balance Payment Amount**

a. Initia Slb. 07101/88

Current

$0 ra3v2002
$0 r2t3t/2003
$0 r2t11t2004

$112,899 1A3V2005
$3,172 12t3v2006
($s,363) t2t3v2007

($28,768) r2/3y2008
($28,5s2) r2t1y2009

($107,444) r2t3y20t0

$59.718

0710U89
07t0U90
07tlr/91
07/0y92
07/0U93
07t0U94
07t01t95
0710U96

Total

$0
$0c.

d.

e.

f.
s-

h.
i.
j.

k.

C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

* Estimated based on prior years' payroll

+* Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1996

MILLIMAN & ROBERISON, INC.
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TABLE 3.161

CRYSTAL POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT
ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JI'NE 30. 1996

Years of Sewice
10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29<lAcg

45
25:29

30-34
35-39

40-44
4549

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

00
00
o0
00
o2
02
OI
o2
02
00
09

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

Years of Service

Ace
<25

25-29

30-34
3s-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALt

<l 5-9 10-14 t5-19 20-24 25-29

0000
0000
0000
0000
0 0 56,725 0
0 0 59,476 0

0 0 0 51,936
0 0 0 s2,914

0 0 68,325 49,307
0000
0 0 50,145 51,768

ALL
00
00
00

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

00
0 56,72s
0 59,476

0 5r,936
o 52,914

0 s8,816
00
o 56,422

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARIYINGS (IN DOLLARS) BY YEARIi OF SE,RVICE

Ace
Au

MITT TNTAiN & ROBERTSON, INC.

Page 16l

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0
.,

2

0
0

I
0

5

0
0

0
0

0
0

I
2

I
0

4



TABLE 4.16I
CRYSTAL POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

YEARS RETIREI)
Aca

<50
5G.54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

t-4
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

I
0

0
0
0

I

10-14 ls-19 20-24

000
010
000
ll0
320
021
001
001
000

25+ ALL
0 .o
0l
0 :0
0 ,2
06'
03
OI
0l
00

489
<50

50-54

s5-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

7 5-79
8G.84

85+

ALL

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0
0

0

4 6 3 0 14

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

l0-r4 15-19 20-24

0

0
0

0
0

0 0 20,446 21,310

0 0 0 18,916

0 0 20,734

000
0 0 4,025

00000
0 0 20,734 16,709 0

000
0 0 4,025

00
o 18,722

Aqe

AII

0 24,765 20,926 20,734 0 0 21,502
0 20,734

0 20,734
0 18,916

0000000
Q 24,765 20,878 17,182 -ZiO,32o O 19,452

TOTAL ANI\UAL BEI\EHT (ACTUAL BYYEARSRDTIREI)
<l t-4 5-9 10-14

YEARS RETIRED

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 5-16I
CRYSTAL POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

YEARS SINCE DEATH
Ae
<50

5G54

55-s9
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l l-4 5-9 ro-r4 15-le M
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

I
U

0
0
0

1

0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0

0
0

0
I

0
0
0

I

000

YEARS SINCE DEATH
Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l l-4 5-9 r0-r4 ls-19 424.
000

25+ ALL
00
00
00
00
0 10843

0
0
0

0
0
0

0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0.

00000
o10,943000

0

0
0

0
0

0

0 9,494 10,708 l0,l0l

0

0

0

0

0

0

000
o 10,943 0

Ase <l
All

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFTT (ACTUAL
14

BYYEARS SINCE DEATH

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 6-161
CRYSTAL POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JT'I\E 30. 1996

YEARS DISABLEI)
10-14 t 5-19Ace

<50

5G.54

55-59
6G,64

65-69
70-74

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

2
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

7

002
010
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
012

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

AVERAGE AI\NUAL BENEFIT

\.EARS DISABLEI)

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

t-4
t0,324

0

n

0

0
0

0
0
0

10,324

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
0

n

0

0

o.

<l
0
0

0
0

n

0

0
0
0

0

5-9 l0-14 I5-19

0 0 10,367

0 20,734 0

000
000
000
000
000
000
000
a 20,734 10,367

25+ ALL
0 10,346
0 20,734

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
0 12,424

TOTAL ANI\UAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BYYEARS DISABLEI)
4c9
Alt

MII-IMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 7.161
Crystal Police Consolidation Account

Reconciliation Of Members

Terminated

Actives
Defened

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A.

B.

c.

ON JI.JNE 30, 1995

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
I . Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Retumed as Active

DATA ADJUSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1996

ON JIjNE 30, 1995

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
l. Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Annuity Expired
4. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30,1996

D.

E.

0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0

l5

0

0
(l)
0
0

0

A
B.

c.

9
0

9 0

Disabled Survivors

14

D.

E.
3

Page 165
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Crystal Police Consolidation Account

Actuarial Balance Sheet
(actual dollars)

ruLY l, 1996

A. CURRENT ASSETS (1.26% of Table l, F6)

B. EXPECTEDFUTUREASSETS

l. Present Value ofEmployee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Conhibutions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions
4. Total Expected Future Assets

C. TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTI]RE ASSETS

D. CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

l. Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefrts

2. Current Employees

a. Accumulated Employee Contributions
Including Allocated Investrnent Income*

b. Employer-Financed Vested
c. Employer-Financed Nonvested
d. Total

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

E. EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

F. TOTAL CURRENT AND E)GECTED FUTURE PENSION
BENEFIT OBLIGATION

$475,345

2,342,644
0

TABLE 8-T6T

s9,514,377

$274,122
411,183

(2,636,191)
($ l ,9s0,886)

$7,563,491

s3,904,373

$2,817,989

$6,722,362

$841,129

$7,s63A9r

($2,792,01s)

$0

G. CI,]RRENT UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3-A)

H. CTIRRENT AND FUTURE UNFI]NDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

+Estimated

MIIT IMAN & ROBERISON, TNC.
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Crystal Police Consolidation Account

Present Value
of Proj ected

Benefits

TABLE 9.161

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities
DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL

ACCRUED LIABILITY (4,41;

l. Active Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Benefit Recipients
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

AAL (A4)
Current Assets (1.26% of Table 1,F6)

UAAL (Br-B2)

C. NORMALCOST

+ Includes MPNF Reserves of $3,007,416

Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations
(actual dollars)

ruLY 1, 1996

Number
of

Participants

8

1

$3,183,936
475.182

$3,659,118

$0

$3,746,374
157,999

$3,904,373

$2,667,643
326,803

$2,994,446

s0
0

0
0

0

0

2t
I

$0

$3,746,374
157,999

$3,904,371

$6,414,0r7
157,999
326,803

$6.898,8 r 9

3.

4.

$6,930,310
157,999
475.182

3l $7.s63,491

B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UA.,AL)

29
1

I

l.
2.

3.

$6,898,819
9,514,377

$103,917

MJr I rl\iIAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Crystal Police Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

ruLY 1, 1996

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFTTS (Table 9-16l)
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. Elected Relief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)
4. Total

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

C. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR ML]NICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
L Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (1.26% of Table l, F6)

PRESENT VALI.IE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAI MI.INICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 31, 2010
2. 15 year amortization ofprior years' loss (gain)

(Table I I, B.2.b + B.2.c + B.2.d + B.2.erB.2.f + 8.2.g+8.2.h)
3. Total

LOSS (GATND [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSTS OF LOSS (GArN)
l. MPRIF Mortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

D.

E.

F.

G.

TABLE 10.16I

$6,930,310
r57,999
475,r82

s7,563,49r

s210,883
s63,239

$274.122

$316,324
$94,8s9

$41 1.183

s9,514,377

(1,7s6,003)

($1,756,003)

_ ___Gq!9,iEQ

($ 166,123)
0

(223,614)
(490,4s1)

___G8&q,$CI

(10t,7s6)

$0

H. 15 YEAR AMORTIZATION OF LOSS (GAI\0

MIIT NIAN & NOBERTSON, INC.
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c. 07/01/89
d. 07t0U90
e. 07t0lt9l
t. 07/0r/92
g. 07t0v93
h. 07/01/94
i. 07/01t95
j. 07t01t96

Percent of
Payrol I

7.60%

tt.40%

$0 12t3v2002
$0 ta3v2003
$0 1a1u2004
$0 ra3y2005
$0 r2t3t/2006

($1,193,ss0) 12t31/2007
($38,718) 12t31/2008

($s23,735) 12t3y2009
($880,188) t2/3t/2010

TABLE II-161

Dollar
Amount

$38,593 +

$57,889 *

$0
($1s6,010)

($4,833)
($62,771)

($ r 01,7s6)

__G34J2A

($228,888)

Crystal Police Consolidation Account

Determ i n atio n of Statutory Co ntri b uti o n s
(actual dollars)

ruLY l, 1996

A. EMPLOYEECONTRIBUTIONS

B. EMPLOYER CONTzuBUTIONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

l. Regular municipal contribution

b. 07/01/88

2. Additional municipal contribution

Date Cunent Last Payment
__ Established Balance Payment Amormt* *a. Iniffi nBlnorc $o

$0
$0
$0
$0

Total __G2.635J91)

C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STAruTORY CONTRIBUTION

* Estimated based on prior years' payroll

+* Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1995

NflI I IMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 3.162

DT]LUTH FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOTJNT

Years of Service

15-19 20-24Ace
45

25-29

30-34
35-39

4G44
4549

5G.54

55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

o0
00
00
o2
0 lr
025
128
9 11

ll
00

1l 78

0
0

0
0

0
2

t7
2

0

0

2t

0
0

0
0

0
l5

7
0

0
0

22

0
0

0
2

ll
8

3

0

0
0

24

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

A!'ERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

Years of Service
Ace
<25

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

5G.54

55-59

6044
65+

ALL

Aqe

All

0
0

0
0

<l l-4 5-9

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

10-14 ls-19 20-24 25_2i 30+ ALL
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

000
0 51,055 0

0 48,063 0

0000
0000

000
0 0 51,055

0 0 48,063
0 50,541 50,394 47,750 0 50,230

0 46,496 48,9s9 50,222 49,962 49,498
0 0 0 s0,452 52,418 s2,O6t

000065,20765,207
000000
0 48,943 4s,g37 50,009 53,3s7 s0,133

PRIOR FISCAL Yf,AR EARNINGS (IN THO
10-14 15-19

MILLIMAN & NOBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 4-152
DTILUTH FIRE CONSOLTDATION ACCOUNT

YEARS RETIREI)
AE
<50

50-54

5s-59
6G'64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
6U64

6s-69
70-74

75-79
8G84
85+

ALL

5-9

I

0

7

5

2

4

0

0
0

l9

20-24

0
0

I
0

0
I

2

4

I

9

<l l-4 l5-19

0
0

I
0

4

2

3

4
0

t0-14

0

4

1

9

3

7

2
0
0

27

0
I

I
)

0
0

0
0
0

4

0
4

I
4

0

0

0
0

0

9 l4

<l
0

22,396

31,304
32,685

0
0

0
0
0

29,768

t-4
0

t4,693

18,710
31,782

0
0

0

0
0

22,734

0
22,385

22,822
20,931

23,501
23,997

23,99'1

0
0

22,596

l5-19

0

0

23,997
0

23,703
22,234

24,386
24,831

0

23,983

ALL
23,997
r 8,96t

23,33E
25,046

23,701
23,745

23,302
23,536
22,990

23,391

20-24

0

0

23,997
0

0
23,997

23 ,997 2t ,794
23 ,997 22,7 5s
23,997 22,788

23,991 22,s5r

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

5-9

23,997

0

22,82t
23,997

23,997
23,997

0
0
0

23,564

TOTAL ANNUAL BETIEFIT (ACTUAL DO BYYEARSRETIREI)
4c9
All 204,606 u7,716 oto,osz 335,762 215,973 40s,9lE

<l
1t9,072

14 5-9 l0-t 4 l5-19 20-24 25+

25+ ALL
0l
09
0 13

020
09
0 14

4 ll
917
56

18 100

YEARS RETIRED

MII I rllrrtN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 5.162
DULUTH FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30. 1996

YEARS SINCE DEATII
4c9
<50

50-54

55-59
6G64

6549
70-74

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l l-4 25+ ALL
01
02
0 :. .: .0
I l

05
0,3
7 .t4
4 ll

10 1.4

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

l0
0l
00
00
01
0l
0l
00
00
t4

10-14 t 5-19

00
l0
00
00
22
02
l3
04

5-9 20-24

0
0

0
0

0

0

1

3

3

8

0

4

I

l2 5l

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS SINCE DEATH
Acg
<50

5G54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

. At;|"

<l l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19

0 23,099 0 0 0
0 0 11,749 t1,749 0

00000
00000
0 0 tt,4t4 11,749 11,749

20-24 25+ ALL
0 0 23,099
0 0 11,749

000
0 11,749 11,749 .

0 0 11,682
0 0 11,749

1t,749 11,597 11,647
11,637 t1,7 49 I1,619
11,526 11,602 1l,5gq

tti621 11,634 ll;E67::

0 0 tl,l 49 0 I1,749

0 0 11,749 11,749 11,627
000011,476
0 0 0 0 tt,749

0 23,099 1t,665 t1,749 11,628

TOTAL A}INUAL BENEITT (ACTUAL DO BYYEARS SINCEDEATH

MILLIMAN & rcBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 6-162

Ae
<50

50-54

55-59
6G.64

65-69
70-74

75-79
8G.84

85+

ALL

DULUTH FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

10-14 15-19 20-24 b

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS DISABLEI)

100
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
r00

YEARS DISABLEI)

l0-r4 l5-le W 25!<50 22,509 23,205
50-54 0 0

55-59 0 0

0 22,509 0 0
0000

60-64

65-69
70-7 4

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL 22,509 23,205 0 22,509 o

TOTAL ANNUAL BENETTT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BYYEARS DISABLEI)

ALL
0 22,7 4t
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
0 22,74t

4c9
Att

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSOT{, INC.
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0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

I

1

0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

t

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0



TABLET-162
Duluth Fire Consolidation Account

Reconci li ation Of Members

Actives

Terminated
Deferred

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A ON JIJNE 30, 1995

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Defened
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Reh.rned as Active

D. DATAADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

E. TOTAL ON JLINE 30, 1996

A. ON Jt NE 30, 1995

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Annuity Expired
4. Returned as Active

D. DATA ADruSTMENTS

E. TOTAL ON JL]NE 30, 1996

Recipients
Retirement
Amuitants Disabled Survivors

83

0

0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

(4)
(1)
0

0

0
0

0

0

0

78
0

7&

t0l

5

52

2

7

I

0
(4)
0
0

(2)

0
(3)
0
0

0

100 5l

Page 174
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Duluth Fire Consolidation Account

Actu ari al Balance Sheef
(actual dollars)

ruLY l, 1996

A. CLJRRENT ASSETS (4.49% of Table 1, F6)

B. EXPECTEDFUTUREASSETS

l. Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions
4. Total Expected Future Assets

C. TOTAI. CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

D. CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

I . Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefrts

2. Current Employees

a Accumulated Employee Contributions
lncluding Allocated Investrnent Income*

b. Employer-Financed Vested
c. Employer-Financed Nonvested
d. Total

$3,79t,'797

16,866,831
r,172,177

TABLE 8-162

$33,851,081

$2,464,952
3,697,428

20,672,869
$26,835,249

$60,686,330

$31,01 1,869

$21,830,805

$s2,842,674

$7,843,656

$60,686,330

$18,991,s93

$0

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

E. EXPECTED FUruRE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

F. TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION
BENEFIT OBLIGATION

G. CURRENT UNFTJNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3.A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTT]RE IJNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

+Estimated

MII I IMAN & ROBERASON, INC.
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TABLE 9-162

A. DETERMINATION OFACTUARIAL
ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAL)

l. Aciive Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

2. Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

, 3. Benefit Recipients
a Elected PERA Police and Fire+
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

4. Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

l. AAL(A4)
2. Current Assets (4.49% of Table 1,F6)

3. UAAL (Bl-B2)

C. NORMALCOST

Duluth Fire Consolidation Account

+ Includes MPRIF Reserves of $26,726,268

o$o
00

0

0

145 528,958,745 $28,958,745
9 2,053,124 2,053,124

r54 $31,0n,869 $31,011,869

197 $49,2s0,477 $45,438,552
9 2,053,124 2,05f ,r2426 9,382,729 6,711,399

232 $60,686,330 $54,203.075

B. DETERMINATION OF UNFI.JNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY iU6,q11

Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations
(actual dollars)

JULY I, 1996

Number Present Value Actuarial
of ofProjected Accrued

Participants Benefts Liabilities

52 $20,291,732 516,479,807
26 9,382,729 6,711,399
78 $29,674,461 $23,191,206

So - -----$o

$54,203,075
33,851,081

$20.351,994

$828,s3s

l/trI I IMAN & MERTSON, INC.
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B.

TABLE 10-T62
Duluth Fire Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

ruLY l, 1996

ACruARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 9-162)
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire $49,250,477
2. Elected Relief Association 2,053,124
3. No Election (Greater Value) g 3g2,72g
4. Total --560,686330

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

C. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Elected PEM Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

D. CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (4.49% of Table t, F6)

H. 15 YEAR AMORTTZATION OF LOSS (GAII{)

E. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Initid contribution - Amortized Through December 31,2010
2. 15 year amortization of prior years' loss (gain)

(Table l l, 8.2.b + B.2.c + B.2.d + B.2.e+B .Z.f + 8.2.g + B.2.h)
3. Total

LOSS (GArN) [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)
1. MPRIF Mortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

F.

G.

$r,546,21I
$9 r 8,741

$2,464,952

$2,319,317
$ 1,378,1 1 I
s3,697,428

$33,851,081

s29,246,507
(7,6s4,s84)

$2r,s9r,923

___l$9l9,a8)

$345,708
(18,693)

88
(1,246,rs7)

____s919851)

(106,249)

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Duluth Fire Consolidation Account

Determination of Statutory Contri butions
(aclual dollars)

JULY 1, 1996

Percent of
Pawoll

7.60Yo

11.40%

TABLE 11-T62

Dollar
Amount

$297,t89 +

$445,783 *

___$2@,!88

$3,03s,160

B.

EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustunent For State Aid)

I . Regular municipal contribution

Total $20,672.869

C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

* Estimated based on prior years' payroll

** Conhibution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1996

2. Additional municipal contribution

Date Current Last payment

-- 
Estg![qbed Balance payment tuntunt,*+a' I ,lllb. 07t01t88 $0 1A3U2OO2 $oc. 07101189 $0 \Z/3U2OO3 $0d. 07t01t90 $0 1A31DOO4 $0e. 0710119r $O t2t3y2}O5 $0f. 07t01/e2 $0 r2t31t2}O6 $0c. 07101193 ($s,850,253) r2t3U2OO7 ($764,692)h. 07t0ue4 ($347,s00) ta3v2oo8 'is+l,lzzl

i. 07t01t9s ($1,4s6,831) lA3lnOOg 1S'iZ+,OOS)j. 07t0ue6 ($ele,o54) t2t3y2oto isioo,z+e1

MII I TMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 3-078

DI]LUTH POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOT]NT

4E
45

2s-29

30-34
35-39

4044
4549

50-54
55-59

6G.64

65+

ALL

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

II
l0

I
0

0
0

22

00
00
00
00
0 ll
023
215
l3
00
00
352

0
0

0
0

0

4

l0
2

0
0

l6

0
0

0
0

0
9

2
0

0
0

ll

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

Ase
45

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-M
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

000
000
000

0000
0 52,993 0 o
0 47,732 56,556 51,640

00
0 52,993
0 51,E65

Ase
AU

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS
10- 14

0 43,985 49,924 49,t22 44,642 48,?89
0 0 0 48,324 44,927 47,192

000000
000000
0 50,192 55,350 49,652 44,737 50,802

BY YEARS OF SERVICE

0 I,104 609

25-29

794

t4

MILLIMAN & rcBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 4-078
DULUTH POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOT]NT

YEARSRETIRED
l0-t4 15-19Ace

<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

6s-69
7U74

7s-79
8G84
85+

ALL

0

0

I

0
0

ll
0

3

)
0
0
0

t7

0
t

5

6

I
0

0
0
0

I3

4

ll
3

2

0
0

2l

20-24

0
0

0
0

I
J

I
I
0

6l0

YEARSRETIR-ED
4€e
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

6s-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

5-9

0
0

18,414

0

29,482
31,200

0
0
0

22,624

10-14 15-19

00
20-24 25+ ALt-

00000
18,437 16,988

31,136 31,138
0 40,878

0 34,694
00
00
00
00

26,903 34,819

00
19,313 0
23,868 0

24,448 24,780
24,780 25,789

24,180 25,t97
0 24,780
00

24,172 25,048

0 0 17,9s4

0 0 B,gtO
0 0 34,074

24,780 o 25,912
2t,742 24,780 25,794

24,780 2t,876 23,251
24,780 22,146 zt,zbo

0 22,755 22,715

23,261' 22.,253 zs,lie

TOTAL AIYNUAL BENEFIT
l-4Ase

AI
<l

t6r,4t8

MII I II,,I/{I\I & ROBERTSON, INC.
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0
2

4

0

0

0

0
0
0

6

00
03
02t
0t0
o : .18.
I ir
916
610
33

19 92



TABLE 5-078
DULUTH POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOTJNT

SURVIVORS AS OT JUNE 30. 1996

YEARS SINCE Df,ATH
Ase
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

6s-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l 10-14 15-19 20-24

000
000
100
100
000
ll2
122
ll3
r03
6 4 l0

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

0
0

0
0

I
a

I
2

3

9

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS SINCE DEATH
4c9
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

7 5-79
80-84
t5+

AT,T,

<l l-4 10-14 15-19 25+ ALL
0 19,239
0 10,720

0 12.147
0 12,147

1,626 I 1,887
12,147 ! 1,909

11,620 I1,58i
12,147 11,855
tt,67 t 11,739

11.872 12,4A6

0
0

0

0

0
0

0

0
0

0

0 19,239 0 0
0 t0,720 0 0

0 0 t2,t47 0
0 0 12,147 0

0 12,147 0 0
0 0 12,t47 12,t4'l

0 t0,720 12,147 t2,r47
0 0 12,147 fi,620
0 0 12,t47 0

0 15,217 12,147 12,015

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
I t,434

11,158
I 1,641

l l ,67l

| 1,s12

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 6-078
DULUTH POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

YEARSDISABLED
l0-t4 15-19&

<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
7G'74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALT,

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
5

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

5

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

I
8

I
0

0
0

0
0
0

t0

YEARS DISABLED
Ace
<50

5G.54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l

0 0 21,868
0 25,235 23,083

0 0 26,807
000
000
000
000
000
000
0 2s,235 23,585

00
00

25+ ALL
0 2l,868
0 24,428

0 26,E07
00
00
00
o0
00
00
o 24,410

t0-14 l5-t9
00
00

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

4E <l
All

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL
t-4

BYYEARS DISABLED
25+

DIIr r rMAN & ROBERTSOTI, INC.
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TABLE 7-078
Duluth Police Consolidation Account

Reconci liation Of Members

Terminated

Actives
Defened

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A ONJUNE30, 1995

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
l. Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Terminated - Refirnd
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Retumed as Active

D. DATAADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

E. TOTAL ONJUNE 30,1996

ON JLINE 30, 1995

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
l. Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Annuity Expired
4. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1996

56

0

0

0

0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0

0

36

I

l0

0

0
0
0
0

0

(6)
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

2

0
0
0
0

0
0
0

0

(2)

0

52
0

52

Retirement
Annuitants Disabled Survivors

87

6

A

B.

C.

0
(1)
0
0

0

0
(l)
0
0

(t)

35

Page I83

D.

E.

MII I rlil/{]\ & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Duluth Police Consolidation Account

Actuarial Balance Sheet
(actual dollars)

ruLY I, 1996

$2,567,466

10,922,08s
0

TABLE 8-078

s41,268,378

$1,877,749
2,816,624
6,997,763

$ l 1,692,136

$52,960,s14

$33,492,737

$13,489,551

$46,982,288

$s,978,226

$s2,960,5 r 4

$s,713,910

$0

A

B.

C.

D.

CURRENT ASSETS (5.47% of Table t, F6)

H{PECTED FUTURE ASSETS

l. Present Value ofEmployee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions
4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CI.IRRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

l. Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current Employees

a Accumulated Employee Contributions
Including Allocated Investment Income*

b. Employer-FinancedVested
c. Employer-Financed Nonvested
d. Total

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

E. E)CECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

F. TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION
BENEFIT OBLIGATION

G. CURRENT UNFIJNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3-A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTIJRE I]NFIJNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

*Estimated

MILLIMAN & RBERTSON, INC.
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Duluth Police Consolidation Account

Entry Age Normal Cost Catculations
(aclual dollars)

JIJLY 1, 1996

Number
of

Participants

Present Value
of Projected

Benefits

TABLE 9-078

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities
DETERMINATION OF ACruARIAL

ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAL)

l. Active Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

1

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Beneht Recipients
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire+
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

1. AAL(A4)
2. Current Assets (5.47% of Table I,F6)

3. UAAL (Bt-82)

C. NORMALCOST

$13,830,866
5,636,911

$19,467,77752

0
1 3iqfqq

$390,904

36
l6

$28,991,s69
4,1t0,264

$33,101,833

$42,822,435
4,110,264
6,027,815

__$52p6Qfl{

$10,614,778

s0
390,904

$390,904

$28,991,569
4,110,264

$33,101,833

$39,606,347
4,1t0,264
4,368,773

$48.085.384

122

15

4.

137

158

l5
17

190

B. DETERMINATION OF UNFIJNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRI]ED LIABILITY (UAAL)

+ Includes MPRIF Reserves of $25,787,105

$48,08s,384
41,268,378

___ s6,$Zaqq

$555,778

MII T I['AI{ & ROBERISON, INC.
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TABLE TO-078
Duluth Police Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actudl dollars)

ruLY 1, 1996

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 9-078)
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire $42,822,435
2. Elected Relief Association 4Jrc,264
3. No Election (Greater Value) 6,027 ,gls
4. Total --Sr,r6q5t4

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

s r,298,570

$1,877,749

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
I. Elected PERA Police and Fire $1,947,85s

D.

E.

F.

G.

2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (5.47% of Table l, F6)

H. 15 YEAR AMORTTZATTON OF LOSS (cArN)

PRESENT VALTJE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MI]NICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
1 . Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 3 I , 2010
2. 15 year amortization of prior years' loss (gain)

(Table I l, B.2.b + B.2.c + B .2.d, +8.2.e+8.2.f + B.2.g + 8.2.h)
3. Total

Loss (GArN) [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSTS OF LOSS (cArN)
l. MPRIF Mortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

$s79,179

$868,769
s2,816,624

$41,268,378

$l1,156,696
(3,304,179)

$7,8s2,517

____l$854J54)

$322,721
(4s,531)

0
(1,1t1,944)

____10954750

(98,816)

MII r.IIli[{N & I0TBERTSONI, INC.
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Duluth Police Consolidation Account

Dete rmi n ation of Statuto ry Contri b uti o n s
(actual dollars)

ruLY I, 1996

Percent of
Payroll

7.60%

fi.40%

Last

TABLE 1I-078

Dollar
Amount

$200,773 +

$301,159 *

Payment
Amount**

A.

B.

EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

1. Regular municipal contribution

2. Additional municipal contribution

Date
Established

Current
Balance

a-

b.
c.
d.
e.

f.

h.
i.
j.

k.

Initial
07/01/88
07/0U89
07/01t90
07/0u91
07/0U92
07 /01t93
07/0v94
07/01t95
07t0U96

$ I 1,1 56,696
$ 124,680

($2,048,990)
($164,846)

$r,734,881
($ l,362,988)

$140,486
$42,924

(91,770,325)
($854,7s4)

1A3t/2010
12t31t2002
ra3t/2003
12/31D004
17/31D005
17r'3V2006
r2/3U2007
12t3U2008
t2/3U2009
1?,31t20t0

$r,289,796
$23,38s

($348,826)
($2s,863)
$253,84 t

($ 187,762)
$r 8,363
$s,358

(5212,178)
($98,816)

Total $6.997 -763

C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

* Estimated based on prior years' payroll

** Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1996

s717 -298

$t,2r9,230

MILLIMAN & ROBERISON, INC.
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TABLE 3-097

FARIBAI]LT FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOT'NT

Years of Sewice
Ace
45

25-29

30-34
35-39

4044
4549

50-54
55-59

6S.64
65+

ALL

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

I
2

0
0

0
0

3

0
0

0
0

0
I

0
0

0
0

I

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

I
3

0
I

0
0

5

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
I

0
0

I

AYERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

Years of Service
Ace
<25

,(-?o

3G34
35-39

40-44
4549

50-54
55-59

6041
65+

ALL

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

00
45,0'19 0
45 ,072 45 ,140

00
00
00
00

45,054 45,140

00
0 45,0t9
0 45,095

00
45,610 45,610

00
00

45,610 45,t82

Acs
Au 0

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS
14 5-9 l5-19

BYYEARS OFSERVICE

3gr
45,610 225,9100

MILLIMAN & ROBERASON, INC.
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TABLE 4497

Ase
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

FARIBAULT FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

l0- t4 ls-19 20-24

000

YEARS RETIR"ED

00
0l
0::6
04
0z
0l
02
tt
0o
117

YEARS RETIREI)

Acc
<50

50-54

<l
000
0 18,474 0

10-14 15-19 20-24

000
000
0 19,944 0
0 16,956 0

0 t9,944 0
0 t9,944 0

0 0 t9,944

25+ ALL
00
0 18,474

0 18,713
0 t9,616

0 t9,944
0 t9,9M

0 19,9U

5s-59 24,451
60-64 0

0 |,745
0 20,503

6s-69 0 0 0
70-74 0 0 0

75-79 0 0 0
80-84 0 0 0
85+000
ALL 24,451 18,474 17,000

0 0 19,944 19,944
00000
o tg,446 tg,g44 tg,g44 19,346

Ace <l
All 48,902

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DO BY YEARS RETIREI)
t-4 25+
t8,474 E5,q00 o t16,676. . 39,E88

MII T TLT,AN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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0
0

2
0

0
0

0
0
0

2

0
I

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

I

0
0

2
3

0
0

0
0
0

5

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT



TABLE 5-097
FARIBAULT FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

l0- 14 t 5-19 zuu

YEARS SINCE DEATH

0100
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0100

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

Acs
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
7U74

7s-79
80-84
8l*
ALL

YEARS SINCE DEATH

Ace
<50

5G54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l l-4 25+ ALL
0 I1,967.
0,0
00
00

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

10-14 ls-t9 2024.

0 t1,967 0 0
0000
0000
0000
000000
000000
0000998998
000000
0 0 0 0tt,g67 11,967

0 11,967 0 0 6,483 8,31I

MII I IMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 6.097
FARIBAULT FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

Acg

<50
50-54

55-59
ffi-64

65-69
70-74

15-79
80-84
85+

ALL

Aca
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

10-14 15-19 20-24

100
100
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
200

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0 20,503 t9,944
0 0 19,944

000
000
000
000
000
000
000
0 20,503 t9,9M

15-19 20-24 ALL
0 20,224
0 19,914

00
0

00
00
00
00
00
0 2o,l3l

0
0

0

0

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFTT
t4

BYYEARS DISABLED

YEARS DISABLED

YEARS DISABLED

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 7-097
Faribault Fire Consolidation Account

Reconciliation Of Members

Terminated

Actives
Deferred

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A ONJTJNE30, 1995

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
l. Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Retumed as Active

D. DATA ADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

E. TOTALONJUNE30, 1996

A. ONJUNE30, l99s

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
l. Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Annuity Expired
4. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTAL ONJUNE 30,1996

Recipients
Retirement

0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0

0

0
0
0

0

0

(2)
0
0
0
0
0

0
0

0

5

0

5

Annuitants Disabled Survivors

t6

2

0
0
0
0

0

0
(l)
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0

t7

D.

E.
3

Page 192
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Faribault Fire Consolidation Account

Actuarial Balance Sheet
(actual dollars)

ruLY 1, 1996

A. CURRENT ASSETS (0.66% of Table 1, F6)

B. EXPECTEDFUTUREASSETS

l. Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions
4. Total Expected Future Assets

C. TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTTIRE ASSETS

D. CIJRRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

1. Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current Employees

a Accumulated Employee Contributions
Including Allocated Investrnent Income*

b. Employer-Financed Vested
c. Employer-Financed Nonvested
d. Total

$207,796

640,737
469,992

TABLE 8-097

$5,002,844

$ l 13,001
169,503

1,699,351
$ 1,981,855

$6,984,699

$5,25r,579

$ 1,318,s25

$6,570,104

$414,s95

$6,984,699

$1,567,260

$0

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

E. E)(PECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

F. TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION
BENEFIT OBLIGATION

G. CURRENT TJNFTINDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3-A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTURE IJNFTINDED ACruARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

*Estimated

I!trI T TUAN & ROBERTSONI, INC.
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Faribault Fire Consolidation Account

Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations
(actual dollars)

ruLY l, 1996

Number
of

Participans

Present Value
of Projected

Benefits

TABLE 9-097

Actuarial
Accrued

LiabilitiesA DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL
ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAL)

l. Active Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Former Members
a Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Benefit Recipients
a Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

Total
a Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

2

3

$684,106
I,049,014

$t,733,120

0

$5s8,501
854.137

$1,412,638

$0

s4,712,399
422,469

$s,134,868

$5,270,900
422,469
970,848

__-$5551217

0

I 116.711

3.

4.

22
1

$ I 16,711

$4,712,399
422,469_

$5,134,86823

$s,396,50s
422,469

t.165.725

- ____2e _$6p!4i9e

B. DETERMINATION OF IJNFTJNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)

1. AAL(A4)
2. Current Assets (0.66% ofTable l,F6)

3. UAAL (Bl-82)

C. NORMALCOST

24
I
4

* Includes MPRIF Reserves of $3,936,051

$6,664,217
5,002,844

____$l-66U4_

$52,488

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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B.

Faribault Fire Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

ruLY I, 1996

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 9-097)
l. Elected PERA Police and Firc
2. Elected Relief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)
4. Total

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MLINICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (0.66% of Table l, F6)

3. Total

LOSS (GArN) [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)
l. MPRIF Mortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

H. 15 YEARAMORTIZATION OF LOSS (GAIN)

TABLE IO-097

$s,396,s0s
422,469

1.165.72s
$6,984,699

$52,310
$60,691

$l r3,001

s78,466
$91.037

$169,s03

$5,002,844

$ I,941,198

($34,916)
0
0

(206,931)
($241.84A

D.

E.

F.

G.

PRESENT VALIJE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MI.INICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 31,2010 $3,105,036
2. 15 year amortization of prior years' loss (gain) (1,163,g39)

(Table I I, B.2.b + B.2.c + B.2.d + B.2.e+B.2.f + B.2.g + B.2.h)

(27,gse)

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
@efore Adjustment For State Aid)

l. Regular municipal contibution

Percent of
Payroll

7.60%

11.40%

$0 r2t3v2003
$0 12t3v2004

($1,12r,804) t2t3v200s
($369,8s2) t2/3U2006

$74,799 12t31t2007
$712,993 12/31t2008

($459,973) r2t31t2009
($241,847) 12t3U2010

___11,699J5r

TABLE 1I-097

Dollar
Amount

$17,169 +

$25,754 *

$0
$0

($ 164,138)
($s0,9s0)

$9,777
$89,000

($55,129)
(s27,959)

____$_!_1916A

$202,489

Faribault Fire Consolidation Account

Determi n atio n of Statuto ry Co ntri bution s
(actual dollars)

ruLY l, 1996

2. Additional municipal contribution

Date cunent Last Payment
Established Balance Payment Amount**a. Initiaffi D?ltzoto $358,965b. 07/01t88 $0 t2t3U2OO2 $0

07101t89
07t0U90
0710t/91
07/01t92
07/0U93
07t0v94
07t0y95
07t01t96

Total

c.

d.

e.

f.

c.
h.
i.
j.

k

C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

* Estimated based on prior years' payroll

+* Conkibution is assumed to be paid on December 3 l, 1996

MIr r IMrN{ & ROBERISON, INC.
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TABLE 3-153

FARIBATJLT POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOI'NT

Years of Service

l0- 14 15-19 20-24 25-294E <l
45

25-29

30-34
35-39

4044
4549

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

000
000
000
000
200
ltl
000
010
001
000
322

0000
0000
0001
0001
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0002

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

Years of Service

Ae
45

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
4549

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

14 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29

000
30+ ALL

oo0
000
0 0 42,458
0 0 42,t19

0 0 45,166

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

00000
0042,45800
0042,17900
0
0

0

0 0 45,166 0
0 0 42,771 49,064 44,484

00000
0 45,440

0. 0
000042,3250042,325
0000o44,42241,715$,O(,g
0000000o
0 0 42,319 . 44,368. 4s,69s 44,45i 4t,?t5 . .43,97s

PRrOR FISCAL YEAREARNTNGS (rN DOLLARS) By YEARS OF SERVTCE

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC,
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TABLE 4-153
FARIBAULT POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOTJNT

},EARS RDTIRXI)
Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l t-4 5-9 l5-t9 2G24

00
l0
00
00
l0
00
00
ll
0t
32

t0-14

0
0

0
I

t
0

0
0
0

2

00
03
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
03

n

I

2
0

0
0

0
0
0

3

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS R.ETIREI)
Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

l-4
0

22,827

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

22,827

5-9

0
20,32t

<l 10-14 l5-t9 20-2!
000
0 14,472 0

2s+ g
00
0 20,655

0 22,840
0 22,2s6

0
0

0
0

6s-69 0
70-74 0

75-79 0
80-84 0
85+ 0

ALL 0

22,840 0 0 0
0 22,256 0 0

0 20,654 20,1t9
000
000

0 0 20,387
000
0 18,775 18,775

0 0 t9,401 18,735 18,577 t8904
0 0 19,895

TOTAL ANNUAL BEI\IEFIT (ACTUAL
Aee

ett
l-4

68,481

5-9

66,000
tqu
42,910

IIII I IMAN & NOBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 5-153
FARIBAULT POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOI]NT

SURVIVORS AS OF JI]NE 30. 1996

YEARS SINCE DEATH
Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l l-4 5-9 l0-r4 ts-19 _2!.
0000

0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

000
200 0 2

YEARS SINCE DEATH
Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

5-9

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

<l l-4 25+ ALL
00
00
00
00
00
0 1200

0o
00
0

0 1,200

10-14 15-19 20-24

000
0

0
0

0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

000
r,200 0 0

000
000
000

I,200 0 . 0

MILLIMAN & rcBERTSOI\, INC.
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TABLE 6-153
FARIBAULT POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOTJNT

YEARS DISABLEI)
l0-t4 l5-t9 20-24

000
5-9Ace

<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

r0 0

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENET'IT

YEARS DISABLED
&
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

<[ t-4 10-14 t5-19 20-24 25+ ALL
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
09

6s-69 0 0
70-74 0 0

75-79 0 0
80-84 0 0
85+00
ALLOO

000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

MIT T TMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 7-153
Faribault Police Consolidafi on Account

Reconciliation Of Members

Terminated

Actives
Defened

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A ON JTJNE 30, 1995

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
I . Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Retumed as Active

D. DATAADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

E. TOTALONJUNE3O, 1996

A ON JI.]NE 30, 1995

B. ADDMONS

C. DELENONS
I . Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Annuity Expired
4. Rehrmed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTALONJUNE30, I996

0

l0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

l0
0

l0 0

Disabled Survivors

0

15

0

2

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0D.

E. l5 2

Page 201
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Faribault police Consolidation Account

Actuarial Balance Sheet
(actual dollars)

JULY I, 1996

A. CURRENT ASSETS (0.57% of Table l, F6)

B. EXPECTEDFUTUREASSETS

l. Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions
4. Total Expected Future Assets

C. TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

D. CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

l. Retirees and Benefrciaries Currently Receiving Benef,rts
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current Employees

a- Accumulated Employee Contributions
Including Allocated Investment Income*

b. Employer-FinancedVested
c. Employer-Financed Nonvested
d. Total

$313,048

1,625,242
0

TABLE 8-153

$4,276,092

s337,7s6
506,633

t,|7,229
$ I,961,618

s6,237,7r0

$3,292,698

$1,938,290

$s,230,988

st,006,722

$6,237,710

$9s4,896

$0

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

E. EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

F. TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTT]RE PENSION
BENEFITOBLIGATION

G. CLTRRENT UNFUNDED ACTUARTAL LIABTLTTY (D3_A)

rL CURRENT AND FUTURE IJNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

*EstimaGd

}trLLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Faribault Police Consolidation Account

Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations
(actudl dollars)

ruLY l, 1996

Number
of

Participants

Present Value
ofProjected

Benefits

TABLE 9-153

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities
DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL

ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAL)

l. Active Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Benefit Recipients
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

4. Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

AAL(A4)
Current Assets (0.57% of Table 1,F6)

UAAL (B1-82)

C. NORMALCOST

5

5

$1,477,5'74 $1,t62,132
941,855

$2,103,987

r,467.438
l0 $2,945,012

$0
0

0

0

0

0

3.

o$o

$3,063,760
228,938

93,292,698

s0

$3,063,760
228,938

93,292,698

$4,22s,892
228,938
941,8s5

$5.396,685

15
)

t7

s4,s4r,334
228,938

1.467.438
__=::::z _$5@!1t

B. DETERMINATION OF UNFTINDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)

20
2
5

l.
2.

$5,396,685
4,276,092

_$u2al9l

$90,32s

+ Includes MPRIF Resewes of $3,063,760

MILUMAN & rcBERISON, INC.
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B.

Faribault Police Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollors)

ruLY I, 1996

ACTUARIAL PRESENTVALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Tabte 9_153)l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. Elected Relief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)
4. Total

PRESENT VALT]E OF FUruRE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
I. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

C. PRESENT VALUE OF FUruRE REGULAR MLINICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

D. CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (0.57% of Table l, F6)

F.

H. 15 YEAR AMORTIZATION OF LOSS (CAIN)

TABLE IO-I53

s4,541,334
228,938

1,467.438
$6,237,710

$128,t73
$209,583
$337,7s6

$192,259
$314,374
$506,633

$4,276,092

$3,486,3 r 8

0

$3,486,3 r 8

___G2J69,AED

($39,109)
( I,031,937)

0
(l,298,043)

__G2J69p!p

Q73,884)

E. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
I . Initid contribution - Amortized Through December 3 I , 20 I 0
2. 15 year amortization ofprior years' loss (gain)

(Table I l, B.2.b + B.2.c + 8.2.d + B.2.e+B.2.f + B.2.C + B.2.h)
3. Total

LOSS (GArN) [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSIS OF LOSS (cArN)
l. MPRIF Mortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSO\I, INC.
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TABLE II-I53
Faribault Police Consolidation Account

Determination of Statutory Contributions
(actual dollars)

ruLY r, 1996

Percent of Dollar
Payroll Amount

Date Current Last Payment
Established Balance Payment Amount+*

"b. 07l0ti88 $0 r2t3y2oo2 $0

A. EMPLOYEECONTRIBUTIONS

B. EMPLOYERCONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

l. Regular municipal contribution

2. Additional municipal contribution

c. 07/01189
d. 07t0U90
e. 07 /01/91
f. 07t0t/92
C. 07101193
h. 07/0v94
i. 07/0v95
j. 07t01/96

7.60% $13,421 |

11.40o/o $50,132 *

$0 1u3y2003
$0 12t31/2004
$0 1a3u2005
$0 tu3rD006
$0 12t3U2007
$0 12t3U2008
$0 12/3U2009

($2,369,089) 1A3u20to ($273,884)

_____$12X&q

$212,7t3

$0
$0
$0
$0
s0
$0
$0

k. Total _Blll@
C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

* Estimated based on prior years' payroll

++ Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1996

i/flr I rMAN & ROBERTSOI{, INC.
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TABLE 3.164

FRIDLEY POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOTJNT

ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JI]NE 30. 1996

Years of Service

30+ ALL
000
000
000
000
00I
003
003
000
000
000
007

<1 10-14 15-19 20-?4 25_29Ace
<25

25-29

30-34
3s-39

40-M
4549

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

Years of Service

Acg
<25

,) <_ro

30-34
35-39

<l t-4 30+ ALL
00
00
00
00
0 54,300
o 51,552

0 50,538
00
00
00
0 51,510

l0-t4 15-19 20-24 25-29

000

4044 0 0
45-49 0 0

s0-54 0 0
55-59 0 0

60-u 0 0
65+00
ALLOO

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0
000
0 0 54,300
0 0 5t,552

0 0 s0,538
000
000
000
0 0 51,s10

4e9

AI

PRIORFISCAL YEAREARNINGS (IN DO BY YEARS OF SERVICE
s-9 10-14 1s-19 20-24

0 0 0 360-5:

MIT I TMAN & RBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 4-164
FRIDLEY POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOT'NT

YEARS Rf,,TIREI)
Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

6549
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

Ace
<50

50-54

s5-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

0
0

I
0

0
0

0
0
0

I

00
24,392 0

00
0 24,81 I
00
00
00
00

24,392 24,81 I

05
02
06
o2
0l
00
00
o16

<l l-4 20-24

0
0

0
0

0
0

I
0
0

I

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
0

20,774

0
0

20,774

00
00
03
0l
l0
00
00
00
00
l4

10-14 15-19

00
00
0l
IO
23
ll
00
00
00

5-9 25+ ALL
00
00

4 5

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

0
0

20,971
21,961 21,368 0

0 20,774 21,368
0 21,368 20,774

000
000
000

2t ,219 2l ,07 I 2t ,249

I r 5-19

00
00
0 2l,368

ALL
00
00
0 21,735
o 21,665

0 2t,744
0 21,071

0 20,774
00
00
0 21,5E7

<l 14
24,392 24,Elt

5-9 l0-t4
84,E76 84284

BYYEARSRETIRDD
20-24

TOTAL ANhTAL BENEFTT
Acg

All

YEARS RETIREI)

MII I rlll.rNq & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 5.164
FRIDLEY POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOT]NT

SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30. 1996

YEARS SINCEDEATH
Aca
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0 0

t0-14 15-t9 20-24

000
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0

YEARS SINCEDEATH

0
0

0
o

0
0

0
I
0

I

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

4c9
<50

50-54

s5-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l l4 l0- 14 15-19 20-24

000
ALL

0
0

0
0

00
00
00
0 10,684
00
0 10.684

5-9 25+
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

000
0 0 10,684
000
0 0 10,q84

ace
All

TOTAL ANNUAL BENETTT (ACTUAL DOLI,ARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATII
t 5-19 20-24

MII r rIUrN{ & ROBEETSON, INC.
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TABLE 6-164
FRIDLEY POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

YEARS DISABLED
10-14 t5-19 20_24

YEARS DISABLED

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
0.0

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84
85+

AI!

Acg
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

6s-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84
85+

<l t-4 5-9 l0- 14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL
0 21,368
00

:,
0 :.0

0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
o o o.irJos

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0
0

u
0

0
0

0
0
0

0 21,368
00

0
0

0

0
0

00
0

0
0

0
0
0

MILLIMAN & ROBEKISON, INC.
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TABLE 7-164
Fridley Police Consolidation Account

Reconciliation Of Members

Terminated
Defened

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A. ON JTJNE 30, 1995

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
l. Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Defened
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Retumed as Active

D. DATAADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

E. TOTALONJUNE30, I996

A. ONJIJNE 30, 1995

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
l. Service Retilement
2. Death
3. Aruruity Expired
4. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30,1996

Recipients
Retirement

Actives

Annuitants Disabled Survivors

(l)
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0

0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

I

0

0
0
0
0

0

I

0

0
0
0
0

0

15

I

0

0
0
0

0

7

0

7

t6

D.

E. I

Page 210
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Fridley Police Consolidation Account

Actuartal Balance Sheef
(actual dollars)

ruLY l, 1996

A. CURRENT ASSETS (1.13% of Table t, F6)

B. E)OECTED FUTT]RE ASSETS

I . Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions
4. Total Expected Future Assets

C. TOTAL CURRENT AND E)GECTED FUTURE ASSETS

D. CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

l. Retirees and Beneficiaries Cunently Receiving Benefis
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Curent Employees

a. Accumulated Employee Contributions
Including Allocated Investment Income*

b. Employer-Financed Vested
c. Employer-Financed Nonvested
d. Total

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

E. EXPECTED FUTT]RE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

F. TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION
BENEFIT OBLIGATION

$356,957

1,576,367
0

TABLE 8-164

$8,545,375

s240,6ss
360,983

( 1,419,513)
($8 r 7,875)

$7,727,500

s4,992,246

$1,933,324

$6,92s,570

$80r,930

s7,727,500

($ 1,619,80s)

$0

G. CTJRRENT IJNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3-A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTURE I.]NFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F.C)

*Estimated

I,III T N,IAIV & ROBER-ISON, INC.
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Fridley Police Consolidation Account

Entry Age Normal Cost Catculations
(actual dollars)

ruLY l, 1996

Number
of

Participants

Present Value
of Projected

Benefits

TABLE 9-I64

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities
DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL

ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAL)

l. Active Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Former Members
a Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

3. Benefit Recipients
a Elected PERA Police and Fires
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

4. Total
a Elected PERA Police and Fire+
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

3

4

0

I

l8
0

$ 1,183,t 57
1,s52,097

$2,735,254

0
388.440

$388,440

$4,603,806
0

$86s,462
1,233,520

$2,098,982

$0
388,440

$388,440

$4,603,806
0

l8 $4,603,806

$5,786,963
0

1,940,537

__s1f,27_5pt

$4,603,806

$5,469,268
0

1,621,960

__szq9!22&

$7,09r,228
8,54s,375

($1.454-147)

$79,067

21

0

5

B. DETERMINATION OF I.JNFI]NDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAI,)

AAL (A4)
Current Assets (1.13% of Table 1,F6)

UAAL (Bt-B2)

C. NORMALCOST

* Includes MPRIF Reserves of $4,392,084

l.
2.

3.

MILTIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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B.

TABLE 10-164
Fridley Police Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

ruLY 1, 1996

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALIIE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 9-164)
1. ElectedPERAPoliceandFire $5,7g6,963
2. Elected Relief Association 0
3. No Election (Greater Value) 1,940,537
4. rotar ---W,,tr
PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

PRESENT VALUE OF FIIIURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

D. CLJRRENT VALUE OF TOTAI ASSETS (1.13% of Table l, F6)

rL 15 YEAR AMORTIZATTON OF LOSS (GAIN)

E. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MI,JNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
I . Initial confibution - Amortized Through December 3 I , 2010
2. 15 year amortization of prior years'loss (gain)

(Table I 1, B.2.b + B.2.c + 8.2.d + 8.2.e+B_2.f + B.2.g + 8.2.h)
3. Total

LOSS (cArN) [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSTS OF LOSS (GAIN)
1. MPRIF Mortaliry
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

F.

G.

$r29,713
$110,942
$240,655

$194,s69
$ r 66,414
$360,983

$8,545,375

$ 1,034,865
(t,766,604)

($731,739)

__jJ687ilA

$4s,807
(81,726)

(100,727)
(s49,128)

($687-774\

(79,st2)

ItrLLIMAN & rcBERTSONI, INC.
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Fridley Police Consolidation Account

Determ i n ati on of Statutory Co ntri b utio n s
(actual dollars)

ruLY I, 1996

Percent of
Payroll

7 .600/o

tr.40%

Last

TABLE TT-T64

Dollar
Amount

s27,404 +

$41,105 *

Payment
Amount**

B.

EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

I . Regular municipal contribution

2. Additional municipal contribution

Date
Established

Cunent
Balance

a.

b.
c.
d.
e.

f.

c.
h.
i.
j.

k. Total ($1.419.s 13)

C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

+ Estimated based on prior years, payroll

++ Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1996

Initial
07t0v88
07tir/89
07t0y90
07l0u9r
07/0U92
07t01/93
0710U94
07t0v95
07/0v96

$ 1,034,865

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

($ l ,73s,82s)
($30,779)

($687,774)

t2/3v2010
tu31t2002
1431D003
t2t3t/2004
12t3U2005
ti,3u2006
ra3tD007
ta31/2008
t2t3U2009
t2t3u20l0

$l19,638
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

($216,676)
($3,68e)

($7e,s r 2)

($ l l 1,730)

MII I III&(N & ROBERTSOT{, INC.
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TABLE 3-086

HIBBING FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

Years of Service
Ace

45
25-29

30-34
35-39

4G44
4549

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
n

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

0
0

0
I

2
5

0
0

0
0

8

0
0

0
0

0
4

0
I

0
0

5

00
00
00
OI
o2
09
00
l3
00
00
l15

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

Are
<25

25-29

30-34
35-39

4G44
45-49

50-54
55-59

6G.At
65+

ALL

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

r0-r4 l5-t9
00

20-24 25-29

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0000
0 43,830 0 0

0 45,246 0 0
0 44,383 49,t06

000

00
0 43,830

0 45,246
0 0 46,482

000

Ae
AU

PRIOR FISCAL VEAR EARNINGS (IN DO BY YEARS OF SERVICE
10-14 15:19 20-24 25-29 30+

0 0 57,241 45,878 44,916 49,345

000000
000000
0 44,530 50,733 45,878 44,916 46,7 t3

Years of Service

0

MIIIIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 4486

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
6M'4

6549
70-74

7s-79
80-84
85+

ALL

IIIBBING FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

l5-r9 20-24

YEARS RETIRf,,D

0
0

0
0

ALL
00
00
o'3
02
0 1l
0 l.
ol
00
00
0 18

YEARS RETIRED

t0-14 l5-t9 26-U
<50000000
50-54000000
s5-5926,81525,6060000
60-64 O 25,769 19,844 0 0 0

65-69 0 42,56s 24,016 22,140 0 070-74 0 0 0 0 16,105 0

00
00
0 26,009
0 22,807

o 24,t67
0 16,105

o 21,625
00
00
o 23,734

75-79 0 0
80-84 0 0
85+00

0 0 21,625 0
0000
0000

ALL 26,8t5 29,887 21,930 22,t40 18,865 0

TOTAL ANNUAL Bf,IYEFTT (ACTUAL BYYEARSRETIREI)
Ace

A
15-19 20-24

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSOI{, INC.
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0
0

I
0

0
0

0
0
0

I

0
0

)
1

I
0

0
0
0

4

0
0

0
I

I
0

0
0
0

2

0
0

0
0

9
0

0
0
0

9

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT



TABLE 5-086
IIIBBING FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SURVIVORS AS OF'JIJNE 30. 1996

Yf,ARS SINCE DEATII
A.cs
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL.

<l t-4 5-9 l0- 14 15-19 20-24

00
00
00
00
00
00
l0
00
00
1. 0

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

00
00
00
00
ll
00
00
00
00
ll

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS SINCE DEATII
s-9 t0-14 l5-li4c9

<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
8G84
85+

ALL

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

00
00
00
00
0 8,897
00
00
00
00
0 8,897

00
7,829 0

00
0 5,636
00
00

7,829 5,636

00
00
00

4,196 4,t96

0 8,363
00
0 5,636
00

4,154 4,154

4,162 5,397

Ace
Alt

TOTAL ATINUAL BENETTT (ACTUAL BY YEARS SINCE DEATH

MILTIMAN & ROBERISON, INC.
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TABLE 6.086
IIIBBING FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

YEARS DISABLED

25+l0-t4 15-19 20-24

000
5-9<l

I
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

I

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-g

65-69
70-74

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

l-4

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

000
000

YEARS DISABLED
Acs
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

7 5-79
80-84
E5+

ALL

5-9

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

<l t4
8,467 0

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

8,467 0

l0-t4 15-19 20-24

000
25+ ALL

0 8,467
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
0 .0

0 8,467

000
000

499

All

AIII I TMAN & ROBERTSOtr{, INC.

Page2lS
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TABLE 7.086
Hibbing Fire Consolidation Account

Reconcil iation Of Members

Terminated

Actives
Deferred

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A ON JTJNE 30, 1995

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
l. Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Retumed as Active

D. DATAADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

E. TOTALONJUNE30, 1996

A ONJ1JNE30, 1995

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
I . Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Annuity Expired
4. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JI,INE 30, 1996

Recipients
Retirement

17

0

0

0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0

0

0

0

0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0

0

(1)
(l)
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

l5
0

15

Annuitants Disabled Suwivors

17

I

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0

0
(l)
0
0

0D.

E. 18 8

Page2l9
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A.

B.

c.

D.

Hibbing Fire Consolidation Account

Actuarial Balance Sheet
(dctudl dollars)

ruLY l, 1996

CURRENT ASSETS (0.84% of Table t, F6)

EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

l. Present Value ofEmployee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Conhibutions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions
4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

l. Retirees and Beneficiaries Cunently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current Employees

a AccumulatedEmployee Contributions
Including Allocated Investnent Income*

b. Employer-Financed Vested
c. Employer-Financed Nonvested
d. Total

$602,655

2,621,419
0

TABLE 8.086

$6,146,37s

$540,751
BlL,127

2,968,046
$4,319,924

$10,666,299

s5,798,702

$3,224,074

$9,022,776

$ 1,643,s23

$10,666,299

s2,676,401

$0

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

E. E)(PECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

F. TOTAL CURRENT AND DGECTED FUTURE PENSION
BENEFIT OBLIGATION

G. CURRENT UNFUNDED ACruARIAL LIABILITY (D3-A)

H. CI.]RRENTAND FUTUREUNFUNDEDACruARIAL LIABILITY(F-C)

*Estimated

MIT I IMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 9-086
Hibbing Fire Consolidation Account

Entry Age Normal Cost Calcutations
(actual dollars)

JULY I, 1996

Number
of

Participants

Present Value
ofProjected

Benefits

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities
DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL

ACCRUED LTABILTTY (A,i{L)

l. Active Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

3. Benefit Recipients
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire+
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

4. Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

r. AAL (A4)
2. Current Assers (0.84% of Table l,F6)

3. UAAL (Bl-B2)

C. NORMALCOST

l5 $4,867,s97 $3,513,1l8

15

0

$0
0

0
0

0
0

26
I

$4,867,597
0

$3,s13,1 l8
0

27

$0

$s,492,297
306,405

s5,798,702

$10,359,894
306,405

0

$0

s5,492,297
306,405

$s,798,702

$9,005,415
306,405

0

4t
I
0

42 __l!a,066291 _19,3_r_!,82q

B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)

* Includes MPNF Reserves of S5,073,173

$9,3 I 1,820
6,346,375

___E2p65J4r

$142,788

MII T TTiAN & ROBERIS'ON, INC.
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B.

Ilibbing Fire Consolidation Accoutrt

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dolldrs)

JULY I, 1996

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFTTS (Tabte 9-086)
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. Elected Relief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)
4. Total

PRESENT VALTJE OF FUTT]RE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

C. PRESENT VALUE OF FUruRE RIGULAR MT]NICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (0.84% ofTabte r, F6)

PRESENT VALTJE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
I . Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 3 I , 20 I 0
2. 15 year amortization of prior years, loss (gain)

(Table 1 l, B.2.b + 8.2.c + B.2.d + B.2.e+8.2.f + B.2.g + 8.2.h)
3. Total

LOSS (GArN) [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSIS OF LOSS (cArN)
1. MPRIF Mortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

TABLE 10-086

$ 10,3 59,894
306,405

0
sr0,666,299

$540,751
$0

$540,751

$811,127
$0

$811.127

$6,346,37s

$3,710,993
(1,22s,462)

$2,485,s31

____$4E2J1s

$86,691
0
0

395,824
_ __$482tti

55,782

D.

E.

F.

G.

H. 15 YEARAMORTIZATION OF LOSS (GAIN)

MII I TMAN & BCBERTS'ON, INC.
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Ilibbing Fire Consolidation Account

B.

Determ i nati on of Statutory Co ntri b uti o ns
(actual dollars)

ruLY l, 1996

EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

EMPLOYER CONTRJBUTIONS
(Before Adjustrnent For State Aid)

l. Regular municipal contribution

2. Additional municipal contribution

Date
Established

Cunent
Balance

Percent of
Payroll

7.60%

11.40%

Last

TABLE 11{86

Dollar
Amount

$53,253 +

$79,880 *

Payment
Amount* *

___[2,96!.a1q

C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

' Estimated based on prior years' payroll

++ Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 3 l, 1996

l2t3y20l0
t2/31/2002
12t3U2003
t2t3t/2004
t2/31/2005
t2/31/2006
l2/31/2007
r2/31/2008
1213v2009
12/11/2010

$286.3 l s

$419,448

$0
$0

($309,590)

$147,687
($31,883)
($t3,747)

$ 1,323
$7,72s

$ss,782

a.

b.

c.
d.
e.

f.
e-
h.
i.
j.

Initial
07t0u88
07t0v89
07t01t90
07 tolt9l
07t0U92
07t0U93
07t0u94
07t0U95
07t0U96

Total

$3,710,993

$0
$0

(il,973,271)
$ l,009,370
($231,443)
($ l0s,l7l )

$ 10,s99
$a,454

$482,515

$429,018

TIILLIMAN & UERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 3-085

HIBBING POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

Years of Service

30+ ALL
00
o0
00
0l
o2
04
05
o2
00
00
014

0
0

0
0

0
0

2
2

0

0

4

0
0

0
0

I
3

2
0

0
0

6

0
0

0
1

I
I

I
0

0
0

4

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

<l
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

t-4 5-9 10-14 l5-t 9 20-24 25-29Acs
<5

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

Years of Service
Ace
<25

25-29

30-34
35-39

4044
4549

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALt

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

10-14 15-19 20-! 25-29

0000
0 51,853 0 0

0 38,064 40,048 0
0 37,649 40,592 0

0 38,238 39,16s 49,697
0 0 0 40,536

0000
0000
0 4t,45t 40,026 45,117

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

00
0 5 t,853

o 39,056
0 39,856

o 43,t92
0 +o,s:e

0o
00
0 41,887

AEe
Atl

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN
l5-19

BY YEARS OT SERVICE

MIT T IMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 4.{185
IIIBBING POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

YEARS RETIRED
AE
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

6549
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

5-9

0
0

0
3

I
0

0
0
0

4

l0-14

0
0

0

0

I
0

0

0
0

1

0

1

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
0

I
0
1

2

<l t4 l5-t9
0
0

0
0

0
I

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

I
z

1

0

0
0
0

4

AVERAGE ANNUAL BETIEFIT

YEARS RETIRED
Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

t-4
0
0

23,252
29,106

23,723
0

0
0
0

26,297

l0- 14

0
0

l5-19

0
0

5-9

000
26,720 0 0

28,734 30,501 0
0 0 22,418

000
000
000

27,224 30,501 22,4t8

20-24 25+ ALL
000
000
0 0 23,2s2
0 0 27,67+ :

0 0 27,653
0 2,014 12,2t6

0 22,15t
00

0
0

Ace
All

22,151
0

19,823

BYYEARSRETIRED
20-24 25+

TOTAL ANIIUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL
1-4 5-9 10-14

MIIr IIflrLN & ROBERISON, INC.
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TABLE 5-085
HIBBING POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOI]NT

10-14 15-19 20-24

AVERAGE A}INUAL BENEF'IT

YEARS SINCE DEATH

000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
002
002

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

0

00

Aqe

<50

50-54

55-59
60-54

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

YEARS SINCE DEATII

Are
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

l0- t4 15-19 20-24
000
000
0 0 |,746
000
000
000
000
000
000
0 0 .11,746 0

0000
0000
0 0 0 11,746
0000
0000
0000
0000
0 0 4,784 4,784
0 4,164 4,196 4,175

0 4,t64 4,490 5,81I

TOTAL ANI{UAL BENEITI (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH

MILLIMAN & ROBERISON, INC.
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TABLE 6-085
HIBBING POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

YEARS DISABLED
Ase
<50

50-54

55-59
6A-&

65{9
70-74

15-79
80-84
85+

ALL

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

7 5-79
8&84
85+

ALL

<l t-4 5-9 10-14 15-19

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

25+ ALL
00
00
00
00
00
00
oo
00
00

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

I5-19

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

ALL
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

TOTAL AI{NUAL BENENT (ACTUAL

t0-14
BY YEARS DISABLED

4E
All

YEARS DISABLED

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSONI, INC.
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TABLE 7-085
Hibbing Police Consolidation Account

Reconcili ation Of Members

Terminated

Actives
Deferred

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A ONJUNE3O, 1995

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
l. Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Terminated - Refrurd
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Retumed as Active

D. DATAADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

E. TOTALONJUNE3O, 1996

A. ON JUNE 30, 1995

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Aruruity Expired
4. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1996

Recipients
Retirement

t4

0

0
0
0
0

0
0
0

0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

t4
0

t4

Annuitants Disabled Survivors

14

0

0
(1)
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0

13

D.

E.
5
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Ilibbing Police Consolidation Account

Actuarial Balance Sheef
(actual dollars)

ruLY l, 1996

A. CURRENT ASSETS (0.74% of Table l, F6)

B. E)(PECTED FUTI.JRE ASSETS

l. Present Value ofEmployee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Conkibutions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions
4. Total Expected Furure Assets

C. TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

D. CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

l. Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Cunent Employees

a Accumulated Employee Contributions
Including Allocated Investment Income*

b. Employer-FinancedVested
c. Employer-Financed Nonvested
d. Total

$593,608

2,331,547
0

TABLE 8-085

$5,566,1ss

$420,701
63 I,052

1,519,028
$2,570,781

$8,136,936

$3,886,622

$2,925,r 5s

$6,811,777

$ 1,32s,159

$8,136,936

sl,24s,622

$0

3. Tota.l Pension Benefit Obligation

E. EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

F. TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION
BENEFIT OBLIGATION

G. CURRENT IJNFI.JNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3-A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTURE I.JNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

*Estimated

MII T TMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Hibbing Police Consolidation Account

Entry Age Normal Cost Calcutations
(dctudl dollars)

ruLY 1, 1996

Number
of

Participants

Present Value
ofProjected

Benefits

TABLE 9-085

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities
DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL

ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAL)

l. Active Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

3. Benefit Recipients
a Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

4. Total
a Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b- Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

t4 $4,250,314 $3,184,521

t4
0

$0
0

0
0

0

0

t7
I

$4,250,314
0

$3,184,521
0

18

$0

$3,467,090
419,532

s3,886,622

$7,7t7,404
419,532

0

$0

$3,467,090
419,532

$3,886,622

$6,651,61I
4t9,532

0

3l
I
0

32 _ l8Jt5J36 _ __$2px,143

B. DETERMINATION OF IINFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)

AAL (A4)
Current Assets (0.74% of Table l,F6)

3. UAAL (81-B2)

C. NORMALCOST

* Includes MPRIF Reserves of $3,290,542

l.
2.

$7,07r,143
5,566,155

__$tl91p!q

$ 120,948

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Hibbing Police Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

ruLY 1, 1996

ACTUANAL PRESENTVALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 9-085)
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. Elected Relief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)
4. Total

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

H. 15 YEARAMORTTZATION OF LOSS (GAIN)

TABLE IO-085

$7,717,404
419,532

0
$8,136,936

$420,701
$0

$420.701

$63 1,052

$0
$631.052

$s,566,155

s2,822,771
(1,184,437)

$1,638,334

_{$]_pJqo

($46,967)
0

(186)
(72,153)

_ __l$ugJaa

(r3,793)

C. PRESENT VALUE OF FUruRE REGULAR MI.INICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

D. CIJRRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (0.74% of Table l, F6)

E. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
I . Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 3 I , 20 I 0
2. 15 year amortization ofprior years' loss (gain)

(Table I l, B.2.b + B.2.c + B.2.d+ 8.2.e+8.2.f + B.2.g + B.2.h)
3. Total

LOSS (GArN) [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSTS OF LOSS (cArN)
l. MPRIF Mortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

F.

G.

MII r rlrrll{ & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Hibbing Police Consolidation Account

Determ i n atio n of Statuto ry Co ntri b ution s
(actual dollars)

ruLY 1, 1996

Percent of
Pawoll

7.60%

rt.40%

TABLE 11-085

Dollar
Amount

$44,569 +

$66,853 *

$0
($1s9,025)
$176,360

($112,ss2)
($51,3 84)
($44,532)
$22,858

($r3,793)

_sl44fis

$25s,687

B.

EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
@efore Adjustment For State Aid)

l. Regular municipal contri bution

07/01/89
0710U90
07t01/9r
07101/92

07101t93
07t01t94
07/0U9s
07t0U96

Total

$0 12t31/2003
($1,0r3,597) 12t3u2004
$1,20s,336 ta3t/2005
($817,029) t2t31/2006
($393,112) ta31/2007
($356,753) 12t31t2008
$190,718 12t31/2009

($119,306) t2/3u20to

2. Additional municipal contribution

Date Current Last payment

_ Est4blished Balance payment Amount**a. @ DBllzoto $326Jxb. 07t01t88 $0 1a31DOO2 $0
c.
d.
e.

f.
o

h.

i.
j.

$ 1.519.028

C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

* Estimated based on prior years' payroll

+ + Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 3 1 , I 996

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 3-O9O

MANKATO FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOT]NT

Years of Service
AE
45

25-29

30-34
35-39

4044
4549

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

10-14 15-19 20_24 25-29
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

I
I

0
0

,

0
0

0
0

0
0

I
I

0
0

)

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

Years of Service
Ace
<5

25-29

30-34
35-39

4U44
4549

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

l0-t4 l5-19 20-24
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0

0

n

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

00
0 40,266
0 39,537

00
00
o 39,902

00
0 40,266
0 39,537

00
00
0 39801

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN DO BYYEARS OF SERVICE
AeC <l l4
AU00

5-9 10-14 15-19

000
30+ ALL

0 79,802

I,IIIIMAN & ROBERTSOI\I, INC.

0 79,804
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TABLE 4-O9O
MANKATO FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOT]NT

r0-r4 15-19 @

000000
0020,t63000
o 23,490 20,163 0
0 29,494 20,204 20,230 0

o 28,628 0 0 20,163 0 0 21,57400000000
00020,s6720,s670020,567
0 0 0 0 20,526 9,125 20,204 15,837000000tg,3g4tg,3g4
0 2',1,204 20,169 20,3t4 20,273 9,125 tg,lgg 20,126

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

7s-79
80-84
85+

ALL

00
OI
06
05
06
00
o2
25
)1

427

000
000
000
300
05o
000
tl0
012
000
472

Acs
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

6549
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

00
0 20,t63

0 0 20,718
0 0 22,078

YEARSRETIRED

YEARS RETIREI)

TOTAL A}INUAL BENETTI (ACTUAL BYYEARS RETIREI)
Aqe <l
All

.14 s-9

0. Bl,6tz l4l,lE3 8l,256 l4l,91l : tg,zso 7g,t96 s$,aoz

MILLIMAN & ROBERASON, INC.
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0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

I
I

I
0

0
0
0

3

0
I

5

I

0
0

0
0
0

7

AYERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT



TABLE 5-O9O

MANKATO FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SURVIVORS AS OF JI]NE 30. 1996

Ace
<50

5G.54

55-59
eg
65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

Ace
<0

50-54

55-59
60-64

6s{9
70-7 4

75-79
8G.84

85+

ALL

0

24,t41

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

24,t 4r

0
12,122

0
0

0
0
0

12,t22

0
0

0
0

0
0

12,3t6
0

12,09E

t2,207

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0

I

0
0

0

0

0
0

0

1

00
00
0 12,098

0 12,098

00
00
00

12,098 t2,098
00

I2,098 12,098

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
2
4

6

00
0 24,t4t

0 12,098
0 12,105

00
00
0 t2,316

t2,tt0 t2,t04
9,099 9,699

10,103 12,119

000
000
010
021
000
000
000
lt0
000
t4l

0
0

0
0

0
0

I
0
I

2

0
I

I
3

o
0

I
4
5

l5

AVERAGE A}INUAL BENEFIT

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFTT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH

YEARS SINCE Df,,ATII

YEARS SINCE DEATH

4ce <l
AU0

l-4
24,141

5-9

12,098

l0-14

48,392

r 5-19

12,122

20-24

24,414

25+

60,618

ALL
r8t,785

MIr r IMAN & ROBERISOI.I, INC.
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TABLE 6-090
MANKATO FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

YEARSDISABLED

AE
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

10-14 15-19 20-24

000
ALL

0
I

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

I

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

AVERAGE ANNUAL BEI{EFIT

YEARS DISABLEI)
AE
<50

l-4 10-14 15-19 20-24

0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000

ALL
00
0 25,3E3

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
0 25,383

50-54 25,383

55-59 0
6U64 0

65-69 0
70-74 0

75-79 0
80-84 0
85+ 0

ALL 25,383

TOJAL ANNUAL BEIYEFN (ACTUAL DOLI,ARS) BYYEARS DISABLED

MILUMAN & ROBERTSONi, INC.
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TABLE 7-O9O
Mankato Fire Consolidation Account

Reconciliation Of Members

Terminated

Actives
Defened

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A ONJUNE 30, 1995

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Renrmed as Active

D. DATAADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

E. TOTAL ON JIJNE 30, 1996

A. ON JUNE 30, 1995

B. ADDINONS

C. DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Annuity Expired
4. Retumed as Active

D. DATAADruSTMENTS

E. TOTAL ONJIJNE 30, 1996

Recipients

2
0

2

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
(l)
0
0
0

0
0
0

0

13

2

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0

Retirement
Annuitants Disabled Survivors

30

0

0
(3)
0

0

0

27 l5

Page237
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Mankato Fire Consolidation AccouEt

Actuarial Balance Sheef
(actual dollars)

ruLY t, 1996

A. CURRENT ASSETS (0.98% of Table I, F6)

B. EXPECTED FUTTJRE ASSETS

l. Present Value ofEmployee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Conhibutions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions
4. Total Expected Future Assets

C. TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

D. CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

l. Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current Employees

a. Accumulated Employee Contributions
Including Allocated Investment Income+

b. Employer-FinancedVested
c. Employer-Financed Nonvested
d. Total

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

E. DOECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

F. TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION
BENEFIT OBLIGATION

$113,332

382,042
0

TABLE 8-O9O

$7,419,861

$37,882
56,823

1,136,373
$ l,23 r,078

$8,650,939

$8,039,994

$495,374

$8,535,368

$l ls,s7l

$8,650,939

$r,t 15,507

$0

G. CURRENT I.]NFTJNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3.A)

H. CI.JRRENT AND FUTURE UNFIJNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

*Estimated

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSC.{, INC.
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Mankato Fire Consolidation Account

Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1996

Number
of

Participants

Present Value
of Proj ected

Benefits

TABLE 9-O9O

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities
A. DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL

ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAL)

l. Active Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Benefit Recipients
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

Iotal
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

l. AAL(A4)
2. Current Assets (0.98% ofTable 1,F6)

3. UAAL(Bl-B2)

C. NORMALCOST

)
0

$0
0

0
0

0

0

4t
)

$610,945
0

ss24,02s
0

$610,945 $s24,02s

3.

4.

43

$0

s7,79r,684
248,3r0

$8,039,994

$8,402,629
248,310

0

$0

$7,791,684
248,310

$8,039,994

$8,315,709
248,310

0

43

2
0

45 _ =$!,05!,232 ___lEJo4Ble

B. DETERMINATION OF I,]NFI]NDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)

+ Includes MPRIF Reserves of $6,724,237

$8,s64,019
7,419,86r

___l].u4J5q

$r4,986

MIIIIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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B.

Mankato Fire Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

ruLY 1, 1996

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 9-090)
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. Elected Relief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)
4. Total

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

C. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MI]NICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

D. CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (0.98% of Table l, F6)

H. 15 YEAR AMORNZATION OF LOSS (GAIN)

TABLE 1O-O9O

s8,402,629
248,31O

0

$37,882
$0

$37,882

$56,823
$0

$56,823

$7,419,861

$6,195,229

$ l,715,806

____G5U9J3CI

($s 14,44s)
0

(281,6s4)
216,666

E. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUMCIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
I . Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 3 I , 2010

3. Total

LOSS (cArN) [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSTS OF LOSS (cArN)
1. MPRIF Mortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

2. 15 year amortization ofprior years' loss (gain) (4,479,423)
(Table I I, B.2.b + B.2.c + B.2.d + 8.2.e+B.2.f + B.2.g + B.2.h)

F.

__{s5z9t3x

(66,987)

MILLIMAN & AOBERTSO\I, INC.
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Mankato Fire Consolidation Account

Determination of Statutory Contributions
(actual dollars)

ruLY 1, 1996

TABLE 1I-O9O

Dollar
Amounl

$6,065 r

$9,098 +

A. EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

B. EMPLOYERCONTRIBUTIONS
@efore Adjustrnent For State Aid)

l. Regular municipal contribution

2. Additional municipal contribution

Date

Percent of
Payroll

7.60%

11.40%

Current

$6,195,229 12/31/2010
$0 12t31t2002
$0 12/3U2003
$0 1a3u2004

($3,986,992) tA3U200s
$214,681 t2/3v2006
$36,416 t2/3U2007

($9s0,483) 12t3U2008
$206,954 12t31t2009
($s79,433) 12t3U2010

$l,136.373

Last Payment
Established Balance Payment Amount**

a.

b.

c.

d.

e.

f.
('

h.
i.
j.

k.

Initial
07t01t88
07/01/89
0710U90
07 t01t9l
07/0u92
0710U93
07/0U94
07/0v95
07t0196

Total

$716,214
$0
$0
$0

($s83,36 r)
$29,574

$4,760
($r 18,6,4s)

$24,804
($66,e87)

C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

* Estimated based on prior years' payroll

++ Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1996

______$6Jt9_

s21,522

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 3.173

NEW ULM POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

Yeam of Serrice

Acs
45

25-29

30-34
35-39

4G44
45-49

50-54
55-59

6G.64

65+

ALL

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

00
00
0o
00
00
00
1',)
ll
II
00
44

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

Years of Service
AEs <l
45

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

6G.64

65+

ALL

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0

s-9 l0- 14

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

0

00

l-4 l5-19 20-24 25-29 30+ ALL
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

l0-r4 t5-19 20-24

000
0 49,472 49,472
0 45,015 45,015

o s6,733 56,733
000
0 s0,173 50,173

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN DOLLARS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE

Aca
All

l-4
00

MIIJJMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 4-173
NEW ULM POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOT]NT

YEARS R.ETIRED

Acs
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-71

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

l-4 10-14 15-19 2024 2s+ Aw
00000
00003
00003
00000
01002
00000
00000
00000
00000
01008

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARSRf,TIRED
Acg
<50

5-9 10-14 l5-t9 20-24 25+

50-54 t6,637 l8,t7l 15,605

00 0
0

0
0

0000
0 0 0 16,805

0 0 0 16,508
0000

0 0 16,508 0
0000
o 19,123
00
00

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

7 5-79

0 0 14,544
000
000

0 0 16,834
000
000

80-84
85+

00
00

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

ALL 16,637 18,647 16,283 0t4,54400t6,701

Ace
AII

TOTAL AI|INUAL BENEFTT (ACTUAL BY YEARS RETIRED
20-24 25+l-4 5-9 l0-t4 l5-t9

t6,637 37,294 65,132 o 14,544

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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0
I

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

I

0
I

0
0

I
0

0
0
0

2

0
I

3

0

0
0

0
0
0

4

<l



TABLE 5.173
NEW ULM POLTCE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SURVIVORS AS OF JTJNE 30. 1996

YEARS SINCE DEATII
Aca
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

6549
7U74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

10-14 l5-t9 20-24

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

000
000
000
000
0ll
000
000
000
00
0ll

0
0

0
0

2
o

0
0
0
.)

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS SINCE DEATH
Acs
<50

50-54

55-59
60-54

65-69
10-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

10-14 15-19

000
000
000
000
0 t4,544 14,544
000
000
000
000
o 14,544 14,544

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

ALL
0
0

0
0

t4,544
0

0
0
0

14,5U

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

TOTAL AI{NUAL BENEFIT (ACTUALDOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH
Acs
All

<l l-4 5-9 t0-14 15:19

0 0 14,544 14,544

ALL
0 0 29,088

ry 2s+

MILLIMAN & BOBERTSON, INC.

Page244



TABLE 6-173
NEW ULM POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOT]NT

AcE
<0

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

l5-19

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

AVERAGE ANNUAL BEI\IEFIT

YEARS DISABLED

YEARS DISABLEI)

25+ ALL
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

<l l-4 l0-r4 15-19 20-24Acg
<50

50-54

55-59
6G,64

6549
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

00000
00000
00000
00000
00000
00000
00000
00000
00000
00000

TOTAL AI\NUAL BENEFM (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLEI)
5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

000000

Page245

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC,
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TABLE 7.173
New Ulm Police Consolidation Account

Reconciliation Of Members

Terminated

Actives
Deferred

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A ONJUNE3O, 1995

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
l. Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Dealh-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Retumed as Active

D. DATAADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

E. TOTALONJUNE30, 1996

A ONJUNE 30, 1995

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
l. Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Annuity Expired
4. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1996

Recipients

4
0

4

0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0

0

(l)
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

4

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0

0

0
0
0

0

0

0

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0

Retirement
Annuitants Disabled Survivors

D.

E. )

Page246
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A

B.

C.

D.

New Ulm Police Consolidation Account

Actuarial Balance Sheef
(actual dollars)

ruLY l, 1996

CURRENT ASSETS (0.64% of Table l, F6)

EXPECTED FUTI.JRE ASSETS

l. Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions
4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

l. Retirees and Beneficiaries Cunently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current Employees

a- Accumulated Employee Contributions
Including Allocated Investrnent Income+

b. Employer-Financed Vested
c. Employer-Financed Nonvested
d- Total

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

E)(PECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION
BENEFIT OBLIGATION

$203,147

r,394,712
0

TABLE 8-173

$4,860,868

$s8,308
87,462

(810,394)
(s664,624)

$4,196,244

$2,407,s4s

$ 1,597,859

$4,005,404

$190,840

$4,196,244

($855,46'1)

$0

E.

F.

G. CURRENT I]NFIJNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3.A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTI,JRE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F.C)

*Estimated

MILLIMAN & ROBEETSON, INC.
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New IJlm Police Consolidation Account

Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations
(actual dollars)

ruLY l, 1996

Number
of

Participants

Present Value
of Proj ected

Benefits

TABLE 9-173

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities
DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL

ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAL)

l. Active Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Former Members
a- Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Benefit Recipients
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

r. AAL(A4)
2. Current Assets (0.64% of Table l,F6)

3. UAAL (Bl-82)

C. NORMALCOST

4
0

$0
0

0
0

0
0

9
I

$1,788,699
0

$ 1,653,1 l8
0

$ l,788,699 $1,653,1l8

3.

4.

t0

$0

$ 1,991,066
4r6,479

$2,407,545

$3,779,76s
4t6,479

0

$0

$ 1,99 r,066
416,479

$2,407,545

$3,644,184
416,479

0

l3
I
0

t4 _ $,1]25244 ___9,a0A,661

B. DETERMINATION OF UNFIJNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRI]ED LIABILITY (UAAL)

+ Includes MPRIF Reserves of $ 1,991,066

$4,060,663
4,860,868

____r$!0a2q5)

$37,668

MILLIMAN & BERTSON, INC.
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New Ulm Police Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

ruLY I, 1996

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 9-173)
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. Elected Relief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)
4. Total

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

C. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
L Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (0.64% of Table l, F6)

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MLTNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 3l,2O1O
2. 15 year amortization ofprior years' loss (gain)

(table I l, B.2.b + B.2.c + 8.2.d + B.2.e+B.2.f + B.2.g + B.2.h)
3. Total

LOSS (cArD [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSTS OF LOSS (cArN)
l. MPRIF Mortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

TABLE 10.T73

$1,779,765
4t6,479

0
s4,196,244

$58,308

$87,462
$0

s87.462

$4,860,868

$641,20s
(l,680,332)

($r,039,127)

__ s228J3L

$t2,765
0

26443

A.

B.

$0
$s8,308

D.

E.

F.

G.

H. 15 YEAR AMORTTZATION OF LOSS (GAIN)

MIIIIMAN & MERISONI, INC.
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New Ulm Police Consolidation Account

Determination of Statutory Contributions
(aclual dollars)

JULY I, 1996

Percent of
Payroll

7.60%

tt.40%

$0 12t1y2002
$0 r2t3v2003
$0 ra3rD004
$0 t2t3l/2005
$0 12t3U2006
$0 12t3v2007

($1,123,757) 12t1y2008
($5s6,57s) 12t3y2009
$228,731 t2t3v20t0

____$E1!J91)

TABLE II-I73

Dollar
Amount

$15,2s3 *

$22,879 +

$0
(st40,274)

($66,707)
$26,443

_luq641!)
(s68,278)

EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
@efore Adjustment For State Aid)

I . Regular municipal contribution

2. Additional municipal contribution

b. 0710U88
c. 07101189

d. 07t0U90
e. 07l0ll9l
f. 07t0v92
c. 07101193

h. 07t0y94
i. 07t0U95

Date Current Last Payment
_ Established Balance Payment Amount* *
a. Initial

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

j

k.

07101/96

Total

C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

+ Estimated based on prior years' payroll

*t Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1996

i,flLLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 3-O8T

RED WING FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOI.]NT
ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30. 1996

Years of Service
4cg
45

25-29

3G.34

35-39

4044
4549

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

'10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

Years of Service

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

00
00
00
00
00
00
03
0l
00
00
04

Ace <l
45

,<_ro

3G.34

3s-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

00
0 43,396
0 44,588

00
00
0 43,694

t-4 5-9

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0

rotJ!
0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EAR}IINGS
5-9 10-14 l5-r9 20-24

0 0 o 174,776

BYYEARS OFSERVICE

00
0 43,396
0 44,588

00
00
0 43,694

o 174,776

Page 251
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TABLE 4-081
RED WING FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOT]NT

YEARSRETIRED

r5-re 20-24 U!-Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

6s-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

00
0o
04
OE
03
02
OI
00
00
0 18

0
0

AYERAGE ATINUAL BENEFIT

YEARS RETIRED
10-14 15-19 zo-24 25i ALL

00
00
0 17,042
0 23,224

0 16,370
0 13,353

0 16,223
00
00

<50000000
50-54000000

0 19,597 9,377 0 0 060-64 37,447 20,773 21,506 0 0 0

0 0 15,408 t6,851 0 0
0 0 t3,94t 12,765

0 0 t6,223 0
0000
0000

55-59

65-69
70-74

75-79 0 0
80-84 0 0
85+00

Ace
AI

ALL 37,447 20,185 18,468 t6,851 15,082 12,765 o 19,222

TOTAL ANIIUAL BENETTT (ACTUAL BYYEARSRETIRED

MII.IIMAN & ROBERTSOI{, INC.
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0
0

0
I

0
0

0
0
0

I

0
0

3

3

0
0

0

0

0

6

0
0

I
4

I
0

0
0
0

6

0
0

0
0

z
0

0
0
0

2

<l
37,447

14



TABLE 5{87
RED WING FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SURVIVORS AS OF JTJNE 30. 1996

YEARS SINCE DEATII
Aca
<50

50-54

55-59
6044

6549
70-7 4

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

Aca
<50

50-54

55-59
6G.64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

<l l-4 5-9 l0- t4 r 5-19 20-24

0
0

0
0

I
0

0
0
n

I

25+

0

0

0

0

0
0

0

0
I

I

0 2,614
00
00
0 8,872

0 10,839
0 8,815

00
00

5,618 5,6tE

5,618 't,352

ALL
I
0

0
I

I
I

0
0
I

5

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

001
000
000
010
000
010
000
000
000
021

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

00
00
00
0 8,872

00
0 8,815

00
00
00
0 8,844

0
0

0
0

10,839

0

0
0

0

2,614
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

2,614 10,839

Ase

Au

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL BY YEARS SINCE DEATH
?5+

YEARS SINCE DEATII

MII I TMr{I! & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 5-081
RED WING FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOT]NT

YEARS DISABLEI)
Ase
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

6549
70-7 4

75-79
8G84
85+

ALL

<l l4 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL
0
U

000I0
00oo

00000
00000
00000
00000
00000
00000
00000
00000

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS DISABLEI)
Acs
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000

00
00
00
00
o0
00
00
0 . o:
0 0,
0 0.

Ase <l
Alt 0

TOTAL ANNUALBENETTT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED
t4

TtrLLIMAN & RBERTSCI{, INC.
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TABLE 7-O8I
Red Wing Fire Consolidation Account

Reconci I i ati o n Of Mem bers

Terminated

Actives
Deferred

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A ON JI.JNE 30, 1995

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
l. Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Defened
6. Terminated - Refiurd
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Retumed as Active

D. DATAADJUSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

E. TOTAL ON JIJNE 30, 1996

A. ONJUNE 30, 1995

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
l. Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Annuity Expired
4. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JTJNE 30, 1996

(l)
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

4
0

4 0

Recipients
Retirement
Annuitants Disabled Survivors

l8

I

4

I

0
0
0
0

0

0

0

0
0
0
0

0

0
(1)
0
0

0

l8

D.

E. 5

Page255
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A

B.

C.

D.

Red Wing Fire Consolidation Account

Actuarial Balance Sheef
(actual dollars)

ruLY l, 1996

CLJRRENT ASSETS (0.89% of Table l, F6)

EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

l. Present Value of Employee Confiibutions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions
4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

l. Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current Employees

a AccumulatedEmployee Contributions
Including Allocated Investrnent Income*

b. Employer-Financed Vested
c. Employer-Financed Nonvested
d. Total

$ r 89,070

825,253
0

TABLE 8.08r

$6,702369

$77,187
I15,781

(367,810)
($r74,842)

s6,527,s27

$5,262,740

$1,014,323

$6,277,063

$250,464

$6,527,527

($425,306)

$0

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

E. E)(PECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

F. TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION
BENEFIT OBLIGATION

G. CURRENT IJNFTINDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3-A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTURE I]NFUNDED ACruARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

+Esimated

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, tNC.
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Red Wing Fire Consolidation Account

Entry Age Normal Cost Calcutations
(actual dollars)

ruLY l, 1996

Number
of

Participants

Present Value
ofProjected

Benefits

TABLE 9-O8T

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities
DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL

ACCRUED LIABILITY (A.AL)

l. Active Members
a Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Benefit Recipients
a Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

4. Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

r. AAL(A4)
2. Cunent Assets (0.99% of Table l,F6)

3. UAAL(Bl-B2)

C. NORMALCOST

4
0

$0
0

0
0

0

0

10

13

$1,264,787
0

$l,063,028
0

$r,264,787 $ r,063,028

3.

$0

$2,910,356
2,352,384

$5,262,740

s4,175,143
2,352,384

0

$0

$2,910,356
2,352,384

$s,262,740

$3,973,384
2,352,384

0

23

t4
l3
0

_$a,sng_ _16,321J0r

B. DETERMINATION OF IJNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UA{L)

* Includes MPRIF Reserves of $2,910,356

$6,32s,768
6,702,369

_($3Z66q!)

$37,323

MII I -IMAN & NOBEKTSON, INC.
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B.

Red Wing Fire Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(octual dollars)

JULY 1, 1996

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFTTS (Table 9-081)
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. Elected ReliefAssociation
3. No Election (Greater Value)
4. Total

PRESENT VALTJE OF FUTI,]RE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

C. PRESENT VALI,JE OF FUTTJRE REGULAR MI.TNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (0.89% ofTable t, F6)

PRESENT VALUE OF FUT'IjRE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
I . Initial contribution - Amortized Tluough December 3 I, 20 I 0
2. 15 year amortization of prior years' loss (gain)

(Table I I, B.2.b + B.2.c + B.2.d + B.2.e+8.2.f + B. 2.g + 8.2.h)
3. Total

LOSS (GArN) [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSIS OF LOSS (cArN)
1. MPRIF Mortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

TABLE 10481

$4,175,143
2,352,384

0
$6,527,s27

$77,t87
$0

$77,187

$l15,781
$0

$l15.781

$6,702,369

$1,212,674
(t,t78,737)

s33,937

__($4q!,71a

$84,629
0

(27,728)
(458,648)

($40t.747)

D.

E.

F.

G.

H. 15 YEAR AMORTIZATION OF LOSS (GAIN) (46,445)

IT,ILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 1I-081
Red Wing Fire Consolidation Account

Determination of Statutory Contributions
(actual dollars)

ruLY I, 1996

B.

EMPLOYEE CONTNBUTIONS

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
@efore Adjustment For State Aid)

1. Regular municipal contribution

Percent of
Palroll

Dollar
Amount

7.60% $13,283 +

11.40% $19,92s +

2. Additional municipal contribution

Date Current Last payment

=- Est_ablished Balance Payment Amturt* *a. Inffi ta31/2oto $140,194b. 07101/88 $0 ra3tt2o02 $0
c.
d.
e.

f.

c.
h.
i.
j.

k.

07/0v89
07t0U90
07t0u9t
07101t92
0710U93
07/01/94
07t0u9s
0710y96

Total

$0
($48,839)
($53,8es)
($24,223)
($28,61e)

$3,919
($r 6,26s)
($46,44s)

$0 1A3U2003
($311,291) t2t31/2004
($368,346) r2t3v20}s
($r75,838) ra31D006
($218,949) t2t3U20o7

$3r,396 ru3v2008
($135,708) ra3lDOOg
($401,747) t2/3U2010

___($i6z.E_1CI

C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

* Estimated based on prior yean'payroll

++ Contibution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1996

($74.173)

($40,96s)

MII I IMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 3.089

RED WING POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOT]NT

Years of Selwice

ALL5-9 t0-14 15-19 20-24 25-29l-4<lAce
<5

25-29

3G34
35-39

4G.44
4549

50.54
55-59

60-fl
65+

ALL

00
00
0.0
00
00
o2
03
0l
00
00
06

00
00
00
00
00
20
t2
0l
00
00
33

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

Years of Service
4c9
<25

25-29

30-34
35-39

<l t-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30+ ALL

4044 0 0
45-49 0 0

50-54 0 0
55-59 0 0

60-64 0 0
65+00
ALLOO

000
0 49,048 0

0 48,637 50,110
0 0 57,292

000
000
0 48,911 52,504

00
00
00
00
00
0 49,048

0 49,619
o 57292

00
00
0 50,707

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

PRIOR FISCALYEAR EARIYINGS (IN DO BY YEARS OF SERVICE
Ae
Au

t4 s-9 10-14 15-',19 20-24

MILLIMAN & NOBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 4.089
RED WING POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

YEARS RETIRED
Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
6044

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
8G.84

85+

ALL

1-4<l 10-14 15-19 4-24
000

00000
0 21,028 t7,295 18,230 0

00
0 19,395

0 0 18,285
0 0 21,907

0 0 18,285 0
0 20,649 23,t65 0

0 0 18,230 0 0 18,230
0 0 18,610 8,452 s,549 r 0,870

000000
0 0 4,581 4,5810000000

0 2n,$9 20,478 18,357 EJtsz 4,s04 16,233

TOTAL AI\INUAL BENETTT (ACTUAL DO BY YEARS RETIRDD
l4 20-24 25+

0
0

0
0

AE <l
AU0

YEARS RETIRED

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
2

0
a

0
0

0
0
0

4

2

0

l5

00
04
0l
04
0l
l3
00
2

0

3

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0



TABLE 5.089
RED WING POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30. 1996

YEARS SINCE DEATH
Acs
<0

50-54

55-59
6044

65-69
10-7 4

15-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l t-4 25+ ALL
00
00
0l
0l
0t
00
00
0
I

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

I
0

0
0

0
0
0

I

10-14 l5-t9
00
00
00
t0
00
00
00
00
00
l0

5-9 20-24

0
0

0
0

I
0

0
1

0

1

I
I

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
6G.64

65-69
7G74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

0
0

I 7,905
0

0
0

0
0
0

17,906

0
23,084

0
0

0
0
0

23,,084

20-24

0
0

0
0

6,636
0

0
3,2t0

0

4,923

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

YEARS SINCE DEATH
10-14 t5-19

l5

25+ ALL
00
00
0 17,906
0 23,0u

0 6,636
00
0: 0
0 3,210

2,936 2,936

2,936 ttO,75C

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

U

0

TOTAL A.I\INUAL BEMFTT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH
l4AE

All
5-9

t 7,906

10-14 15-19

23,084 0

IIII T TMAN & ROBERTSOAI, INC.
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TABLE 6-089
RED WING POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOIJNT

YEARS DISABLED

000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
6044

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

YEARSDISABLED

Acs
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l 14 t0-I4 15-19

00
ALL

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

o

5-9 20-24

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

25+
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0
0

.0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0

0

0
0

00
00

Ase

AI

TOTAL A}INUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL
t-4 5-9 r0-l4

Page263
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TABLE 7-089
Red Wing Police Consolidation Account

Reconciliation Of Members

Terminated

Actives
Deferred

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A
B.

c.

oN JUNE 30, 1995

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
I . Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Otber
5. Terminated - Defened
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Retumed as Active

DATA ADJUSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

TOTAL ON JI.]NE 30, 1996

oN JUNE 30, 1995

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
l. Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Annuity Expired
4. Retumed as Active

DATA ADruSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JIJNE 30, 1996

Recipients
Retirement

0
0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0

0D.

E.

6

0

6

Annuitants Disabled Survivors

A.

B.

c.

D.

E.

t4

I

0

0

0
0

0

(l)
0
(l)
0

1

0
0
0
0

0

l5 5

Page264
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Red Wing Police Consolidation Account

Actuarial Balance Sheef
(actual dollars)

ruLY I, 1996

$3 10,51 l

2,042,727
0

TABLE 8-089

$9,425,s88

$129,210
193,815

(990,640)
($667,615)

$8,7s7,973

$5,913,993

$2,3s3,238

s8,267,231

s490,742

$8,757,973

($l,1s8,3s7)

s0

A.

B.

C.

D.

CURRENT ASSETS (1.25% ofTable I, F6)

EXPECTED FUruRE ASSETS

I . Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Prcsent Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions
4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CIJRRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

l. Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Cunent Employees

a. Accumulated Employee Contributions
Including Allocated Investment Income*

b. Employer-FinancedVested
c. Employer-Financed Nonvested
d. Total

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

E. E)(PECTED FUruRE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

F. TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED ruTURE PENSION
BENEFIT OBLIGATION

G. CURRENT I.JNFI]NDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3-A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTURE I,]MI.INDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

*Estimated

MII T IMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Red Wing Police Consolidation Account

Entry Age Normal Cost Catculations
(actual dollars)

ruLY 1, 1996

Number
of

Participants

Present Value
of Projected

Benehts

TABLE 9-089

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities
DETERMINANON OF ACTUARIAL

ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAL)

1. Active Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Benefit Recipients
a. Elected PERA Police and Firet
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

4. Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

4
2

s0
0

0

0

0
0

6
t4

$1,671,918
1,172,062

$2,843,980

$1,433,326
1,046,786

$2,480,1t2

$0

$337,053
s,576,940

$5,913,993

$2,008,971
5,s76,940
t,172,062

_ $8Js7gL

$0

$337,053
5,576,940

$5,913,993

sl,770,379
5,576,940
1,046,786

- _l&!%lQi

20

10

14
')

B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)

AAL (A4)
Current Assets (1.25% ofTable l,F6)

3. UAAL (81-82)

C. NORMALCOST

+ Includes MPRIF Reserves of $258,540

l.
2.

_ _ __26

$8,394,105
9,425,588

__l$ra3rl83)

$72,959

MIIIIMAN & rcBERTSON, INC.
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A.

B.

C.

TABLE IO-089
Red Wing Police Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

ruLY l, 1996

ACTUAzuAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Tabte 9-089)
l. ElectedPERAPoliceandFire $2,008,921
2. Elected Relief Association 5,576,940
3. M Election (Greater Value) 1,172,062
4. Total --SEJlr.s:,3

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

$97,785
$31,42s

$ 129,210

F.

E. PRESENT VALUE OF FUruRE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Initial conlribution - Amortized Through December 3 l, 2010
2. 15 year amortization of prior years' loss (gain)

(Table 11, B.2.b + B.2.c + B .2.d+8.2.e+8.2.f + B.2.g + B.2.h)
3. Total

LOSS (GArN) [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSTS OF LOSS (GAIN)
l. MPRIF Mortality
2. PERA Benefir Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULARM1JNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

D. CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (1.25% of Table t, F6)

H. 15 YEAR AMORTTZATTON OF LOSS (cArN)

sr46,677
$47,138

$ 193,81s

$9,425,588

$1,669,920
(1,7s4,728)

($84,808)

_ _($gqs,E!a

$s,298
0

(26,648)
(884,482)

_ _G9A5,E]2

(104,721)

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Red Wing Police Consolidation Account

Percent of
Payroll

7.60%

11.40%

TABLE TT-089

Dollar
Amount

$23,t23 |

$34,684 *

Determi nation of Statutory Contributions
(aclual dollars)

ruLY l, 1996

B.

EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUNONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

l. Regular municipal contribution

07t01t89
07t01t90
07t01/91
07t01/92
07t0v93
07t0U94
07l0lt9s
07t0v96

Total

$0 l2t3t/2003
$620,759 12t3v2004
($928,305) 12t3U2005
($84,061) 12t31t2006
$23,831 12t3t/2007

($1,321,889) t2/3U2008
($6s,063) 12t31t200e

($90s,832) t2t3v20t0

2. Additional municipal contribution

Date Current Last payment
EstgUished Balance payment Amount**a. ffi DBtl2oro St93,ossb. 07t0U88 $0 l2t31t2}O2 $0

c.
d.
e.

f.

h.

i.
j.

$0
s97,392

($ 13s,826)
($11,s80)

$3,r rs
($16s,006)

($7,798)
($104,721)

C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STAruTORY CONTRIBUTION

+ Estimated based on prior years' payroll

'i Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1996

___{$99q.64!) __(s11!t69)

($73,s62)

MIIITMAN & ROBERTSOT{, INC.
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TABLE 3.160

RICHFIELD POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

Years of Service

r0-t4 15-19 20-24 25-29<l t-4Ace
<25

?<_?o

30-34
35-39

40-44
4549

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

00
00
00
00
04
06
l4
00
00
00
ll4

0
0

0
0

2
6

2
0

0
0

l0

0
0

0
0

2
0

0
0

0
0

2

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

Years of Seruice
4c9
<25

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

<l l-4 l0-t4 15-19 20-24 25-29

0000
ALL

00
00
00

PRIOR flSCAL YEAR EARI\IINGS

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0000
0 56,101 51,174 0
0 0 54,714 0 0 54,714

0 0 53,037 47,299 s5,63 I 52,25t
000000
000000
000000
0 56,101 53,671 47,299 55,631 53,702

BY YEARS OF SERVICE

00
0 53,638

MJT T IMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

Ace
aI

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0



TABLE 4.160
RICHFIELD POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

YEARSRf,TIRED

20-24 25.

0
0

0
0

0
0

I
0
0

1

10-14 15-19

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS RETIRED

000
000
100
l0l
llt
004
000
000
000
3t6

0
I

2
I

0
0

0
0
0

4

0
0

1

0

0
0

0
0
0

1

AE
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

6s-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l l-4 5-9 l0-14 l5-19 20-24 2s+ Att
000
0 0 22,549 

.

0 0 25,070
0 0 25,326

0 0 25,572
0 0 21,649

00000
022,549000

28,252 24,270 23,487 0 0
0 25 ,7 t5 26,454 0 23,808

0 0 2r,438 24,470 23,808
0 0 21,649

0
0

0

0
0

0

0
0

0 0 23,808
000

TOTAL ANIYUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL
t-4 5-9 t 0-14

BY YEARS RETIRED
Ace
All

MITIIMAN & ROBERTSON, tNC.
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TABLE 5-160
RICHFIELD POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30. 1996

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS SINCE DEATII

000
000
000
100
000
002
200
010
001
313

00
00
00
02
00
0l
00
02

0

05

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

Ace
<50

50-54

5s-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

15-79
80-84
85+

ALL

YEARS SINCE DEATH

4E
<50

50-54

s5-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

t-4

00
0 11,092

00
0 1 1,904

00
0 11,904
00
0 11,579

00
11,904 0

00
00

11,279 0
0 l1,904
00

11,487 11,904

20-24 2s+ 4tt
000
000
000
0 0 11,363

000
10,655 0 11,071

0 0 11,279
0 0 11,904

11,904 0 r 1,904

11,07! 0 11,456

5-9 10-14 l5-t9
000
000

0
0

TOTAL ANNUAJ, BENEFm (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BYYEARS SINCE DEATH
Aca <l

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 6-160
RICHFIELD POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

YEARSDISABLED

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

1-4 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL
0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0

0

10002
00001
0 0 0 0 :..0.
00000
00000
00000
00000
0 0 0 0 0.
00000
t0003

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS DISABLED
10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

<50 0 2t,31 I 0 22,82E 0
50-54 0023,80800
s5-5900000
60-6400000
65-6900000
70-7400000

0 0 22,070
0 0 23,808

000
000
000

00

80-84
85+

75-7900000000
00000
00000

TOTAL ANNUAL BENETTT (ACTUAL BYYEARSDISABLED
15-19 20-24

0

0
0
0

0
0

MILLIMAN & ROBER-TSON, INC.
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TABLE 7-160
Richfreld Police Consolidation Account

Reconcil iation Of Members

Terminated

Actives
Defened

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A. ON JUNE 30, 1995

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
l. Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Defened
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Retumed as Active

D. DATAADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

E. TOTALONJUNE30, I996

A. ON JUNE 30, 1995

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
l. Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Annuity Expired
4. Rehrned as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTAL ONJUNE 30, 1996

l5

0

(l)
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0

3

0

0
0
0
0

0

l6

I

0
(1)
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

t4
0

t4

Retirement
Annuitants Disabled Survivors

ll

I

D.

E. l6 t2

Page271
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Richfield Police Consolidation Account

Actuarial Balance Sheet
(actual dollars)

JULY I, 1996

s732,246

3,110,477
187,61I

TABLE 8.160

$14,116,948

s529,667
794,500

(1,852,174)
($s28,007)

$13,588,941

$7,708,210

$4,030,334

$l1,738,544

$ I,850,397

$13,588,941

($2,378,40/.)

$0

A

B.

c.

D.

CLJRRENTASSETS (1.87% of Table l, F6)

EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

l. Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions
4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

l. Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current Employees

a Accumulated Employee Contributions
Including Allocated Investment Income*

b. Employer-Financed Vested
c. Employer-FinancedNonvested
d. Total

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

E. E)(PECTED FUruRE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

F. TOTAL CI,IRRENT AND EXPECTED FI.ITIJRE PENSION
BENEFIT OBLIGATION

G. CURRENT I.JNFI.JNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3-A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFUNDED ACruAruAL LIABILITY (F-C)

*Estimated

IIILLIMAN & RMERTSON, INC.
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Richfield Police Consolidation Account

Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations
(actual dollars)

ruLY 1,1996

Number
of

Participants

Present Value
of Proj ected

Benefits

TABLE 9.160

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities
DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL

ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAL)

1. Active Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Benefit Recipients
a Elected PERA Police and Firer
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

4. Total
a- Elected PERA Police and Firer
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d- Total

AAL(A4)
Current Assets (1.87% ofTable 1,F6)

5

9
$2,r07,112

3,773,619
$5,880,731

0
704,209

$704,209

$4,757,665
2,246,336

$7,004,001

s6,864,777
2,246,336
4,477,828

__1115!!p1'

$ 1,s88,736
2,924,254

s4,512,990

$0
'104,209

$'104,209

$4,757,665
2,246,116

$7,004,001

$6,346,401
2,246,336
3,628,463

_ jl22)200

t4

)

3.

0
3

21
8

3t

28
8

l2

B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)

l.
2.

$12,221,200
14,116,948

___G1,!91219)

$ 1s8,r36

3. UAAL (Bl-B2)

C. NORMALCOST

+ Includes MPRIF Reserves of S4,301,231

TtrI I Mr{I{ & ROIBERTSON, INC.
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B.

Richfield Police Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

ruLY 1, 1996

ACTUARIAL PRESENTVALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 9-160)
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. Elected Relief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)
4. Total

PRESENT VALUE OF FUruRE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

C. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

D. CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (1.82% of Tabte l, F6)

H. ls YEAR AMORTIZATION OF LOSS (cArN)

TABLE 10-160

$6,864,777
2,246,336

$212,264
$317,403
$529,667

$318,396
s476,104
$794,500

$ 14,116,948

$3,702,637
(3,886,861)

($184,224)

_1$_!.66?J5a)

($ 189,179)
0

(97,04t)
(1,381,730)

($ 1.667.9s0)

(r92,827)

E. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MLINICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
t . Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 3 I , 201 0
2. 15 year amortization ofprior years' loss (gain)

(Table 11, 8.2.b + B.2.c + B.2.d + B.2.e+B.2.f + B.2.g + B.2.h)
3. Total

LOSS (GArN) [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSTS OF LOSS (GAIN)
1. MPRIF Mortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

F.

G.

$13,588,941

MUIIMAN & RGERISON, INC.
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Richfield Police Consolidation Account

Percent of
Pal,roll

7.60%

n.40%

Last

TABLE II-160

Dollar
Amount

$57,140 +

$85,710 +

Payment
Amorxrt* *

Determination of Statutory Contributions
(actual dollars)

ruLY l, 1996

B.

EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
@efore Adjustment For State Aid)

l. Regular municipal contribution

2. Additional municipal conhibution

Date
Established

Current
Balance

a.

b.

c.

d.
e.

f.

h-

i.
j.

k.

Initial
07tor/88
07/0U89
07t0y90
07101t91
0710U92
07t0v93
07/01/94
07t01/95
07t0v96

$1,702,63't 12t31/2010
1213v2002
t2/3t/2003
tu3U20u
tu3lt2005
t2t3u2006
ta3tD007
t213u2008
1?,3u2009
tu1u20t0

$428,0s2
$0
s0
$0
$0

($3,3s5,081)

$ 12,455
$t39,723

($683,957)
($ 1,667,9s0)

$0
$0
$0
$0

($462,r88)
$ 1,628

$ 17,44 t
($81,974)

($192,827)

Total ($1.852,174)

C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

+ Estimated based on prior years' payroll

+t Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 3 I , 1996

____($189,860

($ r47,018)

MIr r rM1N! & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 3{194

ROCHESTER FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOTJNT
ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30. 1996

Years of Service
Ace
<r<

25-29

30-34
35-39

4044
4549

50-54
55-59

6044
65+

ALL

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

10-14 15-19 20-?4

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
3

0
0

3

0
0

0
0

0
I

E

J

0
0

l2

0
0

0
0

I
3

3
0

0
0

7

0
0

0
I

8

2

I
0

0
0

t2

0
0

0
I

9
6

l2
6

0
0

34

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

Years of Service
Ace
<r5

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
4549

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

10-14 ls-19 20ia
000

25-29

0000
0 45,778 0 0

0 53,060 5t,349 0
0 56,288 54,445 63,77r

0 48,828 s4,868 49,364
0 0 0 s0,039 sl,4s5 s0,747

000000
000000
o 52,639 s4,184 50,733 51J55 52,t7g

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

00
0 45,778

0 s2,870
0 56,6t4

0 50,695

4c9

AI

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARIIINGS (IN THO BY YEARS OF SERVICE
29-24

r54 1,77 4

Page 278
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TABLE 4-094
ROCHESTER FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

YEARSRETIRED

20-24

0
0

0
0

I
2

I
I
0

5

l5-19

0
0

0

0

2
9

3

I
0

l0-14

0
I

0

5-9<l l-4Acg

<0
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

I

l3
4

I
0
0

20 15

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEF'IT

000
021
506
010
023
001
000
000
000
5 5 ll

YEARSRX,TIRED
Acq

<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

6s-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALI-

<l

MILLIMAN & R@ERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 5-094
ROCHESTER FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30. 1996

YEARS SINCE DEATH
Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

7 s-79
80-84
85+

ALL

l5-19

0
0

0
0

2
)

0
0
I

5

20-24

0
0

0
0

2
0

I
0
0

3

<l t-4 5-9 t0-14

00
00
00
l0
ll
10
l0
00
00
4t

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0

0

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS SINCE DEATH
Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<1

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

.0

l0- l4
0
0

20-24

0
0

0
0

t0,74'l
0

10,74t
0
0

10,741

25+

0
0

0
0

0
0

10,247
10,786
10,741

ALL
0
0

0
10,856

10,741

10,444

I0"576
10,786
10;741

l-4
0

0

l5- 19

0
0

0000
0 10,856 0 0

0 10,740 10,746 10,740
0 10,741

5-9

0
0

0 't0,296

0 10,741 0 0
0000
0 0 0 t0,741

0 10,770 10,746 10,563

Acg

Alt

TOTAL AIg\ruAL BEhIEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATII
1-4 5-9

0 43,080

l0- l4 l5-19 20-24 25+

}flI T TMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 6-094

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

ROCIIESTER FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOI]NT

10-14 15-19 20-24

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS DISABLED

010
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
010

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

0I
00
00
00
0 ;,, 0:
00
00
0 :o
00
0l

YEARS DISABLEI)

Ace
<50

5G54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

7 5-79
80-84
85+

AL,L

<l 10-14 l5-t9 20-24 2s+ +
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0 0 0 16,723
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0 0 0 16,723

0 0 16,723
000
000
000
000
000

.:.000
000
000
u . 0 16,723

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 7-094
Rochester Fire Consolidation Account

Reconciliation Of Members

Terminated

Actives
Deferred

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A ONJUNE30, 1995

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
l. Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Defened
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Retumed as Active

D. DATAADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

E. TOTALONJUNE30, 1996

A. ONJUNE3O, 1995

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Annuity Expired
4. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30,1996

Recipients

40

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

(s)
0

0
0

(l)
0

0

0

34
0

34

Retirement
Annuitants Disabled Survivors

20

I

57

6

0
(r)
0
0

0

0
(l)
0
0

0

(l)
0
0
0

0D.

E. 20

Page282
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Rochester Fire Consolidation Account

Actuarial Balance Sheet
(actual dollars)

JULY I, 1996

A CLIRRENT ASSETS (3.89% of Table 1, F6)

B. EXPECTED FUruRE ASSETS

I . Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions
4. Total Expected Future Assets

C. TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

D. CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

I. Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current Employees

a- Accumulated Employee Contributions
Including Allocated Investment Income*

b. Employer-Financed Vested
c. Employer-Financed Nonvested
d. Total

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

E. E)GECTED FUTIJRE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

F. TOTAL CURRENT AND DGECTED FUTURE PENSION
BENEFIT OBLIGATION

$1,639,336

7,682,964
0

TABLE 8-094

$29,358,453

$r,225,872
1,83 8,808
5.751.039

$8,815,719

$38,174,172

$2s,083,884

$9,322,300

$34,406,184

$3,767,988

$38,174,172

$s,047,731

$0

G. CI,JRRENT UNFI]NDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3-A)

TT CURRENT AND FUTURE T]NFIJNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

+Estimated

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Rochester Fire Consolidation Account

Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations
(actual dollars)

ruLY l, 1996

Number
of

Paticipants

Present Value
of Projected

Benefits

TABLE 9-094

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities
A. DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL

ACCRIJED LIABILITY (AAL)

l. Active Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Benefit Recipients
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

4. Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire+
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

25
9

$9,343,314
3,746,974

$13,090,288

143,510
0

$7,030,035
3,025,69r

$10,0s5,726

$143,510
0

I
0

3.

$143,510

$5,094,614
19,845,760

$24,940,374

$14,581,438
19,845,760
f ,746,974

_$33L71f,12.

$143,510

$s,094,614
19.845.760

$24,940,374

$12,268,159
19,845,760
3.025.691

__$35J39.qq

l6
67

42
67

9
ll8

B. DETERMINATION OF I.INFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)

l. AAL(A4)
2. Current Assets (3.89% of Table l,F6)

3. UAAL(Bl-B2)

C. NORMALCOST

$3s,139,610
29,358,453

___l5JEt 15Z

$3s9,761

+ Includes MPRIF Reserves of $4,646,676

MILUMAN & @ERTSON,INC.
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B.

TABLE 10.094
Rochester Fire Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

JULY I, 1996

ACruAruAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Tabte 9-094)
l. ElectedPERAPoliceandFire $14,5g1,438
2. Elected Relief Association 19,945,760
3. No Election (Greater Value) j,746,974
4. Total - $B,t?4Jn

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

C. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MI.NICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Creater Value)
3. Total

D. CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (3.89% of Table l, F6)

H. 15 YEARAMORTIZATION OF LOSS (GAIN)

E. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MI.JNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 31, 2010
2. l5 year amortization of prior years' loss (gain)

(Table I I, B.2.b + 8.2.c + B.2.d + B.2.e+8.2.f + 8.2.g + 8.2.h)
3. Total

LOSS (GArN) [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSIS OF LOSS (cAtI.D
l. MPRIF Mortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

F.

G.

$929,860
s296,012

$1,225,872

$ 1,394,790

$1,838,808

$29,358,453

$8,117,443
(l7s,s l0)

$7,941,933

___G2J99,994)

$40,827
(166,471)

0
(2,065,2s0\

___G2J99.E94)

(2s3,283)

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSONI, INC.
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Rochester Fire Consolidation Account

Determination of Statutory Contributions
(actual dollars)

ruLY I,1996

Percent of
Payroll

7 .600/o

1t.40%

Last

TABLE II-094

Dollar
Amount

$134,833 i

$202,250 *

Payment
Amountt+

B.

EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

l. Regular municipal contribution

2. Additional municipal contribution

Date
Established

Current
Balance

a.

b.

c.
d.
e.

f.
o

h.
i.
j.

k

Initial
0710v88
07t01t89
07t0v90
07l0v9l
07tlt/92
0710u93
07t0u94
07t0r/95
0710v96

$8,117,441
$0
$0
$0

$r,t04,732
($s86,167)
($s00,371)
$403,314

($s97,017)
($2,r90,894)

1213U20t0
12t3U2002
12131/2003
1213y2004
12131t2005
12131/2006
12t1U2007
12t3y2008
12t3y2009
t2t3v20l0

$938,436
$0
$0
$0

$ r 6l,640
($80,74e)
($6s,404)
$50,3,14

($7r,ss4)
($253,283)

_____s5?2$q

$ I,016,513

Total ___l5Jlt931

C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

i Estimated based on prior years' payroll

r+ Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1996

MILLIMAN & UERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 3.082

ROCHESTER POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOTJNT

ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JI]NE 30. 1996

Years of Service

Ace
45

25-29

30-34
35-39

4W
4549

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL 0

<1 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30+

0

0

0
0

0
2

t2
J

0

0

t7

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

Years ofService

Aca
45

25-29

30-34
35-39

10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30+

000000
000000
0000
0 5r,302 0 0

0 51,027 56,532 0 0 51,3714044 0 0
4549 0 0

50-54 0 0
55-59 0 0

60-64 0 0
65+00
ALLOO

0
0

0
0

n

0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

00
0 5t,302

0 55,158 46,123 50,696 0 48,720

0 48,490 52,13s 53,477 67,593 53,652
0 0 0 52,826 s0,993 52,368

000000
000000
0 50,992 48,860 s3,035 59,293 51,867

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARI\INGS (IN THOUSA}IDS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE
4C9 <l l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 3GF AL,L
All 0 0 .0 0 969 293 9oZ. ll9 Z,?82

MILLIMAN & ROBERASON, INC.
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TABLE 4-082
ROCHESTER POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS RETIRDD

000
000
000
200
230
2s2
031
002
010
6125

00
20
44
35
l6
02
01
00
00
l0 18

0
0

5

0

0
0

0
0
0

5

Aca
<50

50-54

s5-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

YEARS RD,TIREI)

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l
0
0

30,699
0

0
0

0
0
0

30,699

t-4 5-9 l0-14 l5-19 20-24 25+ ALL
0000

20,07s 0 0 0

34,894 21,897 0 0
3t,296 25,409 2t,974 0

26,3s3 2s,792 24,470 23,412 0
0 26,157 22,328 22,395 22,363

0 24,460 20,069 25,2t3 24,639

000
0 0 20,075

0 0 29,282
0 0 26,488

0 25,023
0 23,061

0 0 24,648 0 24,648
0 25,2t3 0 24,648 24;836

0 29,170
00
00

MIII n\,!\N & IiOBEI(TSON, INC,
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TABLE 5-082
ROCHESTER POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOIJNT

SURVIVORS AS OF'JUNE 30. 1996

YEARSSINCEDEATH

Ace
<0

50-54

55-59
60-64

6549
70-7 4

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l l-4 5-9 10- 14

000
000
0t1
000
010
010
000
000
011
042

15-19 20-24

00
00
00
0l
00
00
l0
00
00
ll

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS SINCE DEATII
Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-'14

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

5-9

0
0

10,321

0

10,321

10,80s

0
0

10,805

10,563

t0-l4
0

r5-r9

0

z0-24

0

<1 t-4

000
10,805 0 0

0 0 10,805

000
000
0 10,321

00

25+ ALL
0

00
0 10,563
0 10,805

0 10,321
0 

10,805
0 10,805 10,563
0 10,643 10,613

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

q

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

r0,32r000t0J63
10,563 10,321 10,805 10,697 10,600

MrrI n r{I{ & RCtsEIfIS,oN, JNC.
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TABLE 6.082
ROCHESTER POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

YEARS DISABLEI)

ALL
0l
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
0l

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

10-14 15-19 20-24 25+
001

Acs
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

6549
10-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

l-4

000
00r

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS DISABLED
Aca
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

0 0 12,t22
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
0 0 12,122

0 t2,122
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
0 12,122

TOTAL ANIYUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BYYEARS DISABLEI)
10-14 15-19 20-24Age <l l-4 5-9

Alt000

MIIr rMr{I{ & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 7-082
Rochester Police Consolidation Account

Reconci I i ati on Of M em bers

Terminated

Actives
Deferred

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A. ONJUNE3O, 1995

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
l. Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Defened
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Retumed as Active

D. DATAADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

E. TOTALONJUNE3O, 1996

A. ON JUNE 30, 1995

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
l. Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Annuity Expired
4. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30,1996

49

0

0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

(4)
0

0
0

(l)
0
0

0

0

44
0

44

Disabled

55

5

t2

0

0
(l)
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0

0
(l)
0
0

0

59

D.

E. 1l

Page29l
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Rochester police Consolidation Account

Actuarial Balance Sheef
(actual dollars)

JULY I, 1996

A. CIJRRENT ASSETS (4.01% of Table I, F6)

B. DGECTEDFUTUREASSETS

l. Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions
4. Total Expected Futue Assets

C. TOTAL CURRENT AND E}GECTED FUTURE ASSETS

D. CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

l. Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current Employees

a Accumulated Employee Contributions
Including Allocated Investnent Incomer

b. Employer-FinancedVested
c. Employer-FinancedNonvested
d. Total

$2,1I1,075

9,t23,342
192,985

TABLE 8-082

$30,259,687

$1,724,330
2,586,494
3,662,s93

$'1,973,417

$38,233,104

$21,523,t63

stl.427.402

$32,950,565

$s,282,s39

$38,233,104

$2,690,878

$0

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

E. E)(PECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

F. TOTAL CT]RRENT AND E)(PECTED FUTURE PENSION
BENEFIT OBLIGAfiON

G. CI]RRENT IJNFI.JNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3-A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTIJRE IJNFI,JNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F.C)

+Estimated

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSONI, INC.
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Rochester Police Consolidation Account

Entry Age Normal Cost Catculations
(actual dollars)

ruLY l, 1996

Number
of

Participants

Present Value
ofProjected

Benefits

TABLE 9.082

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities
DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL

ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAL)

I. Active Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Former Members
a- Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Benefit Recipients
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

4. Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

I
I

572,t99 $572,r99

JJ
ll

$r2,430,727
4,279,2t4

$16,709,941

$9,205,5s5
3,289,642

$t2,49s,19744

424.795 424.795

3.

$996,994

$12,336,699
8,189,470

$20,s26,t69

$996,994

$12,336,699
8,189,470

$20,526,169

42
29

78
29
t2

92s,339,625
8,189,470

$22,114,453
8,189,470

4.704.009 3.714.437
_ __ __t_12 __S3&23Lrc1 __$14!1!J0q

B. DETERMINANON OF UNFI.]NDED ACruARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)

l.
2.

AAL(A4)
Current Assets (4.01% of Table l,F6)

$34,0r 8,360
30,259,687

_$Jsq,6z1

$452,804

3. UAAL (Bl-B2)

C. NORMALCOST

+ Includes MPRIF Reserves of $12,039,23E

MII ITMAN & MERTSONI, II{C.
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TABLE 10-082
Rochester Police Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

JULY I, 1996

ACTUARIAL PRESENT vALllE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Tabte 9-082)
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire $25,j3g,625
2. Elected Relief Association g,1g9,470
3. No Election (Creater Value) 4,704,009
4. Total - 

$38,233!104

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTzuBUTIONS

A.

B.
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

3. Total

D. CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (4.01% of Table l, F6)

H. 15 YEAR AMORTIZATTON OF LOSS (cArN)

$l,323,041
$401,289

$1,724,330

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MLTNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
l. ElectedPERAPoliceandFire $1,9g4,561
2. No Election (Greater Value) $601,933

E. PRESENTVALUE OF FUTUREADDITIONAL MUMCIPAI CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Initial conribution - Amortized Through December 31,2010
2. 15 year amortization ofprior years' loss (gain)

(Table I l, B.2.b + B.2.c + B.2.d + B.2.e+B.2.f + 8.2.t,' g.r.n,
3. Total

LOSS (cArN) [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSTS OF LOSS (cArN)
t. MPRIF Mortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

F.

G.

s2,586,494

$30,259,687

$7,656,581
(1,874,814)

$5.781.767

_l$eluJz4)

$ 196,913
(l t6,s96)

0
(2,199,491\

($2.119.174)

(244,992)

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSOIV, INC.
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Rochester Police Consolidation Account

Determi nation of Statutory Contri butions
(actual dollars)

ruLY 1, 1996

Percent of
Payroll

7.60%

TABLE 11.082

Dollar
Amount

A. EMPLOYEECONTRIBUTIONS

B. EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

1. Regular municipal contribution

2. Additional municipal contribution

Date
Established

Current
Balance

$173,447 +

11.40% $260,170 *

Last Payment
Amount**

a-

b.
c.

d.
e.

f.
g.

h.
i.
j.

k.

Initial
07t0y88
07/01t89
07t0v90
0710y91
0710il92
07t01t93
07t0U94
0710U95
0710U96

$0
$0

($2,463,628)

$783,427
s29t,439

($49s,s90)
$66,140

($s6,603)
($2,119,174)

$7,656,581 12/31120t0
t2/31t2002
L2/31t2003
12t3v2004
1213U2005
12t3y2006
12t31t2007
t213112008
l2/31t2009
t2/3U2010

$885,157
$0
$0

($386,s23)
$ 1 14,628

$40,148
($64,77e\

$8,256
($6,784)

($2M,992)

__ _$4ilL
$778,728

Total _$,6q2591

C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

* Estimated based on prior years' payroll

** Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1996

MIIIIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 3.084

ST. CLOUD FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOTJNT

Yean of Service
5-9 10-14 t5-19 20-24 25_2tAca

<25
25-29

30-34
35-39

4044
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

00
00
00
00
00
3l
24
o2
00
00
57

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

Years of Service
Ace
<25

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0000
0000
00oo
0000

00000
00045,78542,481
00040,01343,520

0000
0000

0 0 4t,490 56,787 46,422

0oo
0 0 ,0

00
o 44,959

o 42,15r

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EAR}IINGS BY YEARS OF Sf,,RVICE

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 4-{184
ST. CLOI]D FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOI]NT

YEARS RETIREI)
20-24

0
0

0
0

0
4

I
0
0

5

l5-19

0
0

0
0

2
I

0
0
0

l0-14

0
0

0
0

4

2

0
0
0

6

5-9<l l-4AE
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

6s-69
70-74

7 s-79
80-84
85+

ALL

00
00
20
12
0l
00
00
00
00
33 3

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS RETIRED
Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-59
70-7 4

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l
0
0

40,672

l0- l4
0

'I 
5- l9

0

20-24

0

t4 5-9 25+ ALL
00
00
0 34,388
0 29953

0 25,s05

00000
0 21,819 0 0 0

45,029 3r,351 21,018 0 0 0

0 39,138

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT

0 23,378 22,943 0
0 0 34,6tt 24,395 22,653 22,652 20,910 26,072

0 0 24,395 0 24,f9s
00000022,65322,653
0 0 0 0 0 018,587 18,587

4?,124 33,947 27,948 23,717 22,E46 23,001 20,717 27,03!

BYYEARSRETIREI)
Ace
Alt

MIUTMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 5-084
ST. CLOUD FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

suRvlvoRs As oF JUNE 30. 1996

YEARS SINCEDEATH
Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

7 5-79
80-M
85+

ALL

<l 5-9

I
0

0
0

,
0

0
0
0

J

l-4
0
I

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

1

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

10-14 15-19 20-24 25+
000
000
000
010
100
000
000
000
000
ll0

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

ITARS SINCE DEATI{
Acg
<50

50-54

s5-59
60{4

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

5-9 10-14

0013,94000
012,324000
00000
000013,940
0 0 13,940 13,940 0
00000
00000
00000
00000
0 12,324 13,940 t3,940 

. 
13,940

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

25+ ALL
0 13,940
0 12,324

0 0.
0 t3940

0 13,940
00
0 '0
00

13,940 13,940

t3,e4o i3760

TOTAL ATIIIUAL BENEITT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATII

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 6.084
ST. CLOUD FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOT]NT

DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JIJ}IE 30. 1996

YEARS DISABLED

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
6G.64

6s-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<I l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19

000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000

25+ ALL
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

I
0

0
0

0
0
0

I

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

00
00
0l
00
00
00
0ooo
0o
OI

AVERAGE AIINUAL BEI\EFIT

YEARS DISABLED

Ace
<50

50-54

55-s9
60-&

65-69
70-74

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

t-4
0
0

20,252
0

0
0

0
0
0

20,2s2

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

25+5-9 10-14 '15-19

000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

ALL
0
0

24,252
0

0
0

0
0
0

20,?52

TOTAL ANNUAL BENETTT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED
Ace
All

<l t-4
0 20,252

5-9 10-14

00
25+ ALL

0 20,252

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 7-084
St. CIoud Fire Consolidation Account

Reconciliation Of Members

Terminated

Actives
Deferred

Retirement
Other

Non-Vesled

A.

B.

c.

0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

9

0

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0

26

J

0

0
0
0

0

A.

B.

c.

ONJI.JNE30, I995

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
l. Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death- Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Retumed as Active

DATA ADJUSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

TOTAL ON JTJNE 30, I996

oNJL,NE30, l99s

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
I . Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Annuity Expired
4. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1996

Recipients
Retirement

l6

0

(3)
0

0
0
0
0
0
0

0D.

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

l3
0

r3

Annuitants Disabled Survivors

29

D.

E. 9

Page 300
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St. Cloud Fire Consolidation Account

Actuarial Balance Sheef
(dctual dollars)

ruLY I, 1996

CURRENT ASSETS (1.45% of Table l, F6)

E)(PECTED FUTURE ASSETS

1. Present Value ofEmployee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions
4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

1. Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current Employees

a. Accumulated Employee Contributions
Including Allocated Investment Incomer

b. Employer-FinancedVested
c. Employer-Financed Nonvested
d. Total

$624,735

2,954,351
0

TABLE 8-084

$10,9s 1,530

$31 8,368
477,55r

3,650,076
$4,445,995

$ r s,397,525

$10,798,27r

$3,s79,086

$r4,377,357

$1,020,168

s|s,397,525

$3,42s,827

$0

A.

B.

c.

D.

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

E. E)(PECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

F. TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION
BENEFIT OBLIGATION

G. CIJRRENT I.]NFI]NDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3.A)

H. CURRENT AND FUruRE UNFTJNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F.C)

+Estimated

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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St. Cloud Fire Consolidation Account

Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations
(actual dollars)

JULY l, 1996

Number
of

Participants

Present Value
ofProjected

Benefits

TABLE 9.084

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities
DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAI

ACCRUED LTABILITY (/uAL)

l. Active Members
a Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Benefit Recipients
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire+
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

Total
a Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

l. AAL(A4)
2. Current Assets (1.45% of Table l,F6)

3. UAAL (Bl-B2)

C. NORMALCOST

l3

l0
3

$0
0

0
0

0
0

35
4

$3,528,306
1,070,948

$4,s99,2s4

$2,933,23s
886,084

$3,819,319

)

3-

4.

39

$0

$9,218,367
1,s79,904

$10,798,271

$12,746,673
1,579,904
1,070,948

-$15)9152s

$0

$9,2t8,367
1,579,904

$r0,798,271

$12,t 51,602
t,579,904

886,084

__l11,6tz5gq-

45
4
3

B. DETERMINATION OF IJNFI.JNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)

52

* Includes MPRIF Reserves of $8,580,005

$ 14,617,590
10,95 1,530

___9.666p6A_

$l14,333

TTILLIMAN & UERTSON, INC,
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TABLE 10-084
St. Cloud Fire Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

ruLY l, 1996

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFTTS (Table 9-084)
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire $D,746,673
2. Elected Relief Association l,57g,g}4
3. No Election (Greater Value) 1,070,94g
4. Total --S:s39?,5r5

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

D.

E.

F.

G.

1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (1.4s% ofTable l, F6)

H. 15 YEARAMORTIZATIONOFLOSS (GAIN)

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MI]NICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 31,2OlO
2. 15 year amortization ofprior years' loss (gain)

(Table 11, B.2.b + B.2.c + B.2.d + B.2.e+8.2.f + B.2.g + B.2.h)
3. Total

LOSS (GArN) [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSTS OF LOSS (cArN)
l. MPRIF Mortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Conhibutions Made
4. Other
5. Total

$2M,4s4
$73,914

$318,368

$366,681
$110,870
$477,551

$10,951,530

$5,498,267
(1,7s4,368)

$3.743.898

-__ {$93,E2a

$73,600
0
0

_$93,E2a
(10,847)

MIT T IMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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St. Cloud Fire Consolidation Account

Determi nation of Statutory Contributions
(actual dollars)

ruLY 1, 1996

Percent of
Payroll

7.60%

11.40o/o

TABLE 1T-084

Dollar
Amount

$43,s64 *

$6s,346 *

Payment
Amoutl**

A.

B.

EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustrnent For State Aid)

l. Regular municipal contribution

2. Additional municipal contribution

Date
Established

Current
Balance

b.
c.
d-

e.

f.

h.
i.
j.

Initial
07t0U88
07/0y89
0710U90
07l0u9t
07t0U92
0710U93
07101t94
0710U95
07/0U96

$0
$0

($1,s07,472)
$876,049

($878,69s)

$68,7t7
($222,430)
($90,s36)
($93,822)

$5,498,267 1213U2010
r2t1y2002
12/3t/2003
r2t31t2004
1213U2005
12t3v2006
1211y2007
ta31/2008
t2t3U2009
t2t3U20t0

$63s,640
$0
$0

($236,s10)
$ r 28,180

($ 121,047)
$8,982

($27,76s)
($l0,8s r)
($10,847)

_ ___$365J82

$474,692

Total

C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

* Estimated based on prior years' payroll

** Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1996

$3.650,076

MILLIMAN & NGEKTSON, INC,
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TABLE 3{87

ST. LOUIS PARK FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

Years of Service

30+ ALL
000
000
000
000
002
004
104
20.2
000
000
30lz

r0-r4 rs-re u2! 2l-2e<l l4Ace
<25

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
4549

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

Years of Service

Acg <l
<25

25-29

30-34
35-39

4044
4549

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

l-4 l0-I4 15- 19 20-24 25-29

0000
30+ 4+

00
00
00
00
0 s6,07 4
o 57,292

0 54,t23
0 53,405

00
o0
0 55,384

0

0

0

0

0

n

0

0
000000
00056,07400
0 0 0 s7,039 58,050 0

0 0 0 49,306 59,686 47,814
0 0 53,405

000000
000000
0 0 0 55,429 59,141 51,541

0
0

0

0
0

0

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS BYYEARS OF SERVICE

ITIT I IMAN & UERTSOT{, INC.
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TABLE 4-087
ST. LOUIS PARK FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

YEARS RETIREI)

25+20-24

0
I

0
0

I
I

I
0
0

4

5-9 10-14 i5r]g
000
000
100
100
200
001
000
00t
000
402

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

l4<l
0
0

0
I

0
0

0
0
0

I

0
I

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

I

YEARS RX,TIREI)
AEe
<50

50-54

5-9

0
0

22,s5t
22,451

27,t65
0

0
0
0

24,833.

20-24

0
2t,683

21,683
24,849

23,852

55-59 0 0
60-64 39,143 0

6s-69 0 0
70-74 0 0

75-79 0 0
80-84 0 0
85+00
ALL 39,143 21,683

00
0 23,418

00
0 26,020
00
0 24,7t9

25+ ALL
00
0 21,683

0 0 22,s51
0 0 30,?97

0 25,33E
0 24,134

o 23,852

<l t-4
00
0 21,683

l0-t4 15-19

00
00
00
00

TOTALANNUAL BENEqT GCTUAL DOLI,ARS) BY YEARS RETIRDD
Ace
AI

MIIIIMAN & ROBERIS'ON, INC.
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TABLE 5-087

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

ST. LOUIS PARK FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOLINT

SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30. 1996

t2

0
0

0

0
00
00
0l
o2
0,
,.,,.
0l
00
ll
112

0
0

0

0

00
0 t7,347

0 t7 ,347 17,347 0 0 0 17,347
0 17 ,347 t7 ,341 0 17,347

000
0 0 t7,347
0 0 t7,347

0 19,490

00
00

00
0 17,347
0 t7,347

0 17,347

00
00
00

0 0 19,490
000
0 12,259 12,259

o 17,347 17,347 18,419 . t7,347 12,259 l7,lo2

TOTAL A}II\IUAL BEI\EFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH
Aca
AIt 0 0 . 9,388 .t7,347

5-9 l0-t4 r s-I9 20-24 25+

YEARS SINCE DEATE

YEARS SINCE DEATII

MILLIMAN & NOBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 6-087
ST. LOUIS PARK FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

YEARS DISABLED
Ace
<50

50-54

5s-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

Acs
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
't0-7 4

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

t-4 lo-r4 ls-re 2!-u@
0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0
0

0

000
011

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

0 0 2t,683 0
0000
0 38,397 0 0
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0 38,397 21$83 0

0 0 0 21,683
0000
0 0 o 38,397
0000
0000
0000
0000
o00o
0000
0 0 0 30,040

YEARSDISABLED

TOTALANI\ruAL BENEITT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED

MILLIMAN & MERTSONI, INC.
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TABLE 7.087
St. Louis Park Fire Consolidation Account

Reconciliation Of Members

Terminated

Actives
Defened

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A. ON JIJNE 30, 1995

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
l. Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Rehrmed as Active

D. DATAADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

E. TOTALONJUNE30,1996

A. ON JUNE 30, 1995

B. ADDINONS

C. DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Annuity Expired
4. Returned as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30,1996

l4

0

(l)
0
0
0
(l)
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
(l )
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

t2

0

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0

l2
0

t2

Disabled Survivors

ll
I

12

D.

E. t2
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St, Louis park Fire Consolidation Account

Actuarial Balance Sheet
(actual dollms)

ruLY l, 1996

A CURRENT ASSETS (1.58% ofTable l, F6)

B. EXPECTED FUTI,]RE ASSETS

l. Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions
4. Total Expected Future Assets

C. TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTIJRE ASSETS

D. CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

I . Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefrts

2. Current Employees

a. Accumulated Employee Contributions
Including Allocated Investment Income*

b. Employer-FinancedVested
c. Employer-Financed Nonvested
d. Total

$621,711

2,264,943
328,801

TABLE 8.087

$r1,912,177

$487,073
730,609
260,383

$1,478,065

$r3,390,242

$8,650,592

$3,215,4s5

$ 1 1,866,047

$ 1,524,195

$13,390,242

($46,130)

$0

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

E. EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

F. TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION
BENEFIT OBLIGATION

G. CURRENT I]NFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3-A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFT]NDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

*Estimated

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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St. Louis Park Fire Consolidation Account

Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations
(actual dollars)

ruLY r,1996

Number
of

Participants

Present Value
of Proj ected

Benefits

TABLE 9.087

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities
A. DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL

ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAL)

l. Active Members
a- Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

2. Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

3. Benefit Recipients
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire+
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

4. Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire+
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

o$o
.502,071 502,071
$s02,071 $502,071

5

7
s2,078,039
2,661,6t1

$4,739,650

$1,737,024
1.747.776

$3,484,800

$t,942,t 89
6,206,332

$8,148,521

$3,679,2r3
6,206,332
2,249,847

_312,8iln

12

0

I

7
t9

$1,942,r89
6,206,332

$8,148,521

$4,020,228
6,206,332

12
l9

8 3.163.682
_ ______39 lEJ9a24Z

B. DETERMINATION OF IJNFI.]NDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UA..AL)

AAL(A4)
Current Assets (l .58% of Table l,F6)

UAAL (Bl-B2)

C. NORMALCOST

i Includes MPNF Reserves of $1,598,992

t.
2.

$12,135,392
11,912,177

_____$%2ts

$139,267

3.

MII T IMAN & BOBERISON, INC.
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B.

St. Louis Park Fire Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

ruLY I, 1996

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFTTS (Table 9-087)
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. Elected Relief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)
4. Total

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

C. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

D. CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (1.58% ofTabte l, F6)

H. rs YEAR AMORTIZATTON OF LOSS (cArN)

TABLE IO.O87

$4,020,228
6,206,332
3,163,682

$13,390,242

$135,588
$351.485
$487.073

$203,382
$s27,227
$730,609

$11,912,177

$2,819,2t 5
( 1,844,926)

$974,290

__:G2p02

$14,052
(20,381)

(1,328)
(706,2s0)

($713.907)

E. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTT]RE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUNONS
l. Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 3 1, 2010
2. l5 year amortization of prior years' loss (gain)

(Table I I,8.2.b +8.2.c + B.2.d+9.2."a9.2.f + 8.2.g + B.2.h)
3. Total

LOSS (GArN) [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSS OF LOSS (cArN)
l. MPRIF Mortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

F.

G.

(82,s33)

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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St. Louis Park Fire Consolidation Account

Determ i n ation of Statutory Co ntri b uti on s
(actual dollari

ruLY l, 1996

Percent of
Payroll

7.60%

11.40%

TABLE 11-087

Dollar
Amount

$50,511 f

$75,767 +

EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

l. Regular municipal contribution

2. Additional municipal contribution

Date Cunent Last payment

_ Eslablished Balance Payment Amount* *a. rniffi nByzoto s32s,sz2b. 07t01/88 $0 12t31t2002 $0
c.

d.
e.

f.

h.
i.
j.

07t01t89
0710y90
07101t9r
07101/92
07t0y93
07t01/94
07101t95
07101/96

Total

s0
($s0,749)

s8,792
($e4,9ss)
$18,869

($48,137)
($78,022)
($82,533)

$0 t2t3v2003
($323,465) 12t3v2004

$60,089 12t3v200s
($689,290) t2/31/2006
$144,357 12t3y2007
($385,633) 12t31t2008
($6s0,983) 12t3v2009
($713,907) t2tJv20t0

C. ESTIMATEDTOTAL STATUTORYCONTRIBUTION

* Estimated based on prior years' payroll

+t Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1996

_ $26AJ!3 _____lsqrx

$r2s,46s

MII I TLI/4N & ROBERTSONI, INC.
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TABLE 3.096

ST. LOUIS PARK POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOT]NT

Years of Serwice

Ace
45

2s-29

30-34
35-39

4044
4549

50-54
55-59

60-@
65+

ALL

10-14 15-19 20-24
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

2
I

0
0

0
0

3

0
0

0
0

I
4

3

0

0

0

8

0
0

0
0

0
3

6
0

I
0

t0

00
00
00
00
03
08
ll0
00
OI
00
t22

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARI{INGS

Years of Service

Ace
<25

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

sG,54

55-59

60-u
65+

ALL

r0-r4 ls-le _2!
0000

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
00

0

0

0

0

0
0000
0 s1,900 53,086 0
0 49,034 s2,775 56,526

00
o 52,295
0 53,714

ALL
I,193

Page 314

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS

0 0 57,29s 53,5t3 55,026 54,799
000000

0 0 58,684 0 5t,684
000000
0 50,945 54,509 54,934 55,0?6 54,239

BY YEARS OT SERVICE
48s
Alt

i01

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 4.096
ST. LOUIS PARK POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

YEARSRETIRED
Acs
<50

50-54

55-59
6G64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

Are
<50

50-54

55-59
6044

65-69
70-74

7 5-79
8G.84

85+

ALL

0
l1,035

0
41,734

0
0

0
0
0

26,38s

47,888

0

l5- l9
0
0

0
24,517

24,346
22,972

0
0
0

23,978

20-24

0
0

0
24,5t7

24,5t7
25,E79

0
23,836

0

24,926

<l

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

l0- 14 15-19

00
00
00
0l
34
02
l0
00
00
47

5-9l-4 20-24

0
0

0
I

I

2

0
I
0

5

25+
0
I

0
I

0
0

0
0
0

2

0
0

0
I

I
0

0
U

0

2

0
0

2
,,

0
0

0
0
0

4

000
0 22,133 0

38,491 27,661 0

ALL
00
0 11,035

0 22,733
0 30,764

0 26,521
0 24,426

0 28,604
0 23,836
00
o 26,199

o 22,984
00

0 0 28,604
000
000

43,190 U,8g7 24,38s

YEARS RETIRED

MILTIMAN & ROBERISON, INC.

Page 315

AYERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT



TABLE 5-096
ST. LOI]IS PARK POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOTJNT

Ace
<50

5G.54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

0
0

0
0

I
0

:

0
I
0

2

SURVTVORS AS OF JI]NE 30. 1996

YEARS SINCE DEATH
l0- l4

0

0

0

I

0

0

0
0
I

2

YEARS SINCE DEATH

2G24 )5+

4E
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l l-4 r0-r4 ls-le 202!- zsi
0
0

0
0

0
0

0000

000000
0 9,445 I 1,83 I 13,029 0 0

00
00
0 I 1,435

0 0 0 0 12,644 12,860 lt,0l9 12,40500000000
00000000
0 0 0 0 0 0 n,019 ll,0l900012,259000t2,25g
o 9,445 I 1,831 t2,644 t2,6A4 12,8ffi I t,019 I 1,961

TOTAL AI\INUAL BENEFTT (ACTUAI DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATHAce <l
All0

.!.4 s-e 1q14_---:-
s,44s ll,631 2s,2BB zs,zls ifro : 22-,038 li,u,o

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSONI, INC.
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0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
I

0
0

0
0
0

I

0
0

0
I

0
0

0
0
0

I

0
0

0
0

2

0

0
0
0

2

0
0

0
0

2
0

0
0
0

2

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT



TABLE 6.096

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

ST. LOUIS PARK POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

15- 19 20-24
2
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

2

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS DISABLED

0
0

1

0
03
00
00
00
0o
00
00
00
00
03

YEARS DISABLED

Ace
<0

50-54

55-59
6G64

65-69
70-74

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

l-4
0 22,87 5
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
0 22,87 5

10-14 15- 19 20-24

0 24,517 0
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
0 24,517 0

ALL
0 23,42?
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
o 23,422

MIIIIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0



TABLE 7-096
St. Louis Park Police Consolidation Account

Reconciliation Of Members

Terminated

Actives
Deferred

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A.

B.

C.

ON JI.JNE 30, 1995

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
I . Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Terminated - Reftrnd
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Retumed as Active

DATA ADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

TOTAL ON JUNE 30,1996

oNJUNE30, 1995

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
l. Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Annuity Expired
4. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1996

(l)

Recipients
Retirement

25

0

0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

(l)
0
0
0

(l)
0
0
0

0
0
0

0

0

25

2

0
(3)
0
0

0

A
B.

C.

(1)
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

D.

0

22
0

22

Annuitants Disabled Survivors

7

4

0
(l)
0
0

0D.

E. l0

Page 318
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St. Louis Park Police Consolidation Account

Actu arial Balance Sheef
(actual dollars)

ruLY l, 1996

$ l,195,637

5,209,859
0

TABLE 8-096

$20,947,066

$803,544
r,205,316

(2,941,771)
($932,911)

$20,014,1ss

$11,126,030

$6,405,496

$t7,s31,526

s2,482,629

$20,014,155

($3,41s,540)

$0

A

B.

C.

D.

CLIRRENT ASSETS (2.78% of Table l, F6)

E)(PECTED FUTURE ASSETS

l. Present Value ofEmployee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions
4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLICATIONS

l. Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current Employees

a Accumulaled Employee Contributions
Including Allocated Investment Income+

b. Employer-Financed Vested
c. Employer-Financed Nonvested
d. Total

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

E. EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

F. TOTAL CURRENT AND E)(PECTED FUTURE PENSION
BENEFIT OBLIGATION

G. CI]RRENT LINFIJNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3-A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTURE TJNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F.C)

*Estimated

MILI.IMAN & ROBERISOhI, INC.
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St. Louis Park Police Consolidation Account

Entry Age Normal Cost Calcutations
(actual dollars)

ruLY 1, 1996

Number
of

Participants

Present Value
of Proj ected

Benefits

TABLE 9-096

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities
DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL

ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAL)

l. Active Members
a- Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

3. Benefit Recipients
a Elected PERA Police and Firei
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

4. Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Firer
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Va.lue)
d. Total

AAL (A4)
Current Assets (2.78Yo ofTable l,F6)

UAAL (Bl-82)

C. NORMALCOST

2l
I

$8,s83,654 $6,748,67r
304.471 t74;119

2
2

s8,888,125

345,982
983,850

$1,329,832

$8,734,908
I,061,290

$9,796,198

$17,664,s44
I,061,290
r,288,32r

_ $2ABEJls

$6,923,390

$34s,982
983,850

$1,329,832

$8,734,908
1,061,290

$9,796,198

$ r 5,829,561
1,061,290
I,158,569

32
5

37

55

5

3

63

B. DETERMINATION OF UNFI.JNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)

l.
2.

J.

$18,049,420
20,947,066

__e,u%4a

$238,1s4

i Includes MPRIF Reserves of $7 ,577,160

TTIT I IMAN & BOBERISON, INC.
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TABLE T0-096
St. Louis Park Police Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

ruLY t, 1996

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFTTS (Table 9-096)
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire $n,664,544
2. Elected Relief Association 1,061,290
3. No Election (Greater Value) \2gg,3214. Toral --Eoiol4Fi

PRESENT VALI.JE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

$749,400

$803,s44

C. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MI]NICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS

A.

B.

D.

E.

F.

G.

l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (2.78% of Table l, F6)

H. ls YEAR AMORTZATTON OF LOSS (GAIN)

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MIINICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 31, 2010
2. 15 year amortization of prior years' loss (gain)

(Table I 1, B.2.b + B.2.c + B.2.d + 8.2.e+B .2.f + 8.2.g + 8.2.h)
3. Total

LOSS (cArN) [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSTS OF LOSS (CArN)
l. MPRIF Mortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

$54.144

$ 1,124,t 00
$81,216

$ 1,205,316

$20,947,066

s3,449,002
(4,889,e3s)

($1,,140,933)

___($lJQq,$o

($410,862)
0

Q84,r92)
(80s,784)

___G-lfqo,ECI

(173,s08)

II{IIIIMAN & RBERTSON, INC.
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St. Louis Park Police Consolidation Account

Determination of Statutory Contri hutions
(actual dollars)

ruLY l, 1996

Percent of
Payroll

7.60%;0

ll.400h

Last

TABLE II-096

Dollar
Amount

$90,689 *

$136,034 +

Payment
Amount* *

EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
@efore Adjustment For State Aid)

l. Regular municipal contribution

2. Additional municipal contribution

Date
Established

Cunent
Balance

a.

b.
c.

d.
e.

f.

h.
i.
j.

k

Initial
07/01/88
07t0U89
07t0v90
07t0v9l
07t0U92
07t0U93
07/01t94
07t0U95
07t0U96

$3,449,002
$0
$0
$0

($2,4s0,407)
($ 1,418,36r)

($63r,424)
$49,80s

($439,548)
($ 1,s00,83 8)

r2/31t2010
12t3v2002
t2/31t2003
12131t2004
12t31t2005
12t31t2006
r2t3v2007
12t31t2008
r2t31t2009
t2t3U20t0

$398,730
$0
$0
$0

($358,s34)
($1es,3e0)

($82,s34)
$6,2t7

($s2,681)
($173,508)

_-G15?J00)

($230,977)

Total __e&uD
C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

+ Estimated based on prior years' papoll

+* Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1996

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 3-T63

ST.PAUL FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT
ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30. 1996

Yean of Service

Ace
45

25-29

30-34
35-39

4044
4549

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

0
0

0
l3

38
28

3

I

0
I

84

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

0
0

0
0

9
59

l3
5

0
0

86

0

0

0

0

0
8

l9
8

I

0

36

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
l3

6
0

l9

0
0

o
t3

47
96

35
27

7
I

226

Years ofService
Ae
45

25-29

30-34
35-39

4044
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0000
0 s5,555 0 0

00
0 48,571

00
00
00
00
0 48,571

0 54,1 55 52,1t3
0 54,580 56,t98 s8,897

0 52,178 54,436 55,646

0 0 53,879

00
0 55,555

0 55,90t

0 54,899
0 47,098 48,85t 54,945 57,093 54,560

00
0 47,965

0 47,303 63,517 6t,201

0 54,318 s5,r40 55,981 59,122 55,274

0 0 47,965

Aee

All

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN TH BY YEARS OF SERVICE
25-29 30+ ALL

0 4,563 4,742 2,015 t,123 1L4g2

MII I ITTAN & IIOBERTSON, INC.
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0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

<l t-4 5-9 10_14 t5-t9 20_24 E-rg.
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
I

0
0

0
0

I

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

l0- l4



TABLE 4-163
ST.PAUL FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

Acs
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

0
I

0
n

0
0

6
6

ll
l5

J
0
0

4l

0
5

lt
l6

20
I

0
0
0

53

0
0

2
7

I
0

0
0
0

t0

0
l0

25

24

l6
3

0

78

0
0

t9
20

23

l4
I

78

20-24

0
0

0
0

0

6
l0
4

3l

00
06
019
039
076
071
250
s32
5 l0

t2 303

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS RETIRED

YEARSRETIRED

Ae
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l
0
0

30,847
40,188

57,994
0

0
0
0

40,100

l-4
0

t 8,003

29,125
33,407

34,t78
27,5t3

0
0
0

3l,245

25+

0
0

0
0

0
0

23,7 5t
24,352
26,762

25,256

ALL
0

19,463

28,255
31,503

29,t77
27,047

27,332
26,550
26,762

2E,066

5-9 10-14 t5-19 20-24

0000
0 0 26,762 0

25,797 0 0 0
27,t52 24,987 0 0

28,622 26,563 26,155 0
29,114 27,480 25,954 25,226

29,519 28,007 27,037 26,762
0 29,183 26,619 26,762
0 0 26,762 26,762

2E,239 27,040 26,462 26,217

Aca
All

TOTAL AI{NUAL BENEFTT GN THOUSANDS) By YEARS RETIPJD
l-4
1,655

5-9 r0-t4 I 5-19 z0-24 25+
2,109 2,064

MII T TMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 5-163
ST.PAUL FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SURVIVORS AS OF'JUNE 30. 1996

YEARS SINCE DEATII
25+

0
I

0
I

5

I

6
14

l6

44

20-24

0
0

0
2

10-14 | 5-t9

2o
00

<l t-4Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

I
3

9
ll
3

29

I
I

2
0

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

00
1)

67
56
0 l0
l6
00
17 3l

t2
ll
20
00
l0
I l'

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

I
0

0
I

YEARS SINCE DEATH
Acs
<50

50-54

55-s9
60-64

6s-69
70-74

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

l-4
9,t43

0

0
24,606

t2,69s
12,695

13,650

0
t2,695

t4,162

5-9

14,719
14,7t9

14,7 t9
0

13,917

14,7 t9

0
0
0

!4,4e0

20-24

0
0

0
l3,799

13,186

14,719

t4,467
14,029
14,0 t 6

14,190

25+

0
14,719

0
l3,l l4

14,398
14,719

14,099

14,7 t9
14,621

t+,szi

ALL
10,983
14,7t9

14,719
14,827

14,242
14,600

14,340
14,276
14,434

14,300

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

t0-14 15-19

10,035 0
00
00

13,599 13,66s

14,719 t4,187
14,719 14,719

0 14,507
14,72t 13,621

00
t3,g7o 14,250

Ace <l
All

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT CTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH
!4. 5-9

0 99,134. 10t,430

10-14 t5-19 20-24

MIT I IMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 6.163
ST.PAUL FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOI'NT

I'EARS DISABLED
Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

t-4<l 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+
I
I

)
0

I
0

0
0

5

I
0

)
I

0
0

0
0
0

4

000

000
000

AYERAGE AIINUAL BENEFIT

YEARS DISABLED
Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

6s-69
70-7 4

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

32,73526,382000
029,690000

32,361 36,398 0 o 0
47,8t5 0 0 0 0

20-24 25+ ALL
0 0 29,559
0 0 29s90

0 0 34,380
0 0 . 47,815

0 0 0 44,739
0000
0000
0000

0 44,739 0 0
0000
0000
0000

4E
Au

TOTAL ANIIUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DO BY YEARS DISABLEI)
10-14 15- 19

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 7-163
St. Paul Fire Consolidation Account

Reconcil iation Of Members

Terminated
Deferred

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A. ONJIJNE 30, 1995

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Terminated - Refi:nd
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Retumed as Active

D. DATAADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

E. TOTAL ON JIINE 30,1996

A. ON JUNE 30, 1995

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Aruruity Expired
4. Rehmed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1996

Actives

(10)
(4)
0
0

0
(1)
0

0

0

Recipients
Retirement
Annuitants Disabled Survivors

241

0

(l)
0

0
0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

226
0

226

0
(10)

0
0

(1)

303

135

7

0
(6)
0
0

(l)

135

Page327

302

t2

6

4

0
0
(l)
0

0D.

E.
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St. Paul Fire Consolidation Account

Actuarial Balance Sheet
(actual dollars)

ruLY l, 1996

A. CURRENT ASSETS (20.94% of Table 1, F6)

B. EXPECTEDFUTUREASSETS

l. Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Presenl Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Conkibutions
4. Total Expected Future Assets

C. TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUruRE ASSETS

D. CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

l. Retirees and Beneficiaries Cunently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current Employees

a. Accumulated Employee Contributions
Including Allocated Investrnent Income*

b. Employer-FinancedVested
c. Employer-Financed Nonvested
d. Total

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

E. EXPECTED FUruRE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

F. TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION
BENEFIT OBLIGATION

$11,863,760

48,936,858
633,683

TABLE 8-163

$157,889,616

$9,272,793
13,909,191
15,579,373

$38,761,357

$196,6s0,973

$106,962,759

s61,434,301

s168,397,060

$28,253,913

$196,650,973

$10,507,444

$0

G. CURRENT I.'NFLINDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3.A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTURE TJNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

*Estimated

MII -I IMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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St. Paul Fire Consolidation Account

Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations
(actual dollars)

ruLY I, 1996

Number
of

Participants

Present Value
ofProjected

Benefits

TABLE 9.163

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities
DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL

ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAL)

l. Active Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Benefit Recipiens
a- Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

4. Total
a- Elected PERA Police and Firer
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

226

183

43

$0
0

0
0

0
0

$74,547,228
1s,140,986

$89,688,214

$56,249,7s4
10,504,920

s66,754,674

3.

$0

$106,2t2,314

$0

$106,212,3t4
750,445

$106,962,759

sl62,462,068
750,445

r0,504,920

J113JJ1#L

441
4 750,445

447

626
4

43

$106,962,759

$ 180,759,542
750,445

15,140,986

_ Jr96.05Ap?3673

B. DETERMINATION OF UNFI,JNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)

AAL (A4)
Current Assets (20.94% ofTable l,F6)

UAAL (Bl-82)

C. NORMALCOST

l.
2.

$r'lf ,717,433
157,889,616

_s15,82z3r1

$2,s15,798

J.

+ Includes MPRIF Reserves of $95,992,946

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 10-163
St. Paul Fire Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(dcttral dollars)

JULY 1,1996

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFTTS (Table 9-163)
l. ElectedPERA Police and Fire $180,759,542
2. Elected Relief Association 7 50,445
3. No Election (Greater Value) 15,140,9g6
zl. loEI $196,650,973

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONSB.

D.

E.

l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MI.]NICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (20.94% of Table l, F6)

H. 15 YEARAMORTIZATION OF LOSS (GAIN)

$7,466,625
$ l,806,168
$9,272,793

$11,199,938
92,709,2s3

$13,909,191

$ 157,889,616

$60,400,3s0
(39,869,814)

$20,530,536

__G4951J!X

$532,s88
(42,r23)

4
(s,441,632)

___Glpi!,163)

(s72,391)

F.

G.

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTTJRE ADDITIONAL MI,INICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
I . Initial contibution - Amortized Through December 3 1 , 20 l0
2. 15 year amortization ofprior years' loss (gain)

(Table 11, 8.2.b + 8.2.c + B.2.d +8.2.e+8.2.f + 8.2.g + B.2.h)
3. Total

LOSS (GArN) [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSTS OF LOSS (cArN)
l. MPRIF Mortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Conhibutions Made
4. Other
5. Total

MIIIIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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St. Paul Fire Consolidation Account

Determination of Statutory Contributions
(actual dollars)

ruLY 1, 1996

Percent of
Pawoll

A. EMPLOYEECONTRIBUTIONS 7.60%

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

l. Regular municipal contribution

2. Additional municipal contribution

Date Cunent Last
Established Balance Payment

TABLE 11-163

Dollar
Amount

B.

$949,395 *

ll.40o/o $1,424,093 +

Payment
Amount**

a.

b.

c.
d.
e.

f.
g.

h.
i. 07/0v95

$60,400,3s0 12t31/2010
$0 1a1v2002
$0 ra3tn003
$0 12/3t/2004
$0 1u31t2005
$0 t2/3112006

(s38,770,714) 12t3v200'.1
$6,460,404 t2t3v2008
($7,ss9,s04) ta3tDooe
($4,951,163) tU3U20r0

$15.579.373

$6,982,724
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

($s,067,756)

$806,426
($e06,026)
($572,391)

___$teg7

$3,616,46s

Initial
07t01188
07/01t89
07101190
07101/91

07t0v92
07/0v93
0710y94

j.

k.

07t0y96

Total

C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

* Estimated based on prior years' pay,roll

* * Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 3 I , 1996

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 3.I71

ST. PAUL POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOT]NT
ACTTVE MEMBERS AS OF JI'NE 30. T996

Years of Service
<l 1-4 5-9 30+ ALL

00
00
0o
0t3
049
0 ll0
179

18 34

ll
)1

?2 288

25-29

0
0

0
0

0
3t

46
8

0
0

85

'10-14 15-19 20-24

000
000
000
tt20
0445
03048
0725
035
000
000
19683

000
000
000
000
000
010
000
000
000
000
010

A.ce
<25

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-u
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

Years of Service
4c9
<25

,<-ro

30-34
35-39

40-44
4549

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

<l \-4 5-9 l0-14 r5-r9 3GF ALL
00
00
00
0 51,954

0 52,750
0 53,08s

20-24

0
0

0
0

52,629
52,802

51,018
53,805

0
0

52,315

25-29

0
55,1l5

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

00
0 49,296

00
00
00
00
0 49,296

000
0 45 ,897 52,459

0 0 52,764
0 0 51,567

0 0 s1,954
0 0 46,518

000
000
0 45,897 52,098

53 ,639 49 ,648 52,610
s5,921 58,320 56050

0 60,728 fr,728
0 70,482 70,482

54,392 . s9,I4l 53,344

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN TE BY YEARS OT SERYICE
<l t-4 5-9 10-14 l5-t9 20-24 25-29 30+ :r ALL

0 49 0 46 5,001 4,342 4,623 
',:O' 

15"363

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 4-I7T
ST. PAI]L POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOT]NT

SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JT'NE 30. T996

YEARS RETIRED

20-24

0
0

0
0

2

8

7

5

2

24

10-14 15-19

00
l0
l0

Ace
<50

5G54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
E5+

ALL

5-9

0
3

l9
l6

l0
t4

3

0
0

65

0

t7
3l

ll
6
0

65

<l 14
00
) ')',

220
l8
07
03
00
00
00
s60

6

I8
t7

t2
,
0

57

YEARS R.ETIREI)

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l
0

2t,986

30,275
36,t02

0
0

0
0
0

28,125

l4
0

22,391

27,6M
34,407

34,t91
34,460

0
0
0

2tJ24

5-9

0
t9,067

24,653
26,426

26,726
28,590

29,sM
0
0

26,222

20-24

0
0

0
0

24,961
23,400

24,069
26,002
26,002

24,484

10- 14 l5-t9
00

20,801 0

2t,84t 0
24,691 0

25,642 24,345
26,706 24,848

26,794 2s ,2s3
27,068 24,267

00
26,000 24,731

25+ ALL
00
0 21,949

0 2627E
0 28,46:2

15,607 26,128
0 26,235

22,048 25,435
23,457 24,58'
25,37s 2s480

23,320 . 25,802

MILLIMAN & UERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 5-T7I
ST. PAUL POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30. 1996

YEARS SINCE DEATII
Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

6549
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

34
ll
tl
23
44
66
l4
53
l6

24 32

l0
l0
20
20
l5
45
34
42
25

20 2l

ALL
I3
6

5

l0

17
29

)t
24
3l

t58

10-14 15-19

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

5
,,

I
I

2

I

3

7
2

l9

8,690 6,500
14,00s 14,301

14,301 14,301

t4,210 14,301

13,689 13,809
t4,tu 14,301

t4,209 14,301

14,301 14,301
14,27E 14,301

12,700 t3 ,244

ALL
6,742

t4202

r4r0r
t4,M2

13,964
14,139

t4,to7
t4,l5l
14,274

r 3,538

0
I

0
2

I
7

8

8

l5

42

t-4

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

5-9 l0- 14 l5-19Ale
<50

50-54

55-59
6G64

6549
7U74

75-79
80-84
85+

'l

ALL

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

5,525 2,600
14,30t 14,30t

r 4,30t 14,301

14,301 11,742

14,152 I4,301
14,20t 14,021

t4,021 r 3,852
14,301 14,30r
14,301 14,301

t3,t32 t3,537

r 5-19

270,740

BY YEARS SINCE DEATII

20-24

0
0

0
0

t3,9t2
13,958

t3,873
13,7 42
t4,t42

13,954

0
14,301

0
r 3,709

14,301

14,140

14,301

13,992
14,301

t4,lE7

4c9

All

TOTAL ANIIUAL BENETTT (ACTUAL
l-4 s-9 lo-i4

241,300 317,856 420,224

YEARS SINCE DEATH

MII I Mr{N & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 6-177
ST. PAUL POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1996

YEARS DISABLED
Aca
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70.74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALt

<l l-4
0l
42
))
00
00
00
00
00
00
65

l0- l4 l5-19

AVERAGE A}INUAL BENEFIT

YEARS DISABLED

5-9

2
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

2

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0 0 I3

4c9
<50

<l

50-54 31,560

5s-59 30,439
60-64 0

65-69 0
7U74 0

75-79 0
80-84 0
85+ 0

ALL . . 31,186

1-4 s-9 10-14

26,8t5 14,560 0
32,408 0 0

34,820 0 0
000
000
000
000
000
000

32,254. 14,560. 0

15- 19 20-24

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
0o

25+ AU-
0 18,645
0 31,843

o 32,630
00
00
00
00
00o . ,o
0 29,040

4c9 <l
All . 187,116

TOTAI ANhIUAL BEITETIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED

MILLIMAN & ROBERISON, INC.
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TABLE 7-T7T
St. Paul Police Consolidation Account

Reconciliation Of Members

Terminated

Actives
Defened

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A. ONJI.JNE 30, 1995

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
L Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Defened
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Retumed as Active

D. DATA ADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

E. TOTALONJUNE30, 1996

A. ON JIJNE 30, 1995

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
l. Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Annuity Expired
4. Rerumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1996

288
0

288

Recipients

305

0

0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

4

5

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

1

(s)
(7)
0
0

(3)
0
0

0

(2)

Retirement
Annuitants Disabled Survivors

306

6

D.

E.

154

l0

0
(e)
0
0

(1)

0
(4)
0
0

(2)

158
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St. Paul Police Consolidation Account

Actuarial Balance Sheef
(actual dollars)

ruLY l, 1996

CURRENT ASSETS (25.86% of Table l, F6)

E)(PECTED FUTURE ASSETS

l. Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Muricipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Conhibutions
4. Total Expected Fuhre Assets

C. TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

D. CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

' 1. Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current Employees

a. Accumulated Employee Contributions
Including Allocated Investment Income*

b. Employer-Financed Vested
c. Employer-Financed Nonvested
d. Total

$1s,253,r l9

64,285,736
2,004,705

TABLE 8.I77

$194,979,873

$r0,791,300
16,186,950

t,717,856
$28,696,106

$221,675,979

$108,394,400

$81,543,560

$ 189,937,960

$33,738,019

$223,675,979

($s,041,913)

$0

A.

B.

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

E. E)PECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

F. TOTAL CURRENT AND D(PECTED FUT1JRE PENSION
BENEFIT OBLIGANON

G. CURRENT UNFI.JNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3-A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTTJRE UNFIJNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

*Estimated

MII TIMAN & ROBERTSOI\, INC.
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St. Paul Police Consolidation Account

Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations

Present Value
of Proj ected

Benefits

TABLE 9-I7T

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities

(actual dollars)

ruLY I, 1996

Number
of

Participants
DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL

ACCRUED LIABTLTTY (A"{L)

l. Active Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire 251
b. No Election (Greater Value) 37

$100,895,3s7 $77,655,103
14,386,222 10,6t5,240

$115,281,s79 $88,270,343288c. Total

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Benefit Recipients
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

Total
a- Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

8

I 104.481
1,325,118 $1,325,1l8

104.48 t

3.

4.

473
0

$1,429,599

$ 106,964,801
0

st,429,599

$ r06,964,801
0

473 $106,964,801

$209,t85,276
0

$106,964,801

$ r 85,945,022
0

t0,719,721
_ste5j,64J]d_

732
0

38 14.490.703
$223fi5l,e

B. DETERMINATION OF T,NFIINDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (U6,.iq11

AAL(A4)
Current Assets (25.86% ofTable 1,F6)

UAAL (Bl-82)

C. NORMALCOST

1.

2.

3.

$t96,664,743
194,979,873

___!,o&,!za_

$3,t26,94r

t Includes MPRIF Reserves of $93,968,7 52

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE IO-I71

B.

St. Paul Police Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

ruLY I, 1996

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 9-l7l)
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. Elected Relief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)
4. Total

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

C. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (25.86% of Table 1, F6)

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
I . Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 3 l, 2010
2 . I 5 year amortization of prior years' loss (gain)

(Table 11, B.2.b + 8.2.c + B.2.d +8.2.e+8.2.f +8.2.g + B.2.h)
3. Total

LOSS (GArN) [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSIS OF LOSS (cArN)
l. MPRIF Mortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

$209,r85,276
0

r4.490.703
$223,675,979

$9,498,97r
sl,292,329

$10,791,300

$14,248,457
$ 1,938,493

$ 16,186,950

$194,979,873

$63,068,425
(ss,08s,088)

$7,983,337

_G6265.1&!)

s27,720
(79,324)

J
(6,213,880)

___G.62!5lg!)

(724,336)

D.

E.

F.

G.

H. 15 YEAR AMORTTZATTON OF LOSS (GAIN)

MJr r rMr{$l & IIOIBERISON, INC.
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St Paul Police Consolidation Account

Determination of Statutory Contibutions
(actual dollars)

ruLY 1,1996

Percent of
Payroll

7 .600/o

TABLE I1-I7I

Dollar
Amount

B.

EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

l. Regular municipal contribution

2. Additional municipal contribution

Date
Established

$1,167,606 +

11.40% $1,751,409 r

Last Payment
Amount* *

Current
Balance

a.

b.
c.

d-

e.

f.
(t

tr
i.
j.

k

Initial
07t01/88
0710U89
07/0y90
07101/9t
07/oU92
07t01t93
07/01/94
07t0v95
0710U96

Total

$63,068,425

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

($52,82s,212)
($2,2s9,876)
($6,26s,481)

12t3v2010
12t3U2002
rzt3U2003
1213U2004
12t31t2005
1213r/2006
t2t3v2007
12t3u2008
r2l3t/2009
t2l3U20t0

$7,29r,r73
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

($6,s93,9sa
($270,8s2)
($724,336)

:llJ_r?-85q
C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

* Estimated based on prior years' papoll

+* Contribution is assumed to be paid on Decemb er 31,1996

(s297.972\

$2,621,041

MII T TMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 3-170

SOUTII ST. PAUL FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOT]NT

Yean of Service

Ace
<,5

25-29

3G34
35-39

4W
4549

5G.54

55-59

6G64
65+

ALL

Aca
<25

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-s9

60-64
65+

ALL

10-14 t5-I9 20-24 25_29 ALL
00
00
0 :0
00
05
o2
03
00
00

0

010

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

4

I

0
0

0
0

5

0
0

0
0

I
I

0
0

0
0

,

0
0

0
0

0
0

J

0

0

0

3

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

AVERAGE A}INUAL EARNINGS

20-24 25-29

0000
0 45,171 20,559 0
0 53,364 51,613 0

0 0 0 54,689
0000
0000
0000
0 45,810 36,086 54,689

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

Years of Service

MILIIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

00
00
0o
00
o 4o,z4g
0 s2,489

0 54,689
00
o0
00
0 47,029
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TABLE 4-170
SOUTH ST. PAUL FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOIJNT

SER\TCE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUIYE 30. 1996

YEARS RETIRED

Aca
<50

50-54

55-s9
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l t-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24

000
000
010
000
2r0
ll0
010
010
000
3s0

000
010
000
l0l
012
000
000
000
000
123

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS RETIRED
Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

6s-69
70-74

75-79
8G84
85+

ALL

l0- l4
0

l5-19

0

<l l-4 25+ ALL
00
0 22,996

0 22,996
0 29,547

o 23,t43
0 23,757

0 22,996
o 22,996
00

00
0 22,996

00
36,097 0

0 23,104
00
00
00
00

36,097 23"050

000
0 0 22,996

22,996 0 0

23,384 22,996 22,996
0 24,388 23,126

0 0 22,996
0 0 22,996

0

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

5-9

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DO BYYEARSRETIR-ED
t-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24

MII I TMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 5-170
SOUTH ST. PAUL FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SURVTVORS AS OF JUNE 30. 1996

YEARS SINCE DEATH
Aca
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<1 t-4
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
I

0
1

0

2

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0 ll

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

25+ ALL
00
0 0.
0 0:
0': ..0.:

1.1
I '.3.
OI
0t
lt
37.

10-14 15-19

00
00
00
00
00
l0
0l
00
00

5-9

YEARS SINCE DEATH
Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

000
000
000
000
000
0 12,282 0

0 0 t2,4t8
000
000
0 12,282 tz,4t8

000
000
000
000
0 12,07 4 12,07 4

12,418 12,418 12,373

0
t2,418

0 t2,418
0 12,41 8

0 12,418 l24r8
12,418 12,303 t2,3s0

BY YEARS SINCE DEATIITOTAL AI{IIUAL BEI\IEFIT (ACTUAL

Ace
All

l-4 5-9

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSONI, INC.
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TABLE 6.170
SOUTII ST. PAT]L FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOI]NT

10-14 15-19 20-24

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS DISABLED

000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000

00
0l
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
OI

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

YEARS DISABLED

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

7 5-79
80-84
E5+

ALL

00
0 22,996

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
0 22,996

0
0

0
0

0000
0 0 0 22996

0000
000

00000
0 0 0 0. 0

00000
00000

0 0 .0 0: 22,99.6.

MILLIMAN & ROBERISON, INC.
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0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0
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TABLE 7.170
South St. Paul Fire Consolidation Account

Reconciliation Of Members

Terminated

Actives
Defened

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A ONJI,]NE 30, 1995

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Defened
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Retumed as Active

D. DATAADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

E. TOTALONJUNE3O, 1996

A. ON JI,JNE 30, I995

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
L Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Annuity Expired
4. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1996

Recipients
Retirement

ll
0

0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

(t)
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0

l0
0

l0

Annuitants Disabled Survivors

t4

I

t4

D.

E.

0
(t)
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

I

0
0
0
0

0

7
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South St. Paul Fire Consolidation Account

Actuarial Balance Sheef
(actual dollors)

ruLY I, 1996

A. CURRENT ASSETS (0.78% of Table 1, F6)

B. EXPECTEDFUTUREASSETS

l. Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions
4. Total Expected Future Assets

C. TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

D. CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

I . Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current Employees

a. Accumulated Employee Conhibutions
Including Allocated Investment Income*

b. Employer-FinancedVested
c. Employer-FinancedNonvested
d. Total

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

E. EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

F. TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION
BENEFIT OBLIGATION

s479,282

r,706,s33
0

TABLES-r7O

$s,916,183

s373;187
560,680

1,268,443
s2,202,910

s8,l r9,093

$4,798,641

$2,185,815

$6,984,456

$l,134,637

$8,1 r 9,093

$ l,068,273

$0

G. CURRENT I,JNFIJNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3-A)

TI CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFIINDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F.C)

+Estimated

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSOI\, INC.
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South SL Paul Fire Consolidation Account

Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations
(actual dollars)

ruLY r, 1996

Number
of

Participants

Present Value
ofProjected

Benefits

TABLE 9-I7O

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities
DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL

ACCRUED LIABTLTTY (A,r{L)

l. Active Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Creater Value)
c. Total

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Benefit Recipients
a Elected PERA Police and Fire+
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

Total
a- Elected PERA Police and Firet
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

AAL (A4)
Current Assets (0.78% ofTable I,F6)

UAAL (Bl-B2)

C. NORMALCOST

l0
0

$1,320,452
0

$2,392,669
0

$0
0

0
0

l0

0
0

??

0
0

$3,320,4s2 $2,392,669

3.

4.

))
0

$0

$4,798,641
0

$0

s4,798,641
0

22 $4,798,641

$8,119,093
0
0

$4,798,641

$7,191,310
0
0

B. DETERMINATION OF I.JNFI.JNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)

___$EJ_19p93 ___lZJ9Uq

$7,r9r,310
5,916,183

__sl?J5,1n_

$94,676

l.
.,

3.

t Includes MPRIF Reserves of $4,326,167

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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South St. Paul Fire Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

ruLY 1, 1996

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 9-170)
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. Elected Relief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)
4. Total

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MT]NICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (0.78% of Table 1, F6)

H. ls YEAR AMORTIZATION OF LOSS (GAIN)

TABLE IO-170

$8,119,093
0
0

$8,119,093

$373,787
$0

s373,787

$s60,680
$0

$s60,680

$5,916,183

$3,686,323
(2,2s1,774\

$ 1,434,549

__1$166!A6)

($1s7,9s9)
0
0

(8,14n
__t$!6q!o

(1e,203)

B.

D.

E.

F.

G.

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MI.INICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 3 I , 2010
2. 15 year amortization of prior years'loss (gain)

(Table 11, B.2.b + 8.2.c + B.2.d+8.2.e+8.2.f + B.2.g + B.2.h)
3. Total

LOSS (GArN) [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSTS OF LOSS (cArN)
l. MPRIF Mortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

MILLIMAN & ROBERISON, INC.
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South St. Paul Fire Consolidation Account

Determination of Statutory Contributions
(actual dollars)

JULY I, 1996

Percent of
Payroll

TABLE 11-170

Dollar
Amount

$0
($310,es2)

$28,682
($19,203)

__$24.6e3

$214,048

A. EMPLOYEECONTRIBUTIONS

B. EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
@efore Adjustment For State Aid)

l. Regular municipal contribution

2. Additional municipal contribution

Date

b. 07101/88
c. 07101189
d. 07t0U90
e- 07101191

f. 07t0v92
g. 07/0r/93
h. 07t0t/94
i. 07t0U95
i. 07t0u96

7.60% $35,742 *

1t.40% $53,613 ",

Last Payment
_ Established Balance Payment Amount*+
a. Initial OO

$0 t2/3U2002
$0 r2/3t/2003
$0 t2t3v2004
$0 1213y2005
$0 12t31t2006
$0 t2t3u2007

($2,491,08s) 12t3U2008
$239,311 t2t31D009

($166,106) t2t3v20r0

$0
$0
s0
$0
$0

Total $ I.268,443

C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

+ Estimated based on prior years' payroll

** Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31 , 1996

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INIC.
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TABLE 3-O8O

WEST ST. PAUL FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

Years of Service

Ace
45

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-u
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

<l t4 5-9 l0-r4 ls-19 20-24 ia-n 30+ 4Lt
00
00
00
00
OI
03
t4
00
00
00
I8

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

0
0

0
0

0
2

I
0

0
0

3

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

Years of Service
Acq

45
25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
4549

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

<l t-4 l0-t4 15-19 20-24 25-29

0000
ALL

0

0

0

0

00000
00000

0

n

0

0
0000
0 44,943 0 0

o
0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

00
o 44,943

0 44,733 49,158 0 0 47,683

0 0 49,138 49,053 6t,909 52,288

000000
0 44,838 49,151 49;053 61,909 49,643

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 4.080
WEST ST. PAUL FIRX CONSOLIDATIONACCOIINT

YEARS RX,TIREI)

Aca
<0

50-54

55-59
6054

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

I
0

0
0
0

1

0
0

.,
,,

I
I

I
0
0

7

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

I

0

0

0

0
0
0

I

0
0

I
2

0
0

0
0
0

3

0
0

0
0

0
I

I
0
0

2

0
0

0
0

20-24 25+

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
0o

Ase
<50

50-54

5 5-s9
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

l-4
0

0

32,7 55

U

n

0

0
0

0

32,7 s5

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
0

U

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

5-9 l0-t4 l5-19

000
000

16,368 0 0
25,569 0 0

0 24,456 0
0 0 20,543

0 0 20,543
000
000

22,502 24,456 20,543

00
0 24,562
0 25,559

o 24,456
0 20,543

0 20,543
00
00
0 23,6E6

TOTAL AIYNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED

YEARS RETIRDD

Ace
All

5-9 20-24 25+ ALL
165,80232,7 55 67,s06 24,456 4r.086 0 0

MII I IMAN & MBERISON, INC.
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WEST ST. PAUL FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SURVIVORS AS OF JTJNE 30. 1996

YEARS SINCE DEATH
l0-t4 15- 19

00
00
00
00
00
0 9,771

0 14,673

00
00
0 .13,448

0
0

0
0

00
0 12,27 6

00
00
00
00
00
0 . 12,276

00
00
o 12,276

00
0 9,771

o 14,673
00
00
o 13,213

TABLE 5-O8O

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0

0
I

0
0

0
0
0

n

0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
I

3

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Acs
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

YEARS SINCE DEATH

MIIT IMAN & MERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 6-080

Aca
<50

50-54

55-59
6044

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

WEST ST. PAUL FIRE CONSOLIDATIONACCOUNT

15- 19 20-24 25+

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS DISABLED

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

YEARS DISABLEI)

AE
<50

50-54 34,808 24,610

55-59 0 0
50-64 0 0

65-69 0 0
70-74 0 0

75-79 0 0
80-84 0 0
85+00
ALL 34,808 24,610

10-14 15-19 20-24 25+
0000
0 16,368 0 0

0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0 16,368 00

ALL
0o
o 2s,262

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
0 2s262

AI

TOTALANI{UAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLEI)
<l l-4

34,E08 Zq,irc

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
I

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

I

00
03
00
0o
00
0o
00
00
00
03

0
I

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

I

0
I

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

I



TABLE 7-()8O
West St. Paul Fire Consolidation Accoutrt

Reconciliation Of Memhers

Terminated

Actives
Deferred

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A. ON JUNE 30, 1995

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
I . Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Retumed as Active

D. DATAADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

E. TOTALONJUNE3O, 1996

A. ONJUNE3O, 1995

B. A.DDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
l. Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Annuity Expired
4. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JI.JNE 30, 1996

0
(l)
0
0
0
0
0

0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

8

0

8

Retirement
Annuitants Disabled Survivors

0
(1)
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0D.

E. 5

Page 354
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A.

B.

West SL Paul Fire Consolidation Account

Actuarial Balance Sheef
(actual dollars)

ruLY l, 1996

CURRENT ASSETS (1.04% of Table l, F6)

E)(PECTED FUTURE ASSETS

I . Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions
4. Total Expected Future Assets

C. TOTAI CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTI]RE ASSETS

D. CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

l. Retirees and Beneficiaries Cunently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current Employees

a. Accumulated Employee Contributions
Including Allocated Investment Income*

b. Employer-Financed Vested
c. Employer-Financed Nonvested
d. Total

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

E. E)(PECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

F. TOTAL CURRENT AND DGECTED FUTURE PENSION
BENEFIT OBLIGATION

$4r1,294

1,751,411
0

TABLE 8-O8O

$7,861,693

$2s2,193
378,290

(1,610,238)
(s979,7ss)

$6,88 r,938

$3,930,900

$2,t62,705

$6,093,605

$788,333

$6,881,938

($ 1,768,088)

$0

G. CURRENT UNFI.INDED ACruARIAL LIABILITY (D3-A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTURE T]NFTJNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

*Estimated

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSOI{, INC.
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West St, Paul Fire Consolidation Accoutrt

Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations
(actual dollars)

ruLY l, 1996

Number
of

Participants

Present Value
of Projected

Benefits

TABLE 9-O8O

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities
DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL

ACCRLJED LTABILITY (AAL)

l. Active Members
a Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Benefit Recipients
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire+
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

Total
a- Elected PERA Police and Fire+
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

l. AAL(A4)
2. Current Assets (1.04% of Table l,F6)

3_ UAAL (81-B2)

C. NORMALCOST

8

0
$2,951,038

0
$2,31s,192

0

1

0

$2,9s 1,038

240,375
0

$2,3r5,192

$240,3'ts
0

3.

4.

t2
3

$240,37s

$2,889,197
801,328

$3,690,s2s

$6,080,610
801,328

0

$240,375

$2,889,197
801,328

$3,690,52s

$5,444,764
801,328

0

15

21

3

0

_ $68upj8 -_15145.0n

B. DETERMINATION OF TJNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)

+ Includes MPRIF Reserves of $2,260,509

$6,246,092
7,86r,693

___G!,515,6qD

$80,831

TIIIIIMAN & rcBERISON, INC.
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B.

West St. Paul Fire Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

ruLY 1, 1996

ACruARIAL PRESENT VAIUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 9-080)
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. Elected Relief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)
4. Total

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (1.04% ofTable l, F6)

H. 15 YEAR AMORTZATTON OF LOSS (GAIN)

TABLE I()-()8O

$6,080,610
801,328

0
8l.938

$252,193
$0

$252,193

$378,290
$0

$378,290

$7,861,693

$ r,320,781
(1,929,093)

($608,31l)

___($r,oouza

($219,097)
0

(110,947)
(6s 1,883)

($1.00r.927)

D.

E.

F.

G.

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAI CONTRIBUTIONS
I . Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 3 I , 20 I 0
2. 15 year amortization of prior years' loss (gain)

(Table I I, B.2.b + B.2.c + 8.2.d,+8.2.e+8.2.f + 8.2.g + B.2.h)
3. Total

LOSS (GA[D [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSTS OF LOSS (cArN)
l. MPRIF Mortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

(11s,830)

MIT T IMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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West St. Paul Fire Consolidation Account

Determi n ati on of Statutory Contri b uti on s
(actual dollars)

ruLY 1, 1996

Percent of
Payroll

7 .600/o

TABLE 11-O8O

Dollar
Amount

A. EMPLOYEECONTRIBUTIONS

B. EMPLOYERCONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

1. Regular municipal contribution

2. Additional municipal contribution

Date
Established

Current
Balance

Last

$30,183 *

t1.40% $45,275 +

Payment
Amount+*

L
b.
c.
d-
e.

f.

h.

i.
j.

k

Initial
0710v88
0710t/89
07/0r/90
07t0u9t
07/0v92
07t01t93
07/01/94
0710U95
0710U96

$ l,320,781
$0

($704,899)
($ 120,370)

($48,149)
($498,426)
($10s,883)
($222,302)
($229,06s)

($1,001,927)

12t1U2010
12t31t2002
1213,/2003
12t31t2004
12t31t2005
t2/1U2006
12t31t2007
12/3y2008
r2131t2009
r213112010

sl52,692
$0

($120,004)
($18,88s)

($7,04s)
($68,662)
($r3,840)
($27,749)
($27,4s4)

($11s,830)

Total _ t$l,61a238)

C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

* Estimated based on prior years' payroll

+* Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1996

- 
($246J11)

($ 171,3 l9)

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 3.T66

WEST ST. PAUL POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOT]NT
ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JI,'NE 30. 1996

Years of Service

10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29<lAca
<5

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
4549

5G,54

55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

00
00
00
00
03
o2
03
0l
00
00
09

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

Years of Service
Acg

45
25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
4549

50-54
55-59

6G.64
65+

ALL

5-9

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

<l t4 '10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29

0000
0000
0000
0000
0 49,372 0 0
0 52,261 0 0

0 54,922
00
00
00
0 54,922

ALL

00
o 49,372
0 52,267

0 54,922
0 46,959

00
00
0 51,597

o 464,373

Page 359

0
0

0

0
0

0

00
0 46,959

00
00
0 49,935

PRIOR TISCAL YEAR EARNINGS BYYEARSOF SERVICE
20-24 25-29 30+ ALLAce

All =-t 
14

00

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, II!C.

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

J

2

0
I

0

0

6

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0

0

0
0

3

0

0

0

3



WEST ST. PA[]L POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOT]NT

15-19 20-24

TABLE 4-166

Ace
<50

50-54

55-s9
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

AE
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

l5-19

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

00
00
3l
l0
00
00
00
00
00
4l

0000
0 24,t00 23,862 0
0 40,868

00
00
00
00
00
0 28,292 23,862 23,360

TOTAL ANIYUAL BENETTT ALDO
l-4

BY YEARS RDTIRED
t5-19 20-24 25+

o 22,330

00
o 24,389

00
00
00

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

25+ ALL
00
00
0 24,04t
0 3r,599

00
19,075 21,732

00
00
00

19,075 25,353

AEe <l
All

YEARSRETIRED

YEARSRETIRED

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0

0

0
I

0
I

0
0
0

2

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT



TABLE 5.166
WEST ST. PAUL POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30. 1996

YEARS SINCE DEATH
20-24 25+

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

10-14 1s-19

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS SINCE DEATII

00000
02000
00000
00000
00100
00020
00000
00000
00000
o2t20

AcE
<0

50-54

55-s9
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

l-4<l
0000
0 18,193 0 0

0000
0000
0 0 12,657 0
0 0 0 12,6s7

0000
0000
0000
0 18,193 : 12,657 12,657

20-24 25+ ALL
000
0 0 18,193 :

000

5-9 l0- 14 l5-19

0
0

0
0000
0 0 o 12,657
0 0 o 12,6s7

0000
0000
0000
0 0 0 14,87t

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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WEST ST. PAUL POLTCE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT
TABLE 6-166

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

Ace
<50

50-54

5s-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

7 5-79
80-84
85+

AIr,L

0
0

0

0
,l

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

1 0

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS DISABLED
10-14 15- 19 20-24

000000
034,2270000
000000
000000
000000
000000
000000
000000
000000
034,2270000

TOTALAIYhIUAL BEMtrTf
A.E
All

YEARS DISABLED

MIII IMAN & BOBERISON, INC.

Page162
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TABLE 7-166
West St. Paul Police Consolidation Account

Reconciliation Of Members

Terminated

Actives
Defened

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A ONJUNE 30, 1995

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
l. Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Terminated - Refirnd
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Retumed as Active

D. DATAADJUSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

E. TOTAL ON JTJNE 30, I996

A. ON JUNE 30, 1995

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Annuity Expired
4. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTALONJUNE 30,1996

Recipients
Retirement
Annuitants Disabled Survivors

5

Page 363

9
0

9

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0

0

0
0
0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0

0

5

0

0
0
0
0

0

I

0

0

0
0
0

0

8

0

0
0
0
0

0

0

D.

E.

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSOT{, INC.



West St. Paul Police Consolidation Account

Actu ari al Bal an ce S heet
(actual dollars)

ruLY 1, 1996

A. CLJRRENT ASSETS (1.04% of Table l, F6)

B. EXPECTEDFUTUREASSETS

l. Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Conhibutions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions
4. Total Expected Future Assets

C. TOTAL CIJRRENT AND E)(PECTED FUTURE ASSETS

D. CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

l. Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current Employees

a" AccumulatedEmployee Contributions
Including Allocated Investrnent Income*

b. Employer-Financed Vested
c. Employer-Financed Nonvested
d- Total

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

E. E)(PECTED FUruRE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

F. TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION
BENEFIT OBLIGATION

$449,261

1,752,767
0

TABLE 8-T66

$7,864,993

$336,089
504,134

(1,423,726)
($s83,s03)

$7,281,490

$4,047,r78

$2,202,028

$6,249,206

$1,032,284

$7,281,490

($ 1,615,787)

$0

G. CURRENTIJNFI.]NDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3-A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTI,JRE LINFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

*Estimated

MII T TMAN & RBEATSON, INC.
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West St. Paul Police Consolidation Accoutrt

Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations
(actual dollars)

ruLY l, 1996

Number
of

Participants

Present Value
of Projected

Benefits

TABLE 9.165

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities
DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL

ACCRIJED LI.ABILITY (AAL)

l. Active Members
a- Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Benefit Recipients
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Firer
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

AAL(A4)
Current Assets (1.04% of Table l,F6)

UAAL (B1-B2)

C. NORMALCOST

7
2

$2,592,827
641,485

s r,987,97s
393.008

I
0

$3,234,312

273,846
0

$2,380,983

$273,846
0---w3w

$3,773,332
0

J.

4.

14

0

$273,846

$3,773,332
0

l4 $3,773,312

$6,640,005
0

$3,773,332

$6,03s,153
0

22
0
2 641.485 393.008

24 ___lzzq-Lt9q __$632EJ_61

B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARJAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)

l.
)

3.

$6,428,161
?,864,993

_G_L436,Ea

$95,972

I Includes MPRIF Reserves of $2,250,501

LOr r rMrliN & ROBER-ISON, INC.
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B.

West St Paul Police Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actuol dollars)

ruLY l, 1996

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 9-166)
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. Elected Relief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)
4. Total

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

C. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MLTNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

CURRENT VALLJE OF TOTAL ASSETS (1.04% of Table t, F6)

PRESENT VALUE OF FUruRE ADDITIONAL MIJMCIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
I . Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 3 I , 2010
2. I 5 year amortization ofprior years' loss (gain)

(Table 11, B.2.b + B.2.c + B.2.d + B.2.e+B.2.f +8.2.g+ B.2.h)
3. Total

LOSS (cArN) [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSB OF LOSS (cArN)
l. MPNFMortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contri butions Made
4. Other
5. Total

TABLE 10-166

$6,640,005
0

641.485
$7,281,490

$235,461
$ 100,628
$336,089

$353,192
$ 1s0,942
s504.134

$7,864,993

$2,3 r 8
(1,069,886)

($ r,067,s68)

r$t56JlE)

$28,745
0

(132,689)
(252,214)

($356.158)

(4l,l7s)

D.

E.

F.

G.

H. 15 YEAR AMORTIZATION OF LOSS (GAIN)

I{ILLTMAN & ROBER-ISON, rNC.
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West St. Paul Police Consolidation Account

Determ i n aii o n of Statutory Contri b uti on s
(actual dollars)

ruLY t, 1996

Percent of
Payroll

7.60%

TABLE 1I-166

Dollar
Amount

EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

EMPLOYER CONTR]BUTIONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

l. Regular municipal contribution

2. Additional municipal contribution

$35,293 +

tl.40% $s2,939 *

Last Payment
Amormt* *

Current
Established Balance Payment

a.

b.

c.
d.
e.

f.

Initial
07/01/88
07tor/89
07t0U90
07101/91

07t0U92
07101t93
0710U94
07101t95
07t01t96

Total

$2,318 rU3y20t0
$0 ra3t/2002
$0 12t31t2003
$0 r2t31/2004
$0 1a3v2005
$0 r2t3u2006
$0 ra3v2007

($950,748) 12t3U2008
($119,138) 12t3U2009
($3s6,1s8) r2t3v20r0

($1.423.726\

$268
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

($118,678)
($r4,279)
($4r,17s)

_ __GU1!61)

($8s,632)

c.
h.
i.
j.

k.

C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

* Estimated based on prior years' payroll

** Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1996

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 3.0E3

WINONA FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOT]NT
ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30. 1996

Years of Service

Ace
45

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

10-14 l5-t9 20-24 25-29 30+
0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0

AVERAGE AI\NUAL EARNINGS

Years of Service
Ae
45

25-29

30-34
35-39

4044
4549

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

20-24 25-29

0
0

0000
0 45,109 0 0

000
000

00
0 45,109

0 42,468 40,403 0 0 42,055
0 40,520 41,03 t M,918

0 0 53,308 39,748
0000

0 44,563 44,563
000

0 42,156

0 46,528
00

Ace <l
All 0

PRIORFISCAL YEAR EARNINGS flN DO BY YEARS OF SERVICE

MII I II,Ir4,N & RBERTSOT{, INC.
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0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
I

t
0

0
0

2

0
0

0
I

4
1

0
0

0
0
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TABLE 4-083
WINONA FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOT/NT

YEARS R.E,TIREI)

Aca
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l 5-91-4 l0- 14

0
0

0
I

0
2

0
0
0

J

15-19 20-24

00
00
00
00
40
23
l0
l0
l0
9. 3

25+ ALL
0a
00
o2
07
010
0:8
OI
0l
l2
1 3t

00
00
01
06
05
00
00
00
00
0t2

0
0

I
0

I
1

U

0
0

3

AVERAGE AI{NUAL BENEFIT

YEARS RETIRED
Acc
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l t-4 5-9 10-14 15-19

00
00

20-24 25+ ALL

000
o 24,949 14,650
0 24,585 0

o 29,744 30,254
0 0 21,886

000
000
000
0 26,765 22,263

00
t6,481 0

0 20,950

000
000
0 0 19,800
0 0 23,427.

0 0 26,277
23,792 22,322 19,690 0 21,648

0 19, t43 0 0 19,143
0 23,442 0 0 23A42
0 2l,878 0 20,237 21,058

2 r,355 2t,434 t 9,690 20,237 23,363

TOTAL AIYNUAL BENEHT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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WINONA FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

00
o 9,412

00

0 0 9,845

0 0 8,240

0 13,254

0 9,845

0 9,845

0 0 t3,254
0 0 9,629

0 0 9,845
0 0 9,597

000

TABLE 5-083

Ae
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

6549
70-74

75-79
8G84
85+

ALL

SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30. 1996

l0-14

0
0

0
I

0
I

I

0
0

3

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
I

0

2

I

4

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

0 9,348 9,845 0

0000
0 9,840 9,845 9,843

0 0 9,845 9,043
0 0 9,E45 8,167 9,576
0 9,845 9,E45 9,E40 9,843

0 9,s35 9,310 10,697 9,844 9,627 9,E34

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DO BY YEARS SINCE DEATE

0 9,845
00

Ace sL
AI

YEARS SINCE DEATII

ALL
0l
02
0t
02
00
t3
t2
t4
24
519

YEARS SINCE DEATII

DtrI T {If,AN & ROBEKTSON, INC.
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0
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I
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0
I

0

3

I
I

I
0

0
0

0
0
I

4

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

0
0

0
0

0
0
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TABLE 6{83
WTNONA FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

15-19 20-24

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS DISABLED

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
8G84
85+

ALL

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0l
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
0t

YEARS DISABLED

Ace
<50

50-54

55-s9
6G64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l l-4 5-9

0 14,650

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
0 14,650

10-14 15-19 20-24

000
25+ ALL

0 14,650

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
o 14,650

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL BY YEARS DISABLEI)
Ase <l
All 0

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 7-083
Winona Fire Consolidation Account

Reconciliation Of Members

Actives

Terminated
Defened

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A. ONJIJNE 30, I995

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
l. Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Defened
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Rehlmed as Active

D. DATAADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

E. TOTALONJUNE30,1996

A. ON JIJNE 30, I995

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Annuity Expired
4. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JIJNE 30, 1996

0

0

0

0

0
0

0

0

n

0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0

0

t2

0

l8

I

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0

t2
0

t2

Retirement
Affruitants Disabled Survivors

33

0

0
(2)
0
0

0D.

E. 3l l9

Page372
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A.

B.

C.

D.

Winona Fire Consolidation Account

Actuari al Balance Sheet
(actual dollars)

JULY I, 1996

CURRENT ASSETS (1.32% of Table l, F6)

EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

l. Present Value ofEmployee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions
4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FI.JTURE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

I . Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current Employees

a. AccumulatedEmployee Contributions
Including Allocated Investnent Income+

b. Employer-FinancedVested
c. Employer-FinancedNonvested
d. Total

$49s,2'.73

1,886,191
0

TABLE 8-083

$9,965,786

$422,503
633,754

2,988,935
$4,045,192

$14,010,978

$ 10,349,578

$2,381,464

$12,731,042

$1,279,936

$ 14,010,978

$2,765,2s6

$0

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

E. EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

F. TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION
BENEFIT OBLIGATION

c. CURRENT LTNFUNDED ACTUARTAL LTABILITY (D3_A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFI]NDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F.C)

+Estimated

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSOhI, INC.
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TABLE 9-083
Winona Fire Consolidation Account

Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations
(actual dollars)

ruLY I, 1996

Number
of

Participans

Present Value
of Proj ected

Benefits

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities
DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL

ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAL)

l. Active Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Former Members
a Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Benefit Recipients
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire+
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Firet
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

9

3
$2,760,520

900,880
$3,661,400

195,040
0

$ 1,979,054
u6,233

$2,62s,287

$195,040
0

1

0

3.

4.

47
4

$195,040

$9,252,699
901,839

$ 10,154,538

$12,208,259
901,839
900,880

__$-14 qapzt

$ 195,040

$9,2s2,699
901,839

$10,154,538

$11,426,793
901,839
646,233

_$12il!$5s

$12,974,865
9,965,786

____E qag.azl

$ 102,s 14

5l

57
4
3

B. DETERMINATION OF UNFI.JNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAI)

AAL (A4)
Cunent Assets (1.32% of Table l,F6)

UAAL (B1-B2)

C. NORMALCOST

* Includes MPRIF Reserves of $8,451,546

l.
2.

3.

64

MILLIMAN & REERTSON, INC.
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TABLE IO.O83
Winona Fire Consolidation AccouDt

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

ruLY t, 1996

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Tabte 9-083)
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire $12,20g,259
2. Elected Relief Association 901,g39
3. No Election (Greater Value) 90o,gg0

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

D. CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (1.32% of Table l, F6)

E. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MI.JNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
I . Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 3 I , 201 0
2. l5 year amortization ofprior years' loss (gain)

(Table 1 1, 8.2.b + B.2.c + B.2.d + B.2.e+8 .2.f + 9.2.r + B.2.h)
3. Total

LOSS (GArN) [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSTS OF LOSS (cArN)
l. MPRIF Mortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

C. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTzuBUTIONS
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

H. ls YEAR AMORTIZATION OF LOSS (GAIN)

F.

G.

$316,64s
$105,858
$422,503

$474,967
$ 1s8,787
s633,754

$9,965,786

$6,054,070
(2,631,040')

$3,421,03 t

____t$42pq6)

($lsl,7s5)
0
0

(280,341)
($432.096)

(49,953)

MII I N&{N & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Winona Fire Consolidation Account

Percent of
Payroll

TABLE 1I-083

Dollar
Amount

$0
($463,301)
$126,048
($87,0s9)
($49,860)
$56,222
$2,s77

($4e,9s3)

Determination of Statutory Contributions
(actual dollars)

ruLY 1, 1996

A. EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

I . Regular municipal contribution

2. Additional municipal contribution

Date

7.60% $39,480 +

11.40% $59,220 +

Last Payment
_ EstaUisbed Balance Payment Amount**
a. Inlt S5b. 07i01/88 $0 12t3U2002 $0

07/01/89
07t0U90
07/0v91
07t01t92
07t0U93
07/0U94
07/0U95
07t01/96

Total

--- 
$?3!;6e

$333,269

c.

d.
e.

f.

tL

i.
j.

k

Current

___$2.9!Ep3s

$0 12/3tD003
(s2,9s2,997) 12t3U2004

$861,477 12t3U2005
($63r,972) 12t3U2006
($38r,4s2) 12t3U2007
$450,403 12t3U2008
$21,501 t2t3v2009

($432,096) t2/3tD0t0

C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

+ Estimated based on prior years'payroll

** Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1996

MILLIMAN & NOBERTSOiNI, INC.
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TABLE 3-095

WINONA POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

Years of Serrice
&
<25

25-29

3G,34

3s-39

40-4,4

45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

I
2

I
0

0
0

4

0
0

0
0

I
J

3

0

0
0

7

0
0

0
0

0
0

I
I

0
0

)

00
00
00
00
o2
05
l5
0t
00
00
l14

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

Years of Service

Are
<25

25-29

30-34
35-39

4044
4549

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

l0-t4 15-19 n-a

0000
0 46,725 47,774 0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0

ALL

00
0 47,250

Acg <l
All 0

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN

0 47,419 45,993 0 0 46,563

0 48,033 43,581 39,301 s0,t82 44,7t0
0 0 0 41,952

0000
0 41,952

00
000000
0 47,399 45,214 40,627 50,182 45,537

BY YEARS OF SERVICE

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

Page 377

5-9



TABLE 4-095
WINONA POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOTJNT

YEARSRETIRED
Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

00
00
13
02
00
00
00
00
00
l5

10-14 1s-19 20-24 25t ALL-
00000
00000u o 0 0.:.!.
o 0 0 0 :., 

5

I I 0 0 ..:3
1t002
l o z 3 ,t'i
00000
00224
624525

YEARS RXTIRED
Ace
<50

50-54

<l l-4 l0- 14 15-19 20-u

55-59 29,0s9 24,251 21,123

00000
00000
000024,5E7

0 0 25,639 .

0 0 21,502
0 0 24,076

0
0

0
0

0
0

60-64

65-69
70-74

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

0 21,237 0

0 0 24,504 19,179 20,822
0 0 24,3t3 23,839

0 0 0 23,660 O 22,740 20,274 21$60.00000000
0 0 0 0 0 23,0t2 21,363 22,188

2g,o5g 27,447 ?2,814 21,811 22,331 22,.876 20,710 23,300

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFTT (ACTUAL BYYEARSRE,TIRED

0 32,242

MIIIIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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WINONA POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS SINCE DEATH

SURVIVORS AS OF JI]NE 30. 1996

YEARS SINCE DEATH

0
0

0
1

0
0

0
0
0

I

r0-14

0
0

0
0

0
I

0
0
0

I 00

TABLE 5495

4cc
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

5-9<I 25+ ALL
00
00

0000
0 0 0 t4,u2

0000
0 9,678 0 0

9,86300009,863
00009,7709,77A
000000

9,863 s,678 0 0 9,770 10,745

10-14 15-19 20-24

000
0

0

0

0
0

0
0

00
00
00
0 14,642

00
00
00
00
00
0 t4,642

00
0 9,678

TOTAL AI\hIUAL BENEFTI (ACTUALDO BY YEARS SINCE DEAIH
Ass
All 14,642 9,863 9,678 o

!:{ 5-e t0-t4 EU-

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSONI, INC.
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TABLE 6-095

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

6549
70-74

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

WINONA POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

15-19 20-24

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS DISABLED

YEARS DISABLED

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l l-4
00
0 26,684

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
0 26,684

10-14 15- 19 ALL
00
o 26,684

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
o 26584

+=19
Aca <l
Alt

TOTAL AITNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL
t-4

o 26,684

BYYEARSDISABLED
25+ ALL

I!trIJ I}!{N & ROBERTSON, INC.
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0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
I

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

I

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

00
0l
00
00
o0
00
00
00
00
0t

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0



TABLE 7-095
Winona Police Consolidation Account

Reconcil iation Of Members

Terminated

Actives
Deferred

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A. ONJUNE3O, 1995

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
l. Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Defened
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Retumed as Active

D. DATAADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

E. TOTALONJUNE30,1996

A. ON JUNE 30, 1995

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
I . Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Amuity Expired
4. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JLINE3O, 1996

Recipients

15

0

(l)
0
0

0
0
0

0

0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0

0

5

0

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0

24

1

0
0
0
0

0

t4
0

t4

Retirement
Annuitants Disabled Survivors

D.

E. ,< 5

Page 381
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Winona Police Consolidation Account

Actuarial Balance Sheet
(actual dollars)

ruLY I, 1996

$613,997

2,613,589
0

TABLE 8{95

$8,64s,s1I

$423,093
634,639

1,556,737

$2,614169

$ l I ,259,980

$6,693,140

s3,227,s86

$9,920,726

$1,339,254

$ I 1,259,980

$1,275,215

$0

A.

B.

C.

D.

CIIRRENT ASSETS (1.15% of Table l, F6)

E)(PECTED FUTURE ASSETS

1. Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Mlnicipal Contributions
4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CURR-ENT AND EXPECTED FUTI,JRE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

l. Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Cunent Employees

a. Accumulated Employee Contributions
Including Allocated Investment Income*

b. Employer-Financedvested
c. Employer-FinancedNonvested
d. Total

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

E. EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

F. TOTAL CURRENT AND E)PECTED FUTURE PENSION
BENEFIT OBLIGATION

G. CURRENT UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3-A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFIJNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F.C)

*Estimated

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Winona Police Consolidation Account

Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations
(actual dollars)

JULY I, 1996

Number
of

Participants

Present Value
of Proj ected

Benefits

TABLE 9-095

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities
DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL

ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAL)

l. Active Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Benefit Recipients
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire+
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Firet
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

AAL(A4)
Current Assets (1.15% ofTable 1,F6)

UAAL (Bl-82)

C. NORMALCOST

t2
2

$3,956,231 $3,008,328
477,243

$3,48s,571

$0

__ql16_l
$83,961

$6,609,r79
0

610.609
t4 $4,566,840

0
83,961

$83,961

$6,609,179
0

0
I

3.

4.

3l
0

3l $6,609,1't9

$10,565,410
0

694,570

___$1]259f!q

$6,609,179

$9,617,507
0

43

0
3

$10.178.71I

B. DETERMINATION OF UNFI.]NDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)

1.

2.

3.

$10,178,71 I
8,645,51I

___ut33299_

$132,3r r

* Includes MPRIF Reserves of $6,300,580

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Winona Police Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

ruLY 1,1996

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Tabte 9-095)
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. Elected Relief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)
4. Total

PRESENTVALUE OF FUruRE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MIJNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

D. CURRENT VALIIE OF TOTAL ASSETS (1. I 5% of Table I, F6)

H. ls YEARAMORTTZATION OF LOSS (GArN)

TABLE IO.O95

$r0,s65,410
0

694,s70
$l r,259,980

$373,003
$50,090

$423.093

$559,504
$7s.135

$634,639

$8,645,5t I

$4,s63,534
(3,18s,024)

$ I ,378,509

----s113227

$69,102
(68,e00)

0
178,025

____st13u_

20,604

B.

C.

E. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MI.JMCIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
L Initial contibution - Amortized Through December 3 I , 201 0
2. 15 year amortization of prior years' toss (gain)

(Table ll, B.2.b +B.2.c +8.2.d+8.2.e+8.2.f +8.2.g+ 8.2.h)
3. Total

LOSS (GArN) [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSIS OF LOSS (cArN)
I. MPRIF Mortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

F.

G.

MIT I TTIAI{ & ROBERTSON, INC.
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\ inona Police Consolidation Account

Determi nation of Statutory Contri butions
(actual dollars)

ruLY l, 1996

Percent of
Payroll

7.60%

tt.40%

TABLE 1T.095

Dollar
Amount

s48,452 *

$72,678 *

Payment
funounttr

B.

EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

l. Regular municipal contribution

2. Additional municipal contribution

Date
Established

Current
Balance

a.

b.
Initial

07t0U88
07/0u89
07101190

07t0y9t
07/0U92
07t0U93
07/0y94
0710v95
07t0U96

$4,563,534 t2t3y20t0
12t3v2002
t2l3t/2003
12t31t2004
12t31t2005
r2t31t2006
12t3U2007
t213u2008
1?,31D009
1213U2010

$527,578
$0
$0
$0

(s2s1,822)
($65,309)

$ 10,522
($88,080)
($43,714)
$20,604

_ __uo9J?1

$230,909

c.

d.
e.

f.

c.
h.
i.
j.

k.

$0
$0
$0

($ r,72 r,082)
($474,086)

$80,498
($705,623)
($364,731)
$178,227

Total ___$1J16231

C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

i Estimated based on prior years' payroll

* t Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1996

MILLIMAN & ROBERTS(N, INC.
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